JLG

lllustrated Parts Manual

Models
20AM
25AM
30AM
36AM
41AM

SN 0900000001 to SN 0900038985

P/N
3120753

February 12,2021 - Rev AZ







REVISION LOG

June 1998 - A - Original Issue Of Manual

August 1998 - B - Revised

November 1998 - C - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 12)

November 1999 - D - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 19)

June 30, 2000 - E - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 22)

July 1,2000 - F - Updated (Changed Pages 3-6 and 3-10)

August 24, 2000 - G - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 23)

April 12,2001 - H - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 27)

January 10, 2002 - | - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 29)

March 1, 2002 - J - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 31)

June 11, 2002 - K - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 34 & 0010557 Revision 8)
October 31,2002 - L - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 36 & 0010557 Revision 8)
February 19, 2003 - M - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 37 & 0010557 Revision 8)
July 15,2003 - N - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 43 & 0010557 Revision 10)

April 20, 2004 - O - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 45 & 0010557 Revision 10)
November 11, 2004 - P - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 47 & 0010557 Revision 10)
May 8, 2006 - Q - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 61 & 0010557 Revision 13)
September 19, 2006 - R - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 63 & 0010557 Revision 13)
May 15, 2007 - S - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 70 & 0010557 Revision 13)
October 25, 2007 - T - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 71 & 0010557 Revision 13)
May 31, 2008 - U - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 74 & 0010557 Revision 13)
December 1, 2008 - V - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 75 & 0010557 Revision 14)
March 12, 2009 - W - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 75 & 0010557 Revision 14)
May 15, 2010 - X - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 79 & 0010557 Revision 15)
January 14,2011 - Y - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 79 & 0010557 Revision 15)
May 3, 2011 - Z - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 80 & 0010557 Revision 15)
August 1,2011 - AA - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 80 & 0010557 Revision 15)
November 1,2011 - AB - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 80 & 0010557 Revision 15)
March 6, 2012 - AC - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision B & 0010557 Revision 15)
July 3,2012 - AD - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision B & 0010557 Revision 15)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM



REVISION LOG

September 25, 2012 - AE - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision B & 0010557 Revision 15)
February 1, 2013 - AF - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision B & 0010557 Revision 15)
May 1, 2013 - AG - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision C & 0010557 Revision 15)
August 1, 2013 - AH - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision C & 0010557 Revision 15)
November 1, 2013 - Al - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision C & 0010557 Revision 15)
November 14, 2014 - AJ - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision E & 0010557 Revision 15)
April 2, 2015 - AK - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision F & 0010557 Revision 15)

July 15, 2015 - AL - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision F & 0010557 Revision 15)
October 15,2015 - AM - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision G & 0010557 Revision 15)
January 4, 2016 - AN - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision G & 0010557 Revision 15)
April 5,2016 - AO - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision G & 0010557 Revision 15)

July 5,2016 - AP - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision G & 0010557 Revision 15)
October 3, 2016 - AQ - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision G & 0010557 Revision 15)
January 20, 2017 - AR - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision G & 0010557 Revision 15)
April 30,2017 - AS - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision J & 0010557 Revision B &
1001207003 Revision C & 1001207278 Revision A)

October 16, 2017 - AT - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision J & 0010557 Revision B &
1001207003 Revision C & 1001207278 Revision A)

January 25, 2018 - AU - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision J & 0010557 Revision B &
1001207003 Revision C & 1001207278 Revision A)

April 25,2018 - AV - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision J & 0010557 Revision B &
1001207003 Revision C & 1001207278 Revision A)

July 20, 2018 - AW- Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision J & 0010557 Revision B &
1001207003 Revision C & 1001207278 Revision A) (Revision 1)

November 16, 2018 - AX - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision J & 0010557 Revision B &
1001207003 Revision C & 1001207278 Revision A)

April 29,2020 - AY - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision J & 0010557 Revision B &
1001207003 Revision C & 1001207278 Revision A)

February 12, 2021 - AZ - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision J & 0010557 Revision B &
1001207003 Revision C & 1001207278 Revision A)

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



GENERAL INFORMATION

SECTION 6 CYLINDER @ SECTION 6 CYLINDER
FIGURE 6-3. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY FIGURE 6-3. LIFT CYLINDER Y
[ mEm PART NUMBER ary. DESCRIPTION REV.
1001140104 Ref | LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY B8
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0630535 3 Capscrew 1/4-20 x 1118
3 0791003 1 Screw #10-24 x 38
4 0961897 1 Bushing, Tapered
5 1320136 1 Ciamp, Cable
6 1683063 1 Head
7 2220883 1 Plug, O-Ring
8 2220885 2 Plug, O-Ring
9 2220886 1 Plug, O-Ring
10 3020039 AR Lubricant
1" 3480282 1 Piston
12 3760371 1 Ring, Washer
13 3931420 8 Capscrew 1/4-20  1-1/4
14 3931824 8 Capscrew 1213 x 14172
15 3951003 1 Setscrew #10-24 x 38
18 4100099 1 Spacer
17 4640999 1 Cartridge, Holding Vaive (Non Vented)
17 2900792 Kit, Seal - 4640999 Cartridge Valve
18 4641248 1 Cartridge, Counterbalance Valve (Non Vented)
18 70004186 Kit, Seal - 4641248 Cartridge Valve
19 1001117991 1 Sensor, Cylinder Length
20 1001118070 1 Cap, Retainer
21 1001118084 1 Barrel
21A 0961950 2 Bushing
22 1001118086 1 Rod
22A 0961950 2 Bushing
100 1001139996 1 Kit, Seal (Includes ltems 101-109)
101 See Note 2 Ring, Wear (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
102 See Note 1 Ring, Back-Up (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
103 See Note 2 Ring, Lock (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
104 See Note 2 Ring, Back-Up (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
105 See Note 2 O-Ring (Note: Use pin 1001139996)
106 See Note 1 O-Ring (Note: Use pin 1001139996)
107 See Note 1 Seal (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
108 See Note 1 Wiper, Rod (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
109 See Note 2 Seal (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
200 1001119105 1 Kit, Sensor Magnet (Includes Items 201-203)
201 See Note NSS Sleeve, Spacer (Note: Use p/n 1001119105),
202 1001118066 1 Magnet, Sensor
203 1001118069 1 ¥ng. Internal Retaining
. ®
202
201 200
Teonaos
PG# Model Designation Manual # Manual # Model Designation PG#

J @

1) MACHINE IDENTIFICATION

Machines are identified by model and in some cases a combination of models, serial number (SN) or regional standard (i.e
ANSI, CE,CSA). Components may also be identified by SN or manufacturer. common components that may be identified
by these characteristics are engines and hydraulic components.

2) PARTS MANUAL ORGANIZATION

Product informationin this manual is organized under section titles. Frame, Cylinder, Hydraulic and Electrical are a few
examples. Each section is organized by figure and page number. The information within the Figure is then organized by item
number, part number, description and corresponding illustration (s).

3) TABLE OF CONTENTS
A table of contents is found toward the beginning of the manual. Figure number, description and page number are provided
for quick reference to the page containing the related information.

4) RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS
The Recommended Spare Parts, located near the end of the manual, referance most frequently used maintenance parts.

5) PART NUMBER INDEX
A numerical index listing all part numbers and the corresponding page number(s) appears at the back of the manual.

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM



GENERAL INFORMATION

6) NON-SERVICED PARTS

In some instances, it is necessary to display non-serviced parts, assemblies or installations. In the case of assemblies and

installations there will be a Ref in the Qty column. In case of parts that are not available for service within assemblies or

components, there will be a NSS (Not Sold Separately) or NLA (No Longer Available) listed in the Qty. column of the

manual.

7) PARTS LIST ITEM NUMBERS

Numbers shown in the item# column correspond to numbers used in the associated illustration (s). Item numbers which are
missing from the sequence in the parts list are not used on that page

8) INDENTED PARTS DESCRIPTION

An indented part description is included in the item under which it is indented.

9) ABB REVIATION AND SYMBOLS

AC i s sibann saanninn & wAlternating Current
ADE. ........ ... ... .Advanced Design Electronics
ANSI ........... .American National Standards Institute
AR wssamsms s wens e wAS Réquired
ASSY Assembly
AUXos s e et een et e e et ees see e e e eee e e e ..A uxiliary
AWG . sz Amerlcan ereGauge
74, HE—— ... Bill of Material
CE: somssavmsssmmymsss ..European Conformity
CEW i s s wisisawannanws iCOUNter Clockwise
(513 AR S ... Centimeter
Wi meienuyms G . .Clockwise
CSA: ivnavisss s ..Canadlan Standards Association
CYL... ... ...Cylinder
DIA. ... . ... . Diameter
| D/ G— wsesnsassssareDITECt Guirent
EMS ..o i v v e e . EMergency Stop
ENG: s s anms s wssnmsvasane ENGINE
FT(ft)......... ceiseniruiens sy ...Feet
GA(Ga):: asvwmsmmnsssmansss G auge
HYD i s aswsammnas s Hydraulic
Hz.. ot e ..Hertz
ID s ossisians ...Inside Diameter
[ SP—— ” ...inches
IS O.. Internatlonal Organ |zat|on for Stand ards
T ...Joint Industry Council
| (CT— — . .Kilogram
Lo anseammnimasmmnsamssnnssarasaliter
LBususswnsnmsasammvaaimsnsmvis s POUDAS

10) ILLUSTRATION REFERANCE LETTERS

When necessary, illustrations may contain referance letters that are intended to track information (i. e. hoses, harnesses)
from one point to another or to track visual enlargement of components to show details that may be located in another

area on the illustration.

LED smasmnsmimmanws s LiGuid Crystal Display
LED .. Light Emitting Diodes
LH... ... e o e R ... Left Hand
LSS oot it et s vt e e e e o JLOAd Sensing System
MM s cconemoemmessinmimsmimmimssmnassas e MEEIC/Meter
MM (mm) Milimeter
L el |, [ - 1271 01
NLA s rvrivsies wvvvviiene v No Longer Available
NPT ... et vee v vee v eee e eer e oo o National Pipe Threads
NSS sissiusisss.  suasssuaensiss: coississanas:  wviee Not Sold Separately
OD.. ot et et e et vt vt s e s e e OUtSIDE Diameter
ORB... s i ssnsew O-RING BOSS
OR FS s s ssisansas | QO-RING Faice Seal
0OZ (oz R .. .Ounces
PGl sssman avasisnmsmswemwrssimsarmssvaviaiag LG8
P/N. s et e et e et e et et s e e e PAPENUM ber
.Quarts
w v . -Quantity
.. .Reference
..Revision Level
—— _— ... Right Hand
........... Soaety ofAutomotlve E ngineers
.Serial Number
..... Specifcations
2 ...Turntable
Un|v ersal G round Module
...Volts
S R R O e R s .. Watts
Fiiccissonammmemmsssmain s ssssaaasasrssssnoumber

Note: Due to continuous product improvements, JLG Industries, Inc. reserves the right to make specification changes
without prior notification. Contact JLG Industries, Inc. for updated information.

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

3120753



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION L - BASE ..ottt et e oo e e e o e et oo e o et e e se e e oo ae e e s e e e me e o R e e o a e e e sae e e em e e e s e e e emeeeeseeenme e e neeseneeaneeearerennneeaneeeaneeeneean 9

FIGURE 1-1. FRAME, STROBE AND ALARM INSTALLATIONS (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE) ....ccccciiiiiiiiiceic e 10
FIGURE 1-2. FRAME, STROBE AND ALARM INSTALLATIONS (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE) .....cccviiiiiiiineece e 16
FIGURE 1-3. OUTRIGGER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

SECTION 2 - CONTROLS ... bbb h e e e s b e e b e s b e e s a b e s s b e e e e b b e s a e e s b b e s b e e s b e s s b e sb b e s b e 35

FIGURE 2-1. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (ANSI AND ANSI EXPORT SPECS) (SN 0900000001 through
090002649 0) .....veeereeriree it ettt ettt e et et esa et e et et et e e e et h et bt et e eR e R et e R e e e R et e R et e b et AR Rt e AR et e Re e e R e £ e R et e R e e e R R e e e R Rt ek e e e b e e e nn e e nne e e ne e r e e eenaes 36
FIGURE 2-2. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (ANSI AND ANSI EXPORT SPECS) (SN 0900026490 through
(01000 RctS o 1) PP P PSPPI
FIGURE 2-3. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (JAPANESE SPEC S/N0900000001 TO S/N0900026490)
FIGURE 2-4. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (JAPANESE SPEC) (SN 0900026490 through 0900038985) ........... 48
FIGURE 2-5. AC JUNCTION BO X ASSEMBLY ...ttt ettt ettt et e st s e et e e e e e nre e e neeeaneeseneenaneenneeees
FIGURE 2-6. AC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (FENNER) (SN 0900000001 through 0900026490) ...........cccceeuiiiiiiniiiiiiee e
FIGURE 2-7. AC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (MONARCH/BUCHER) (SN 0900026490 through 0900038985)
FIGURE 2-8. DC POWER COMPONENT S INSTALLATION ..ottt sttt enneesane e
FIGURE 2-9. DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (FENNER) (SN 0900000001 through 0900027922) .........ccccoveivirieneirenneneenreene e
FIGURE 2-10. DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (MONARCH/BUCHER) (SN 0900027922 through 0900038985)
FIGURE 2-11. DC POWER PACK INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE) ...c..oiiiiiiiiiiieciiee et
FIGURE 2-12. DC POWER PACK INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE) .....ccciiiiiiiiieieieesie e e
FIGURE 2-13. BATTERY CHARGER ASSEMBLY .....oiiiiiii e
FIGURE 2-14. CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATION (SN 0900000001 through 0900028703) ..........ccccuriieiiiiinininnnen.
FIGURE 2-15. CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATION (SN 0900028703 through 0900038985) ..........cccevveiiiiiriniennen.
FIGURE 2-16. CIRCUIT BREAKER INSTALLATION ...ttt
FIGURE 2-17. LSS INSTALLATION ..ttt ettt ettt etttk ettt et et e et e e a et e e b et e b e e et e e ea et et e e e s st e e b st ekt ebe e e sneeeneeeareenaneennneenne

SECTION 3 - MA ST oottt e e st e et e et e e s ae e e s e e e e s e e sa e e sh et e Re e ea st e e s e e e aE e e s ae e e es et e R et e s e e ea R e e e s e e e a st e eeneenbeeeneeenneesaneeeneenareenanas 99

FIGURE 3-1. MAST ASSEMBLY = 20AM ...ttt et e s s b e e s b et e e s s b bt e e s b b e e e s b bt e e s b b e s e st s ae e s aabeee e
FIGURE 3-2. MAST ASSEMBLY - 25AM & 36AM
FIGURE 3-3. MAST ASSEMBLY - 30AM & 41AM
FIGURE 3-4. MAST MOUNTED COMPONENTS INSTALLATIONS

SECTION 4 - PLATFORM .ttt ettt ettt ekt et e et e e bt o2 bt e ea bt oo b et e ohe e 44 ke e e b8 e e b e e ea e e oo b et e be e e b bt e nbe e e nbe e e aneeeaneenabeenbe e e naneen 121
FIGURE 4-1. STEP-IN MOLDED PLATFORM INSTALLATION ... .oiiiii et 122
FIGURE 4-2. QUICK-CHANG E PLATFORM INSTALLATION ..ttt nenes 124
FIGURE 4-3. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION WITH GULLWING GATE ....128
FIGURE 4-4. OPTIONAL PLATFORM COMPONENTS INSTALLATIONS ... s 132

SECTION 5 = CYLINDER ... b bbb e e s h e e b e e s b e e s a e e e s b e e e s b e e s s h b e e s b e e e sb e s s b e e s ab e e sab e e sbe e e snne e e 135
FIGURE 5-1. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519) ......cccccueriiiriiieinienriniieee e 136
FIGURE 5-2. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0900017519 through 0900029961) ........cccccieiiuieriieneeenree e 138
FIGURE 5-3. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0900029962 through 0900038985) ..........cccciiiiiiiiiniiiiisiici e 140

SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC ... .ottt ettt et h et et e et e s h e oo b et o4 he e e b et e Rt e ea et e e e et e be e e bt e e nbn e e nbe e e neenereeneneenbeeenneen 143
FIGURE 6-1. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM ... .ot bbb e b b e s e e s sn e 144

SECTION 7 = ELECTRIC AL ..ottt bbb e e h e e b e e e R e e s s b e e e s b e e e b e e e s b b e s s b e e s b e s st e s sa b e e sae e e nne e e e 147
FIGURE 7-1. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM LIST ...t st
FIGURE 7-2. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - LT2VDC ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt sttt ettt ekt e b e et e e e e e nae e e ene e e n e s e e s e e nneee
FIGURE 7-3. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 12VDC.......ccccoovviiiiiriiinnen,

FIGURE 7-4. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 100VAC
FIGURE 7-5. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 100VAC
FIGURE 7-6. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 120VAC
FIGURE 7-7. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 120VAC

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 7



TABLE OF CONTENTS

FIGURE 7-8. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 2A0VAC ...ttt e bbb s 164
FIGURE 7-9. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 240V AC ...ttt st e e e e e e s mae e e eme e s e s eneesme e e sneeeneas 166
FIGURE 7-10. AC INPUT HARNESS -100/120 VOLT - WITHOUT PLUG ..ottt 168
FIGURE 7-11. AC INPUT HARNESS - 240 VOLT - WITHOUT PLUG ......ccciiiii s 170
SECTION 8 - DECALS ... bbb oo h b e h e s a b e e e he e e b e s b e e e R e e s hb e e e b e e s b b e e s b e e e b e e s b e e s b e e s be e s e b e sane s 173

FIGURE 8-1. DECAL INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS FOR USAGE CHART)
FIGURE 8-2. DECAL INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS FOR USAGE CHART)

SECTION 9 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK ...ttt ettt s seae st e sneesne e e sneeenneenneens 185
FIGURE 9-1. AM SERIES RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK ....coiiiiiiieiii ettt 186
SECTION 10 - SPECIAL OPTIONS ..ottt st st e e e a e e e b e st e e e b e s et e s ea e e sb e e et e e e e e e ssme e e sne s s neeseneesaneens 187
FIGURE 10-1. SPECIAL OPTION LIST ..ottt e bbb s bbb e e bt e e e bt e e e s b b e e e s bba e e e s sab e e e s aabee s 188
FIGURE 10-2. STRADDLE INSTALLATION ...t e b e s saa e 190
PART NUMBER INDEX-... ..ottt sttt s e e s bbb e e s s b e e e e s b b e e s s bbb e s e b e e e e s b e b e e e e b b e e e e bbb e e s bb e e e s bbe e e s sbaeeenanes 195

8 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 1- BASE

SECTION 1 - BASE

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 9



SECTION 1- BASE

FIGURE 1-1. FRAME, STROBE AND ALARM INSTALLATIONS (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)

USAGE CHART
-Machines Prior to SN 0900031574 use this figure.
-Machines SN 0900031575 Through 0900031617,contact
JLG Parts Dept. to confirm design before ordering parts.
s ﬁ\ -Machines SN 0900031618 to Present use next figure.
Q . @& 302 ) 45
NRA P

@/ N \305
206 < &
et

10 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 1- BASE

FIGURE 1-1. FRAME, STROBE AND ALARM INSTALLATIONS (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref USAGE CHART
Ref Machines Built SN 0900000001 to SN 0900031574 - Note: Use
this figure.
Ref Machines Built SN 0900031575 to SN 0900031617 - No exact

SN break exists, contact the JLG Parts Dept to confirm design
before ordering parts.

Ref Machines Built SN 0900031618 to SN 0900038985 - Note: Use
next figure.
Ref BASE ASSEMBLIES

0258180 Ref Base Assemblies 20AM/25AM - All Specs (SN 0900000001 J
through 0900017519)

0271423 Ref Base Assemblies 20AM/25AM - All Specs (SN 0900017519 K
through 0900031574)

0271423 Ref Base Assemblies 20AM/25AM - All Specs (See Usage Chart K
for) (SN 0900031575 through 0900031617)

0258469 Ref Base Assemblies 30AM - All Specs (SN 0900000001 through H
0900017519)

0271424 Ref Base Assemblies 30AM - All Specs (SN 0900017519 through J
0900031574)

0271424 Ref Base Assemblies 30AM - All Specs (See Usage Chart for) (SN J
0900031575 through 0900031617)

0258470 Ref Base Assemblies 36AM/41AM - USA/Latin American H
Spanish/Japanese/China Specs (SN 0900000001 through
0900017519)

0271425 Ref Base Assemblies 36AM/41AM - USA/Latin American K
Spanish/Japanese/China Specs (SN 0900017519 through
0900031574)

0271425 Ref Base Assemblies 36AM/41AM - USA/Latin American K

Spanish/Japanese/China Specs (See Usage Chart for) (SN
0900031575 through 0900031617)

0258811 Ref Base Assemblies 36AM/41AM - CSA (SN 0900000001 through H
0900017519)
0271426 Ref Base Assemblies 36AM/41AM - CSA (SN 0900017519 through H
0900025083)
0271425 Ref Base Assemblies 36AM/41AM - CSA (SN 0900025084 through K
0900031574)
0271425 Ref Base Assemblies 36AM/41AM - CSA (See Usage Chart for) (SN K
0900031575 through 0900031617)
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0100019 AR Compound, Locking
3 0641406 2 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
4 0641606 6 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 3/4in
5 0641607 2 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 7/8in
6 0641830 2 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 3-3/4in
7 0720805 6 Screw #8-24NC x 5/8in (SN 0900000001 through 0900019233)
8 0721005 AR Screw #10-24NC
9 1320043 6 Clamp (SN 0900000001 through 0900027722)
12 2560088 2 Grip
13 2920151 4 Light, Indicator
14 3020022 AR Lithium, White
17 3310805 6 Locknut#8-32NC (SN 0900000001 through 0900019233)
18 3311005 AR Locknut#10-24NC
19 3311405 2 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
20 3311605 2 Locknut3/8in-16NC

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 11



SECTION 1- BASE

12

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
21 3311805 2 Locknut 1/2in-13NC
22 3312001 2 Nut 5/8in-11NC (Use p/n 3312002)
23 Ref Pin, Plunger Options:
23 3422369 4 Pin, Plunger (SN 0900000001 through 0900012037)
23 3422744 4 Pin, Plunger (SN 0900012037 through 0900031617)
26 3570973 2 Plate, Cover
27 3740106 1 Relay (Note: Part of p/n 4922421 Harness after SN 0900014544)
29 3900212 8 Screw, Button #4-40NC
30 3900255 2 Screw, Shoulder
32 4460234 AR Base, Tie-Strap
33 4711600 14 Flatwasher 3/8in
34 4711800 4 Flatwasher 1/2in (SN 0900000001 through 0900029419)
35 4740525 4 Flatwasher 3/4in Hardened
37 4750800 12 Flatwasher #8 (SN 0900000001 through 0900019233)
38 4751000 AR Flatwasher #10
39 Ref Base Weldment Options:
39 4845705 1 Base Weldment (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)
39 4846388 1 Base Weldment (SN 0900017519 through 0900031574)
39 4846388 1 See Usage Chartfor (SN 0900031575 through 0900031617)
40 Ref Wheel Assembly - Stationary Options:
40 4860183 2 Stationary Wheel (SN 0900000001 through 0900020788)
40 7020083 2 Wheel, Replacement (1 Per Wheel)
40 7020084 4 Bearing (2 Per Wheel)
40 7012631 2 Bushing, Axle Spanner (1 Per Wheel)
40 4860246 2 Stationary Wheel (Used) (No Service Parts Available) (SN
0900020788 through 0900031574)
40 4860246 2 Stationary Wheel (See Usage Chart for) (No Service Parts
Available) (SN 0900031575 through 0900031617)
42 Ref Wheel Assembly - 4in Options:
42 4860185 2 4in Wheel (SN 0900000001 through 0900020788)
42 7020087 2 Wheel, Replacement (1 Per Wheel)
42 7020084 4 Bearing (2 Per Wheel)
42 7012631 2 Bushing, Axle Spanner (1 Per Wheel)
42 4860247 2 4in Wheel (No Service Parts Available) (SN 0900020788
through 0900029418)
42 1001100945 2 4in Wheel (Used) (No Service Parts Available) (SN
0900029419 through 0900031574)
42 1001100945 2 4in Wheel (See Usage Chartfor) (No Service Parts Available)
(SN 0900031575 through 0900031617)
43 3571150 1 Plate, Wheel Spacer
44 0630529 3 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 4in (CSA Machines Only) (SN 0900000001
through 0900025084)
45 3311601 3 Nut 3/8in-16NC (CSA Machines Only) (SN 0900000001 through
0900025084)
46 4891600 3 Flatwasher 3/8in Hardened (CSA Machines Only) (SN
0900000001 through 0900019228)
47 4845881 1 Counterweight (CSA Machines Only) (SN 0900000001 through
0900025084)
48 3020017 AR Lubricant (SN 0900000001 through 0900020788)
49 4240032 AR Tie-Strap
50 2820086 5.84 Loom, Wire (Not Shown)
ft/1.8m
51 4922421 1 Harness, Potted Relay (Use p/n 4922752) (See ELECTRICAL
SECTION for Breakdown) (SN 0900000001 through
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 1- BASE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0900019239)
52 3539660 AR Shim, Caster (20AM/25AM Only)
53 1001093778 6 Mount, Tie Strap
Ref FRONT WHEEL ASSEMBLIES
101 Ref Wheel Assembly Options:
101 4860184 2 Non-Swivel Non-Locking Wheel (SN 0900000001 through
0900020788)
101 7020017 2 Swivel Rig (1 Per Assembly)
101 7020086 2 Wheel, Replacement (1 Per Assembly)
101 7020084 4 Bearing (2 Per Wheel)
101 7012631 2 Bushing, Axle Spanner (1 Per Assembly)
101 7012630 2 Axle Kit (1 Per Assembly)
101 4860245 2 Swivel Non-Locking Wheel (No Service Parts Available) (SN
0900020788 through 0900031574)
101 4860245 2 Swivel Non-Locking Wheel (See Usage Chart for) (No
Service Parts Available) (SN 0900031575 through
0900031617)
101 4860194 2 Swivel Locking Wheel (SN 0900000001 through 0900020788)
101 7020017 2 Swivel Rig (1 Per Assembly)
101 7020086 2 Wheel, Replacement (1 Per Assembly)
101 7020084 4 Bearing (2 Per Wheel)
101 7012631 2 Bushing, Axle Spanner (1 Per Assembly)
101 7012630 2 Axle Kit (1 Per Assembly)
101 0272943 2 Swivel Locking Wheel (SN 0900020788 through 0900031574)
101 2940150 2 Latch, Lock (1 Per Assembly)
101 0272943 2 Swivel Locking Wheel (See Usage Chart for) (SN 0900031575
through 3090001617)
101 2940150 2 Latch, Lock (1 Per Assembly)
101 4860200 2 Swivel Braking Wheel (SN 0900000001 through 0900020788)
101 7020211 2 Swivel Rig (1 Per Assembly)
101 7020212 2 Wheel, Replacement (1 Per Assembly)
101 7020214 2 Bushing, Axle Spanner (1 Per Assembly)
101 7020213 2 Axle/Brake Kit (1 Per Assembly)
101 4860248 2 Swivel Braking Wheel (No Service Parts Available) (SN
0900020788 through 0900031574)
101 4860248 2 Swivel Braking Wheel (See Usage Chart for) (No Service
Parts Available) (SN 0900031575 through 0900031617)
0271253 Ref STROBE LIGHT ONLY INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) E
201 2920146 1 Lamp, Beacon
202 2820035 2 ft/.6m 1/4in Expandable Loom (Not Shown Only) (SN 0900000001
through 0900019636)
203 0721006 2 Screw, #10-24NC x 3/4in
204 3311005 2 Nut #10-24NC
205 4751000 4 Flatwasher #10 Wide
206 Ref Plate, Mounting Options:
206 3572959 1 Plate, Mounting (SN 0900000001 through 0900027722)
206 1001093322 1 Plate, Mounting (SN 0900027722 through 0900031617)
207 4922837 1 Harness, Strobe Light (Not Shown)
0271252 Ref DESCENT ALARM ONLY INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) D
301 0140033 1 Alarm
302 0721006 2 Screw, #10-24NC x 3/4in
303 3311005 2 Nut #10-24NC
304 4751000 4 Flatwasher #10 Wide

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 13



SECTION 1- BASE

14

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

305 Ref Plate, Mounting Options:

305 3572959 1 Plate, Mounting (SN 0900000001 through 0900027722)

305 1001093322 1 Plate, Mounting (SN 0900027722 through 0900031617)

306 Ref Harness, Alarm Options (Not Shown):

306 4922511 1 Harness, Alarm (SN 0900000001 through 0900019636)

306 4922805 1 Harness, Alarm (SN 0900019636 through 0900031617)

1001093343 Ref STROBE LIGHT AND DESCENT ALARM INSTALLATION (WHEN A

EQUIPPED WITH BOTH OPTIONS ON) (OPTIONAL) (SN
0900027722 through 0900031617)

401 0140033 1 Alarm

402 0721006 2 Screw #10-24NC x 3/4in

403 2920146 1 Lamp, Beacon

404 3311005 2 Nut #10-24NC

407 4751000 4 Flatwasher #10 Wide

408 4922805 1 Harness, Alarm (Not Shown)

409 4922837 1 Harness, Strobe Light (Not Shown)

410 1001093322 1 Plate, Mounting (Not Shown)

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

3120753






SECTION1- BASE

FIGURE 1-2. FRAME, STROBE AND ALARM INSTALLATIONS (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)

USAGE CHART

-Machines Prior to SN 0900031574 use previous figure.
-Machines SN 0900031575 Through 0900031617,contact .
JLG Parts Dept. to confirm design before ordering parts.
-Machines SN 0900031618 to Present use this figure.

16 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 1- BASE

FIGURE 1-2. FRAME, STROBE AND ALARM INSTALLATIONS (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref USAGE CHART
Ref Machines Built SN 0900000001 to SN 0900031574 - Note: Use
previous figure.
Ref Machines Built SN 0900031575 to SN 0900031617 - No exact
SN break exists, contact the JLG Parts Dept to confirm design
before ordering parts.
Ref Machines Built SN 0900031618 to SN 0900038985 - Note: Use
this figure.
1001103370 Ref BASE ASSEMBLY B
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0641406 2 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
3 0641606 6 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 3/4in
4 0641828 2 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 3-1/2in
6 3020022 AR Lithium, White
8 3311405 2 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
9 3311805 4 Locknut1/2in-13NC
10 3422744 5 Pin, Plunger
11 3539660 AR Plate, Caster Spacer
14 4240032 1 Tie-Strap
15 4711600 6 Flatwasher 3/8in Narrow
17 4751800 12 Flatwasher 1/2in Wide
19 1001093778 6 Tie-Strap, Push Mount
20 1001100945 2 Wheel - 4in (No Service Parts Available)
21 1001102618 1 Frame Weldment
22 1001103214 1 Harness, Frame (See ELECTRICAL SECTION for Breakdown)
23 1001103416 2 Wheel Assembly - 8in Stationary (No Service Parts Available)
Ref FRONT WHEEL ASSEMBLIES
101 Ref Wheel Assembly Options:
101 1001103417 2 Swivel Non-Locking Wheel (No Service Parts Available)
101 1001115956 2 Swivel Locking Wheel (No Service Parts Available)
101 1001115505 2 Swivel Braking Wheel (No Service Parts Available)
0271253 Ref STROBE LIGHT ONLY INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) E
201 2920146 1 Lamp, Beacon
203 0721006 2 Screw, #10-24NC x 3/4in
204 3311005 2 Nut #10-24NC
205 4751000 4 Flatwasher #10 Wide
206 1001093322 1 Plate, Mounting
207 4922837 1 Harness, Strobe Light (Not Shown)
0271252 Ref DESCENT ALARM ONLY INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) D
301 0140033 1 Alarm
302 0721006 2 Screw, #10-24NC x 3/4in
303 3311005 2 Nut #10-24NC
304 4751000 4 Flatwasher #10 Wide
305 1001093322 1 Plate, Mounting
306 4922805 1 Harness, Alarm (Not Shown)
1001093343 Ref STROBE LIGHT AND DESCENT ALARM INSTALLATION (WHEN A
EQUIPPED WITH BOTH) (OPTIONAL)
401 0140033 1 Alarm
402 0721006 2 Screw #10-24NC x 3/4in
403 2920146 1 Lamp, Beacon
404 3311005 2 Nut #10-24NC

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 17



SECTION 1- BASE

18

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
407 4751000 4 Flatwasher #10 Wide
408 4922805 1 Harness, Alarm (Not Shown)
409 4922837 1 Harness, Strobe Light (Not Shown)
410 1001093322 1 Plate, Mounting
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753






SECTION1- BASE

FIGURE 1-3. OUTRIGGER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

28

20

NOTE: ALL 4 CORNERS TYPICAL

28F\ﬁ

28E \Q@D
28B—
28A— (& @\23

ds
28C—
28G— 5 [ OR — —14

= IS PY
0 (\/) @\110
SN 0900031663 TO PRIOR TO
PRESENT SN 0900031663

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

Z

iy
S @Q—116
-1 &

-7 @ @>107

3120753



SECTION 1- BASE

FIGURE 1-3. OUTRIGGER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref OUTRIGGER ASSEMBLIES
Ref Qutrigger Assemblies 20AM/25AM
0258466 Ref All Specs except CSA Spec H
0258820 Ref CSA Spec (SN 0900000001 through 0900025131) G
0258466 Ref CSA Spec (SN 0900025131 through 0900038985) H
Ref Outrigger Assemblies 30AM
0258467 Ref All Specs except CSA Spec (SN 0900000001 through F
0900025131)
4210029 Ref All Specs except CSA Spec (SN 0900025131 through D
0900038985)
0258821 Ref CSA Spec (SN 0900000001 through 0900025131) F
4210029 Ref CSA Spec (SN 0900025131 through 0900038985) D
Ref Outrigger Assemblies 36AM
0258468 Ref All Specs except CSA Spec H
0258822 Ref CSA Spec (SN 0900000001 through 0900025131) F
0258468 Ref CSA Spec (SN 0900025131 through 0900038985) H
Ref Outrigger Assemblies 41AM
0258468 Ref All Specs except CSA Spec (SN 0900000001 through H
0900025131)
4210030 Ref All Specs except CSA Spec (SN 0900025131 through C
0900038985)
0258822 Ref CSA Spec (SN 0900000001 through 0900025131) F
4210030 Ref CSA Spec (SN 0900025131 through 0900038985) C
Ref Note: Qty shown is for one outrigger jack. Complete
machine requires 4x the qty listed.
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0100035 AR Compound, Locking
3 0641410 1 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/4in
4 0641624 1 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 3in (SN 0900000001 through 0900012074)
4 0641622 1 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 2-3/4in (SN 0900012074 through
0900038985)
5 2540024 2 Grommet (SN 0900000001 through 0900016557)
5 0962288 2 Bushing, Molded Nylon Insulator (SN 0900016557 through
0900038985)
6 1220015 1 Cap, End
7 2560127 1 Handle
8 2840019 1 Screw, Jack
9 3020035 AR Lubricant, Silicone
10 3300380 1 Locknut, Flanged (SN 0900000001 through 0900031663)
11 Ref Locknut#8-32NC Options:
11 3300392 2 Locknut#8-32NC (SN 0900000001 through 0900016557)
11 3300440 2 Locknut#8-32NC (SN 0900016557 through 0900038985)
12 3311405 1 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
13 3311605 1 Locknut 3/8in-16NC
14 3340712 1 Pad Jack
15 3780200 3 O-Ring (SN 0900016557 through 0900038985)
16 3900193 2 Screw, Countersunk #8-32NC x 3/4in
17 4280291 1 Pad, Contact
18 Ref Beam, Outrigger Options:
18 4567601 1 Beam, Outrigger 20AM/25AM - All Specs except CSA Spec
18 4567735 1 Beam, Outrigger 20AM/25AM - CSA Spec (SN 0900000001

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 21



SECTION1- BASE

22

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
through 0900025131)
18 4567601 1 Beam, Outrigger 20AM/25AM - CSA Spec (SN 0900025131
through 0900038985)
18 4567602 1 Beam, Outrigger 30AM - All Specs except CSA Spec (SN
0900000001 through 0900025131)
18 4567733 1 Beam, Outrigger 30AM - All Specs exceptCSA Spec (SN
0900025131 through 0900038985)
18 4567736 1 Beam, Outrigger 30AM - CSA Spec (SN 0900000001 through
0900025131)
18 4567733 1 Beam, Outrigger 30AM - CSA Spec (SN 0900025131 through
0900038985)
18 4567603 Beam, Outrigger 36AM - All Specs except CSA Spec
18 4567737 Beam, Outrigger 36AM - CSA Spec (SN 0900000001 through
0900025131)
18 4567603 1 Beam, Outrigger 36AM - CSA Spec (SN 0900025131 through
0900038985)
18 4567737 1 Beam, Outrigger 41AM - All Specs except CSA Spec (SN
0900000001 through 0900025131)
18 4567734 1 Beam, Outrigger 41AM - All Specs exceptCSA Spec (SN
0900025131 through 0900038985)
18 4567737 1 Beam, Outrigger 41AM - CSA Spec (SN 0900000001 through
0900025131)
18 4567734 1 Beam, Outrigger 41AM - CSA Spec (SN 0900025131 through
0900038985)
19 4711600 2 Washer 3/8in (Narrow)
20 4740434 5 Washer, Nylon #8
21 4751400 2 Flatwasher 1/4in Wide
22 4751600 AR Flatwasher 3/8in Wide (SN 0900000001 through 0900031663)
23 4891800 1 Flatwasher 1/2in Hardened (SN 0900000001 through
0900031663)
24 0741407 2 Screw, Countersunk 1/4in-20NC x 7/8in
25 4220178 1 Stop, Outrigger
26 to 27 Not Required 0 Not Required
28 1001116824 1 Outrigger Jack Kit (Includes Items 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 14, 21 & 28A D
- 28G) (SN 0900031663 through 0900038985)
28 1001133151 1 Kit, Jack Pad (Includes ltems 28A - 28G) A
28A 1001129756 1 Ball Pivot, Outrigger
28B 1001129757 1 Bushing, Flange Bearing
28C 1001129758 1 Spacer
28D 1001129761 1 Pad, Jack
28E 1001129763 1 Plate, Jack Ball Cover
28F 1001129764 4 Bolt 1/4in - 20NC x 3/4in
28G 1001129779 1 Nut 3/8in -16NC, Flange
Ref BASE MOUNTED COMPONENTS
Ref Base Mounted Components 20AM/25AM
0258180 Ref All Specs (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519) J
0271423 Ref All Specs (SN 0900017519 through 0900031574) K
0271423 Ref All Specs (SN 0900031575 through 0900031617) K
1001103370 Ref All Specs (SN 0900031575 through 0900031617) B
1001103370 Ref All Specs (SN 0900031618 through 0900038985) B
Ref Base Mounted Components 30AM
0258469 Ref All Specs (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519) H
0271424 Ref All Specs (SN 0900017519 through 0900031574) J
0271424 Ref All Specs (SN 0900031575 through 0900031617) J
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 1- BASE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001103370 Ref All Specs (SN 0900031575 through 0900031617) B
1001103370 Ref All Specs (SN 0900031618 through 0900038985) B

Ref Base Mounted Components 36AM/41AM

0258470 Ref All Specs except CSA Spec (SN 0900000001 through H
0900017519)

0271425 Ref All Specs except CSA Spec (SN 0900017519 through K
0900031574)

0271424 Ref All Specs except CSA Spec (SN 0900031575 through K
0900031617)

1001103370 Ref All Specs except CSA Spec (SN 0900031575 through B
0900031617)

1001103370 Ref All Specs except CSA Spec (SN 0900031618 through B
0900038985)

0258811 Ref CSA (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519) H

0271426 Ref CSA (SN 0900017519 through 0900025083) H

0271425 Ref CSA (SN 0900025084 through 0900031574) K

0271425 Ref CSA (SN 0900031575 through 0900031617) K

1001103370 Ref CSA (SN 0900031575 through 0900031617) B

1001103370 Ref CSA (SN 0900031618 through 0900038985) B

101 0100011 AR Compound, Locking

105 2540024 8 Grommet (SN 0900000001 through 0900016557)

105 0962288 8 Bushing, Molded Nylon Insulator (SN 0900016557 through

0900038985)

107 3300379 16 Locknut, Brass #8-32NC

110 Ref Pin, Plunger Options:

110 3422369 4 Pin, Plunger (SN 0900000001 through 0900012037)

110 3422744 4 Pin, Plunger (SN 0900012037 through 0900038985)

112 3900194 8 Screw, Brass #8-32NC x 5/8in

113 3900212 8 Screw, Button #4-40NC

116 4740434 16 Washer, Nylon #8

118 10701650 8 Locknut#4-40NC (SN 0900031618 through 0900038985)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 23



SECTION1- BASE

FIGURE 1-4. MAST SUPPORT INSTALLATION

PRIOR TO SN 0900031574

NOTE:FOR MACHINES BUILT SN 0900031575
THROUGH 0900031617 CONTACT JLG PARTS DEPT.
TO CONFIRM DESIGN BEFORE ORDERING PARTS.

24 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION1-BASE

SN 0900031618 TO PRESENT
NOTE:FOR MACHINES BUILT SN 0900031575

THROUGH 0900031617 CONTACT JLG PARTS DEPT.
TO CONFIRM DESIGN BEFORE ORDERING PARTS.

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 25



SECTION1- BASE

26

FIGURE 1-4. MAST SUPPORT INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref USAGE CHART
See Note Ref Machines Built SN 0900000001 to SN0900031574 - Note: Use
Iltems 1-19
See Note Ref Machines Built SN 0900031575 through SN 0900031617 - Note:
No exact SN break exist, contact the JLG Parts Dept to
confirm design before ordering parts.
See Note Ref Machines Built SN 0900031618 to SN 0900038985 - Note: Use
Items 101-114.
Ref MAST SUPPORT INSTALLATIONS
Ref Mast Support Installations: (SN 0900000001 through
0900017519)
0258543 Ref Mast Support Installations 20AM B
1001114328 Ref Mast Support Installations 20AM with 15ft Limiter A
0258544 Ref Mast Support Installations 25AM B
0258545 Ref Mast Support Installations 30AM B
0258546 Ref Mast Support Installations 36AM A
0258547 Ref Mast Support Installations 41AM A
Ref Mast Support Installations: (SN 0900017519 through
0900031574)
0271429 Ref Mast Support Installations 20AM E
1001114328 Ref Mast Support Installations 20AM with 15ft Limiter A
0271430 Ref Mast Support Installations 25AM E
0271431 Ref Mast Support Installations 30AM E
0271432 Ref Mast Support Installations 36AM E
0271433 Ref Mast Support Installations 41AM E
1 Ref Bolt Options:
1 0641608 AR Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1in
1 0641609 AR Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/8in
3 2420140 1 Gauge, Level
4 2560088 2 Grip, Handle (20AM/25AM/30AM Only)
5 Ref Nut Options:
5 3311605 AR Locknut 3/8in-16NC
5 3311608 AR Flanged Nut 3/8in-16NC
6 3570971 1 Plate, Cover (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)
7 4567508 2 Brace
8 4711600 AR Flatwasher 3/8in
9 Ref SupportWeldment Options:
9A 4845715 1 SupportWeldment 20AM/25AM/30AM
9B 4845763 1 SupportWeldment 36AM/41AM
10 0100001 AR Adhesive (20AM/25AM/30AM Only)
14 1704582 1 Decal, Manual Descent
15 0641408 4 Screw 1/4in
16 3311405 4 Lock Nut 1/4in
17 4568433 1 Tube, Valve Protection
18 4751400 8 Flatwasher 1/4in
19 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
Ref MAST SUPPORT INSTALLATIONS
Ref Mast Support Installations: (SN 0900031618 through
0900038985)
1001108559 Ref Mast Support Installations 20AM A
1001108561 Ref Mast Support Installations 25AM A
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 1- BASE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001108562 Ref Mast Support Installations 30AM A
1001108563 Ref Mast Support Installations 36AM A
1001108564 Ref Mast Support Installations 41AM A

Ref Note: See Usage Chart for SN 0900031575 to SN 0900031617

101 0100011 AR Compound, Locking

102 0630550 2 Capscrew 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in

103 0641608 8 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1in

104 0641609 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/8in

104 0641611 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1 3/8in

106 2420140 1 Gauge, Level

107 2560088 2 Grip, Handle (20AM/25AM/30AM Only)

108 3311605 8 Locknut 3/8in-16NC

109 3311608 4 Nut, Flanged 3/8in-16NC

110 4711600 8 Flatwasher 3/8in Narrow

111 1001102616 1 Shield, Lift Down Valve

112 1001107441 2 Brace

113 Ref SupportWeldment Options:

113 1001108178 1 Support Weldment 20AM/25AM/30AM

113 1001107459 1 SupportWeldment 36AM/41AM

114 1001107451 2 Mount, Tiltback Shock (36AM/41AM Only)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 27



SECTION1- BASE

FIGURE 1-5. TILTBACK AND LOADING HARDWARE (FRAME MOUNTED) COMPONENTS (SEE

28

PARTSLIST FOR USAGE)

USAGE CHART

-MACHINES PRIOR TO SN 0900031574 USE THIS FIGURE.
-MACHINES SN 0900031575 THROUGH 0900031617,CONTACT JLG
PARTS DEPT TO CONFIRM DESIGN BEFORE ORDERING PARTS.
-MACHINES SN 0900031618 TO PRESENT USE NEXT FIGURE.

112

112 108 119

3
PRIORTO
SN 0900029419

134
} @f \ /
d ® 13 OR
136 Ty B 13
%\” <
< o 137
D SN 0900029419
135 /D\ \ TO SN 0900031618

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 1- BASE

FIGURE 1-5. TILTBACK AND LOADING HARDWARE (FRAME MOUNTED) COMPONENTS (SEE
PARTSLIST FOR USAGE)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref USAGE CHART
Ref Machines Built SN 0900000001 to SN 0900031574 - Note: Use
this figure.
Ref Machines Built SN 0900031575 to SN 0900031617 - No exact
SN break exists, contact the JLG Parts Dept to confirm design
before ordering parts.
Ref Machines Built SN 0900031618 to SN 0900038985 - Note: Use
next figure.
0258406 Ref TILTBACK INSTALLATION (36AM/41AM ONLY) H
1 0100019 AR Compound, Locking
2 0630383 4 Carriage Bolt, 5/16in-18NC
3 0641518 2 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 2-1/4in
4 0641608 10 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1in
5 0962195 2 Bushing, Tiltstop
6 0962196 2 Bushing, Shock Mount
7 0962197 2 Bushing, Shock Mount
8 1060380 2 Cable, Lanyard
9 1320215 2 Clamp, Stowage
10 2560088 2 Grip,Handle
11 3311505 10 Locknut5/16in-18NC
12 3311605 10 Locknut3/8in-16NC
13 3420934 2 Pin, Quick Release
14 3422369 1 Plunger Pin (SN 0900000001 through 0900012209)
15 3422370 2 Pin, Grooved
16 3570927 2 Plate, Tilt Back Mount
17 3570949 1 Plate, Stop
18 3820024 2 Rivet
19 3900111 4 Screw, Shoulder
20 3941004 4 Screw, Self Tapper
21 Ref Hardware Option:
21 4060805 2 ft Shield, Flex Trim (SN 0900000001 through 0900019171)
21 4060807 2 ft Shield, Flex Trim (SN 0900019171 through 0900019854)
21 0940049 2 Shield, Flex Trim (Stopper, Rubber) (SN 0900019855 through
0900038985)
22 4567599 2 Tube, Shock Cover
23 4711500 AR Flatwasher 5/16in Narrow
24 4711600 24 Flatwasher 3/8in Narrow
25 4845706 1 T-Bar Weldment
26 4845762 1 Tiltback Weldment
27 Ref Wheel, Caster Options:
27 4860187 2 4in Diameter (SN 0900000001 through 0900019171)
27 4860143 2 5in Diameter (SN 0900019171 through 0900020847)
28 4160173 2 Spring, Gas Shock
29 3422744 1 Plunger Pin (SN 0900012209 through 0900038985)
30 3520163 2 Cap, Tube
31 0641614 8 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-3/4in (SN 0900000001 through 0900019171)
32 Ref Plate, Spacer Options:
32 3572370 4 Plate, Spacer (SN 0900000001 through 0900019171)
33 3311501 1 Nut 5/16-18NC (SN 0900019855 through 0900038985)
34 4860251 2 Wheel, Locking Caster (SN 0900020847 through 0900038985)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 29



SECTION1- BASE

30

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref LOADING HARDWARE (FRAME MOUNTED COMPONENTS)
0258741 Ref Loading Hardware (Frame Mounted Components) K
20AM/25AM/30AM
0258965 Ref Loading Hardware (Frame Mounted Components) 36AM/41AM |

103 Ref Bolt Options:

103 0641608 AR Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1in

103 0641611 AR Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-3/8in

105 2560088 2 Grip

108 3311605 4 Locknut3/8in-16NC

111 3422744 1 Pin, Plunger

112 3450504 4 Pin, Cotter

113 3520163 2 End Cap, Tube

114 4070981 1 Shim .25 (SN 0900000001 through 0900029419)

119 4711600 4 Flatwasher 3/8in Narrow

121 4712200 4 Flatwasher 3/4in Narrow

123 4845706 1 Weldment, T-Bar

124 4845727 1 Bracket, Mast Wheel (SN 0900000001 through 0900029419)
128 Ref Wheel 4in Options:

128 4860185 2 Wheel (SN 0900000001 through 0900014095)

128 7020087 2 Wheel, Replacement (1 Per Wheel)

128 7020084 4 Bearing (2 Per Wheel)

128 7012631 2 Bushing, Axle Spanner (1 Per Wheel)

128 4860196 2 Wheel (SN 0900014095 through 0900020788)

128 4860196 2 Wheel, Replacement (1 Per Wheel)

128 7020084 4 Bearing (2 Per Wheel)

128 4860196 2 Bushing, Axle Spanner (1 Per Wheel)

128 4860250 2 Wheel (SN 0900020788 through 0900029419)

133 0641828 2 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 3-1/2in

134 3311805 2 Locknut 1/2in-13NC

135 4711800 2 Flatwasher 1/2in Narrow

136 1001100905 1 Weldment, Mast Wheel Bracket (SN 0900029419 through

0900031574)
137 1001100945 2 Wheel 4in (SN 0900029419 through 0900031574)

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

3120753






SECTION1- BASE

FIGURE 1-6. TILTBACK AND LOADING HARDWARE (FRAME MOUNTED) COMPONENTS (SEE
PARTSLIST FOR USAGE)

USAGE CHART ﬁ%%

-Machines Prior to SN 0900031574 use previous figure. T4 50
-Machines SN 0900031575 through 0900031617,contact i
JLG Parts Dept. to confirm design before ordering parts.
-Machines SN 0900031618 to Present use this figure.

32 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 1- BASE

FIGURE 1-6. TILTBACK AND LOADING HARDWARE (FRAME MOUNTED) COMPONENTS (SEE
PARTSLIST FOR USAGE)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref USAGE CHART
Ref Machines Built SN 0900000001 to SN 0900031574 - Note: Use
previous figure.
Ref Machines Built SN 0900031575 through 0900031617 - No exact
SN break exists, contact the JLG Parts Dept to confirm design
before ordering parts.
Ref Machines Built SN 0900031618 to SN 0900038985 - Note: Use
this figure.
1001108711 Ref TILTBACK INSTALLATION (36AM/41AM ONLY) (SN 0900031618 C
through 0900037289)
1001203325 Ref TILTBACK INSTALLATION (36AM/41AM ONLY) (SN 0900037290 C
through 0900038985)
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0630383 4 Carriage Bolt, 5/16in-18NC
3 0641608 6 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1in
4 0641610 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/4in
5 0641624 1 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 3in
6 0940088 4 Bumper
7 1060380 1 Cable, Lanyard
8 1380132 1 Clip (SN 0900031618 through 0900037289)
8 1001212241 1 Clip (SN 0900037290 through 0900038985)
9 2080040 4 Fastener, Huck
10 2940150 2 Latch, Caster Locking
11 3311505 6 Locknut5/16in-18NC
12 3311605 AR Locknut 3/8in-16NC
13 3321501 6 Nut 5/16in-24NF
14 3420934 1 Pin, Quick Release
15 3422370 1 Pin, Grooved (SN 0900031618 through 0900037289)
15 1001211422 1 Pin, Grooved (SN 0900037290 through 0900038985)
16 3820024 AR Rivet
17 3900111 2 Screw, Shoulder
18 4711500 4 Flatwasher 5/16in Narrow
19 4711600 AR Flatwasher 3/8in Narrow
20 1001103417 2 Wheel, Caster
21 Ref Spring, Gas Options:
21 1001107442 NLA Spring, Gas (Use p/n 1001154242) (SN 0900000001 through
0900034901)
21 1001154240 1 Spring, Gas (SN 0900034901 through 0900038985)
22 Ref Mount, Gas Spring Options:
22 1001107443 NLA Mount, Gas Spring (Use p/n 1001154242) (SN 0900000001
through 0900034901)
22 1001154241 2 Mount, Gas Spring (SN 0900034901 through 0900037289)
23 1001107448 1 Mount, Spring Clamp (SN 0900031618 through 0900037289)
23 1001216905 1 Mount, Spring Clamp (SN 0900037290 through 0900037541)
23 1001231279 1 Mount, Spring Clamp (SN 0900037542 through 0900038985)
24 1001107452 1 Bracket, Tiltback Stop (SN 0900031618 through 0900037289)
24 1001216900 1 Bracket, Tiltback Stop (SN 0900037290 through 0900038985)
25 1001107453 2 Mount, Tiltback Frame
26 1001107454 1 Frame, Tiltback
27 1001108715 2 Mount, Tiltback Frame

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 33



SECTION1- BASE

34

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
28 1001193370 1 Mount, Gas Spring (SN 0900037290 through 0900038985)
29 1001209403 1 Cover, Barrel (SN 0900037290 through 0900038985)
30 1001209404 1 Mount, Gas Spring (SN 0900037290 through 0900038985)
31 1001209470 1 Cover, Rod (SN 0900037290 through 0900038985)
32 1001221248 2 Catch (SN 0900037290 through 0900038985)
33 1001231280 1 Plate
34 4711000 6 Washer #10
35 0630518 3 Washer #10 x 3/4
36 3311005 3 Nut #10
40 0641620 AR Bolt 3/8 x 2-1/2
50 1001154242 1 Shock ReplacementKit (includes items 1, 5, 12, 15, 21 & 22) (SN
0900031618 through 0900037289)
Ref LOADING HARDWARE (FRAME MOUNTED) COMPONENTS
1001108712 Ref Loading Hardware (Frame Mounted) Components B
20AM/25AM/30AM
1001108714 Ref Loading Hardware (Frame Mounted) Components 36AM/41AM A
104 0630383 4 Bolt, Carriage 5/16in-18NC x 1in
107 0641828 2 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 3-1/2in
109 2560088 2 Grip
111 3311505 4 Locknut5/16in-18NC
113 3311805 2 Locknut 1/2in-13NC
117 3520163 1 Cap, End
125 4711500 4 Flatwasher 5/16in Narrow
127 4845706 1 T-Bar Weldment
129 1001100945 2 Wheel 4in
132 1001107456 2 Mount, Wheel
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION2- CONTROLS

SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 35



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-1. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (ANSI AND ANSI EXPORT SPECS) (SN
0900000001 through 0900026490)

2
/\(/14
-

/ LS
@ ///t\&
2 . .

e

115 109

303
304

301

110 —

36 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-1. ACPOWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (ANSI AND ANSI EXPORT SPECS) (SN
0900000001 through 0900026490)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref POWERPACK ASSEMBLY OPTIONS:
0258434 Ref 120 Volt (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519) C
0271131 Ref 120 Volt (SN 0900017519 through 0900026490) B
0258436 Ref 240 Volt (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519) C
0271132 Ref 240 Volt (SN 0900017519 through 0900026490) B
1 0630486 4 Screw, Counter Sunk
2 0641406 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
3 0721006 2 Screw
4 0721014 1 Screw Only (SN 0900000001 through 0900012076)
5 Ref Junction Box Assembly Options (See AC JUNCTION BOX
ASSEMBLY for Breakdown):
5 0860933 1 120 Volt
5 0860936 1 240 Volt
6 Ref Ground Control Box Assembly options:
6 0861212 NLA Ground Control Box Assembly (Use p/n 0861305) (SN
0900000001 through 0900020143)
6 0861305 1 Ground Control Box Assembly (SN 0900020143 through
0900026490)
Ref Note: Original EQuipment control box p/n 0861212 may

have been replaced with p/n 0861305 as a Service
Replacement. Identify component before ordering parts.

6 7020078 1 Switch, Push-Pull (Stop)

6 7020096 1 Legend Plate, "Stop"

6 7020097 1 Legend Plate, "Power/Off/On"

6 Ref Switch, Key Options:

6 7020098 1 Switch, Key (SN 0900000001 through 0900020143)

6 4360467 1 Switch, Key (SN 0900020143 through 0900026490)

6 Ref Key, ReplacementOptions:

6 7016339 1 Key, Replacement (SN 0900000001 through

0900020143)
6 2860030 1 Key, Replacement (SN 0900020143 through
0900026490)
6 Ref Connector, Strain Relief Options:
6 7020090 1 Connector, Strain Relief (SN 0900000001 through
0900023600)
6 7027787 1 Connector, Strain Relief (SN 0900023600 through
0900026490)

6 7020093 4 Screw m3 x 25

6 7020094 1 Lid

7 3311005 AR Locknut#10-24NC

8 3311405 4 Locknut 1/4in-20NC

9 3311505 4 Locknut5/16in-18NC

10 Ref Pump/Motor Assembly Options (See AC MOTOR/PUMP

ASSEMBLY (FENNER) for Breakdown):

10 3600281 1 Pump/Motor Assembly 120 Volt Machines (SN 0900000001
through 0900012829)

10 3600280 1 Pump/Motor Assembly 240 Volt Machines (SN 0900000001
through 0900012829)

10 3600292 1 Pump/Motor Assembly 120 & 240 VoltMachines (SN
0900012829 through 0900017518)

10 3600322 NLA Pump/Motor Assembly 120 & 240 VoltMachines (Use Kit

2915246) (SN 0900017519 through 0900026489)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 37



SECTION2- CONTROLS

38

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref (Note: Kit p/n 2915246 includes Pump/Motor Assy, Pump
and AC Box Mtg Brackets and 2 Hydraulic Tubes. Once kit
has been added, machine will be updated to S/N
0900026490 to S/N 0900029962 Design.)
11 3740113 1 Relay, Timer Only (SN 0900000001 through 0900012076)
12 4460566 1 Terminal, 90
13 4751000 AR Flatwasher #10
14 4751400 8 Flatwasher 1/4in
15 4751500 4 Flatwasher 5/16in
16 4845712 1 Plate, Mounting
Ref POWERPACK INSTALLATION OPTIONS:
0258683 Ref Powerpack Installation 20AM (SN 0900000001 through C
0900017519)
0271139 Ref Powerpack Installation 20AM (SN 0900017519 through E
0900026490)
0258478 Ref Powerpack Installation 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM (SN B
0900000001 through 0900017519)
0271137 Ref Powerpack Installation 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM (SN D
0900017519 through 0900026490)
102 0641404 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1/2in
103 Ref Bolt Options:
103 0641608 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-3/4in (25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM)
103 0641614 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/4in (20AM)
104 1702353 1 Decal - Manual Descent (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)
109 3311605 4 Locknut 3/8in-16NC
110 Ref Shield, Pump Cover Options:
110 4060875 1 Shield, Pump Cover 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM (SN 0900000001
through 0900019688)
110 4061024 1 Shield, Pump Cover 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM (SN 0900019688
through 0900026490)
110 4061024 1 Shield, Pump Cover 20AM
110A 1704582 1 Decal Only (SN 0900019688 through 0900026490)
110B 9984088 1 Cover Only (SN 0900019688 through 0900026490)
114 4711400 4 Flatwasher 1/4in
115 4711600 8 Flatwasher 3/8in
116 Ref Flatwasher Options:
116 4751600 AR Flatwasher 3/8in Wide (20AM Only) (SN 0900000001 through
0900015553)
116 Not Required 0 Flatwasher 25AM/30AM/36AM/41 AM
118 Ref Shim Options: (SN 0900015553 through 0900026490)
118 4070984 2 Shim 20AM
118 Not Required 0 Shim 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM
0273365 Ref HOURMETER INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) D
201 2420172 1 Hourmeter
202 3311001 2 Nut #10-24NC
203 3572158 1 Bracket, Mounting
204 3911010 2 Screw #10-24NC x 5/8in
205 4761000 2 Lockwasher #10
206 4922935 1 Harness, Hourmeter (Not Shown)
0258482 Ref AUXILIARY LOWERING INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) A
301 0861213 1 Box, Power Down
301 0400181 2 Battery
301 4460320 1 Connector, Amp
301 4460267 2 Pin, Amp
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION2- CONTROLS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
303 4420064 0.3 Velcro, Loop
ft/.09m
304 4420065 0.3 Velcro, Hook
ft/.09m
0271373 Ref FLOORBRAKE ALARM INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) A
401 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
402 0140022 1 Alarm, Horn
403 4922583 1 Harness, Brake Alarm (Not Shown)
0272686 Ref SECURITY LOCK INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) C
501 2820035 8in/20cm | Sleeve, Insulation (NotShown)
502 2940132 1 Lock, Programmable
508 0791003 2 Screw#10-24NC x 3/8in
3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 39



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-2. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (ANSI AND ANSI EXPORT SPECS) (SN
0900026490through 0900038985)

40 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-2. ACPOWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (ANSI AND ANSI EXPORT SPECS) (SN
0900026490through 0900038985)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref POWERPACK ASSEMBLY OPTIONS:
0271131 Ref 120 VAC, 60Hz G
0271132 Ref 240 VAC, 50/60Hz G
1 0791608 2 Screw 3/8in-16NC x 1in
2 0641406 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
3 0721006 2 Screw
4 Ref Junction Box Assembly Options (See AC JUNCTION BOX
ASSEMBLY for Breakdown):
4 0860933 1 120 Volt
4 0860936 1 240 Volt
5 0861305 1 Ground Control Box Assembly
5 7020078 1 Switch, Push-Pull (Stop)
5 7020096 1 Legend Plate, "Stop"
5 7020097 1 Legend Plate, "Power/Off/On"
5 4360467 1 Switch, Key
5 2860030 1 Key, Replacement Options:
5 7027787 1 Connector, Strain Relief Options
5 7020093 4 Screw m3 x 25
5 7020094 1 Lid
6 3311005 2 Locknut#10-24NC
7 3311405 4 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
9 3600453 1 Pump/Motor Assembly (See AC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY
(MONARCH/BUCHER) for Breakdown)
10 4460566 1 Terminal, 90
11 4751000 AR Flatwasher #10
12 4751400 8 Flatwasher 1/4in
14 Ref Plate, Mounting Options:
14A 4341353 NLA Plate, Mounting (Use p/ns 4341431 & 4341432) (SN
0900026490 through 0900027922)
14B 4341432 1 Plate, Mounting (SN 0900027922 through 0900038985)
15 4821500 1 Weight, 15lbs (SN 0900026490 through 0900027922)
16 0791508 2 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 1in (SN 0900026490 through 0900027922)
17 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
18 0630550 2 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in (SN 0900027922 through 0900038985)
19 4341431 1 Mount, AC Box (SN 0900027922 through 0900038985)
20 Ref Insulate, Heat Shrink Options(Not Shown):
20 Not Required 0 Insulate, Heat Shrink Options(Not Shown): (SN 0900026490
through 0900028702)
20 2820030 1 Insulate, Heat Shrink (SN 0900028703 through 0900030157)
20 1001105113 1 Insulate, Heat Shrink (SN 0900030158 through 0900038985)
Ref POWERPACK INSTALLATION OPTIONS:
0275690 Ref Powerpack Installation 20AM (SN 0900026490 through B
0900027922)
0275689 Ref Powerpack Installation 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM (SN B
0900026490 through 0900027921)
0275939 Ref Powerpack Installation 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM (SN B
0900027922 through 0900038985)
101 0641404 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1/2in
102 Ref Bolt 3/8in-16NC Options:
102 Ref Bolt 3/8in-16NC (SN 0900026490 through 0900027921)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 41



SECTION2- CONTROLS

42

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
102 0641608 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC Options 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM
102 0641614 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC 20AM
102 0791609 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC (SN 0900027922 through 0900038985)
105 Ref Nut 3/8in-16NC Options:
105 3311605 4 Nut 3/8in-16NC (SN 0900026490 through 0900027921)
105 3311608 4 Nut 3/8in-16NC (SN 0900027922 through 0900038985)
106 4061024 1 Shield, Pump Cover
106A 1704582 1 Decal
106B 9984088 1 Cover
107 Ref Shim Options: (SN 0900026490 through 0900027922)
107 4070984 2 Shim 20AM
107 Not Required 0 Shim 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM
108 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
109 4711400 4 Flatwasher 1/4in
110 4711600 8 Flatwasher 3/8in
0275697 Ref HOURMETER INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) C
201 2420172 1 Hourmeter
202 4922935 1 Harness, Hourmeter (Not Shown)
0258482 Ref AUXILIARY LOWERING INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) A
301 0861213 1 Box, Power Down
301 0400181 2 Battery
301 4460320 1 Connector, Amp
301 4460267 2 Pin, Amp
303 4420064 0.3 Velcro, Loop
ft/.09m
304 4420065 0.3 Velcro, Hook
ft/.09m
Ref SECURITY LOCK INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL)
0272686 Ref Security Lock Installation (SN 0900026490 through D
0900031574)
0272686 Ref Security Lock Installation (SN 0900031575 through D
0900031617)
1001110217 Ref Security Lock Installation (SN 0900031575 through A
0900031617)
1001110217 Ref Security Lock Installation (SN 0900031618 through B
0900038985)
401 2820035 8in/20cm Sleeve, Insulation (Not Shown)
402 2940132 1 Lock, Programmable (Note: Does NOT include ltems 404 & 405)
403 Ref Fastener Options:
403 0791003 2 Screw #10-24NC x 3/8in
403 3820032 2 Rivet
404 4460267 3 Pin, Male (Not Shown Only) (SN 0900031618 through
0900038985)
405 4460326 1 Plug, Male - 3 Position (Not Shown Only) (SN 0900031618
through 0900038985)
406 1001114375 1 Harness, Security Lock (Not Shown Only) (SN 0900031618
through 0900038985)
406 4460268 3 Socket, Female (Not Shown Only) (SN 0900031618 through
0900038985)
406 4460445 1 Receptacle, Female - 3 Position (Not Shown Only) (SN
0900031618 through 0900038985)
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753






SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-3. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (JAPANESE SPEC S/N0900000001 TO
S/N0900026490)

44 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-3. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (JAPANESE SPEC S/N0O900000001 TO

S/N0900026490)
ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref POWERPACK ASSEMBLY OPTIONS:
Ref 100 Volt (20AM/25AM/36AM)
0259238 Ref Powerpack Assembly (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519) A
0271133 Ref Powerpack Assembly (SN 0900017519 through 0900026490) B
Ref 100 Volt (30AM/41AM)
0259238 Ref Powerpack Assembly (SN 0900000001 through 0900013209) A
0259504 Ref Powerpack Assembly (SN 0900013209 through 0900017518) A
0271134 Ref Powerpack Assembly (SN 0900017519 through 0900026490) C
1 0630486 4 Screw, Counter Sunk
2 0641406 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
3 0721006 2 Screw
4 0721014 1 Screw Only (SN 0900000001 through 0900012076)
5 Ref Junction Box Assembly Options: (See AC JUNCTION BOX
ASSEMBLY for Breakdown)
5 0860977 1 100 VoIt (SN 0900000001 through 0900019636)
5 0861557 1 100 Volt (SN 0900019636 through 0900026490)
6 Ref Ground Control Box Assembly Options:
6 0861212 NLA Ground Control Box Assembly (Use p/n 0861305) (SN
0900000001 through 0900020143)
6 0861305 1 Ground Control Box Assembly (SN 0900020143 through
0900026490)
Ref Note: Original EQuipment control box p/n 0861212 may
have been replaced with p/n 0861305 as a Service
Replacement. Identify component before ordering parts.
6 7020078 1 Switch, Push-Pull (Stop)
6 7020096 1 Legend Plate, "Stop"
6 7020097 1 Legend Plate, "Power/Off/On"
6 Ref Switch, Key Options:
6 7020098 1 Switch, Key (SN 0900000001 through 0900020143)
6 4360467 1 Switch, Key (SN 0900020143 through 0900026490)
6 Ref Key, Replacement Options:
6 7016339 1 Key, Replacement (SN 0900000001 through
0900020143)
6 2860030 1 Key, Replacement (SN 0900020143 through
0900026490)
6 Ref Connector, Strain Relief Options:
6 7020090 1 Key, Replacement (SN 0900000001 through 0900023600)
6 7027787 1 Key, Replacement (SN 0900023600 through 0900026490)
6 7020093 4 Screw m3 x 25
6 7020094 1 Lid
7 3311005 AR Locknut#10-24NC
8 3311405 4 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
9 3311505 4 Locknut5/16in-18NC
10 Ref Pump/Motor Assembly Options (See AC MOTOR/PUMP
ASSEMBLY (FENNER) for Breakdown):
10 Ref 100 Volt (20AM/25AM/36AM)
10 3600292 1 Pump/Motor Assembly Options (SN 0900000001 through
0900017519)
10 3600322 NLA Pump/Motor Assembly (Use p/n 2915246) (SN 0900017519
through 0900026489)
Ref (Note: Kit p/n 2915246 includes Pump/Motor Assy, Pump

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 45



SECTION2- CONTROLS

46

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
and AC Box Mtg Brackets and 2 Hydraulic Tubes. Once
kit has been added, machine will be updated to S/N
26490 to S/N 29962 Design.)
10 Ref 100 Volt (30AM/41AM)
10 3600292 1 Pump/Motor Assembly (SN 0900000001 through
0900013209)
10 3600298 1 Pump/Motor Assembly (SN 0900013209 through
0900017518)
10 3600323 NLA Pump/Motor Assembly (Use p/n 2915247) (SN 0900017519
through 0900026489)
Ref (Note: Kit p/n 2915247 includes Pump/Motor Assy, Relay
Timer, Pump and AC Box Mtg Brackets and 2 Hydraulic
Tubes. Once kit has been added, machine will be
updated to S/N 0900026490 to 0900029962 Design.)
11 3740113 Relay, Timer Only (SN 0900000001 through 0900012076)
12 4460566 Terminal, 90
13 4751000 AR Flatwasher #10
14 4751400 8 Flatwasher 1/4in
15 4751500 4 Flatwasher 5/16in
16 4845712 1 Plate, Mounting
Ref POWERPACK INSTALLATION OPTIONS:
Ref Powerpack Installation 20AM
0258683 Ref Powerpack Installation (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519) C
0271139 Ref Powerpack Installation (SN 0900017519 through 0900026490) E
Ref Powerpack Installation 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM
0258478 Ref Powerpack Installation (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519) B
0271137 Ref Powerpack Installation (SN 0900017519 through 0900026490) D
102 0641404 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1/2in
103 Ref Bolt Options:
103 0641608 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1 3/4in (25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM)
103 0641614 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/4in (20AM)
104 1702353 1 Decal - Manual Descent (SN 0900000001 through
0900017519)
109 3311605 4 Locknut 3/8in-16NC
110 Ref Shield, Pump Cover Options:
110 4060875 1 Shield, Pump Cover (25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM) (SN
0900000001 through 0900019688)
110 4061024 1 Shield, Pump Cover (25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM) (SN
0900019688 through 0900026490)
110 4061024 1 Shield, Pump Cover (20AM)
110A 1704582 1 Decal Only (SN 0900019688 through 0900026490)
110B 9984088 1 Cover Only (SN 0900019688 through 0900026490)
114 4711400 4 Flatwasher 1/4in
115 4711600 8 Flatwasher 3/8in
116 Ref Flatwasher Options:
116 4751600 AR Flatwasher 3/8in Wide (20AM Only) (SN 0900000001
through 0900015553)
116 Not Required 0 Flatwasher (25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM)
118 Ref Shim Options: (SN 0900015553 through 0900026490)
118 4070984 2 Shim 20AM
118 Not Required 0 Shim 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM
Ref HOURMETER INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL)
0273365 Ref Hourmeter Installation DC (SN 0900000001 through C
0900026385)
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION2- CONTROLS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

0274331 Ref Hourmeter Installation AC (SN 0900023600 through B

0900026384)
0273365 Ref Hourmeter Installation DC/AC (SN 0900026385 through D
0900026490)

201 Ref Hourmeter
201 2420172 1 DC
201 2420206 1 AC (Use p/n 2420172) (SN 0900000001 through 0900026385)
202 3311001 2 Nut #10-24NC
203 3572158 1 Bracket, Mounting
204 3911010 2 Screw #10-24NC x 5/8in
205 4761000 2 Lockwasher #10
206 4922935 1 Harness, Hourmeter (Not Shown)

0258482 Ref AUXILIARY LOWERING INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) A
301 0861213 1 Box, Power Down
301 0400181 2 Battery
301 4460320 1 Connector, Amp
301 4460267 2 Pin, Amp
303 4420064 0.3 Velcro, Loop

ft/.09m
304 4420065 0.3 Velcro, Hook
ft/.09m

0271373 Ref FLOORBRAKE ALARM INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) A
401 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
402 0140022 1 Alarm, Horn
403 4922583 1 Harness, Brake Alarm (Not Shown)

0272686 Ref SECURITY LOCK INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) C
501 2820035 8in/20cm | Sleeve, Insulation (Not Shown)
502 2940132 1 Lock, Programmable
508 0791003 2 Screw#10-24NC x 3/8in

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 47



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-4. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (JAPANESE SPEC) (SN 0900026490
through 0900038985)

12 303
ﬁ%/\p/ 304

48 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-4. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (JAPANESE SPEC) (SN 0900026490
through 0900038985)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0271133 Ref POWERPACK ASSEMBLY - 100 VOLT G
1 0791608 2 Screw 3/8in-16NC x 1in
2 0641406 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
3 0721006 2 Screw
4 0861305 1 Ground Control Box Assembly
4 7020078 1 Switch, Push-Pull (Stop)
4 7020096 1 Legend Plate, "Stop"
4 7020097 1 Legend Plate, "Power/Off/On"
4 4360467 1 Switch, Key
4 2860030 1 Key, Replacement Options
4 7027787 1 Connector, Strain Relief Options
4 7020093 4 Screw m3 x 25
4 7020094 1 Lid
5 0861557 1 Junction Box Assembly Options: (See AC JUNCTION BOX
ASSEMBLY for Breakdown)
6 3311005 3 Locknut#10-24NC
7 3311405 4 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
9 3600453 1 Pump/Motor Assembly Options (See AC MOTOR/PUMP
ASSEMBLY (MONARCH/BUCHER) for Breakdown)
10 4460566 1 Terminal, 90
11 4751000 AR Flatwasher #10
12 4751400 8 Flatwasher 1/4in
14 Ref Plate, Mounting Options:
14A 4341353 NLA Plate, Mounting (Use p/ns 4341431 & 4341432) (SN
0900026490 through 0900027921)
14B 4341432 1 Plate, Mounting (SN 0900027922 through 0900038985)
15 0791508 2 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x lin (SN 0900026490 through 0900027921)
16 4821500 1 Weight, 15Ibs (SN 0900026490 through 0900027922)
17 3740154 1 Relay, Timer
18 3911024 1 Screw #10-24NC x 1-1/2in
19 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
20 0630550 2 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in (SN 0900027922 through 0900038985)
21 4341431 1 Mount, AC Box (SN 0900027922 through 0900038985)
22 Ref Insulate, Heat Shrink Options(Not Shown):
22 Not Required 0 Heat Shrink (SN 0900026490 through 0900028702)
22 2820030 1 Heat Shrink (SN 0900028703 through 0900030157)
22 1001105113 1 Heat Shrink (SN 0900030158 through 0900038985)
Ref POWERPACK INSTALLATION OPTIONS:
0271139 Ref Powerpack Installation 20AM (SN 0900026490 through F
0900027921)
0271137 Ref Powerpack Installation 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM (SN E
0900026490 through 0900027921)
0275939 Ref Powerpack Installation 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM (SN A
0900027922 through 0900038985)
101 0641404 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1/2in
102 Ref Bolt 3/8in-16NC Options:
102 Ref Powerpack Installation (SN 0900026490 through 0900027921)
102 0641608 4 Powerpack Installation 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM
102 0641614 4 Powerpack Installation 20AM
102 0791609 4 Powerpack Installation (SN 0900027922 through 0900038985)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 49



SECTION2- CONTROLS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
106 Ref Nut 3/8in-16NC Options:
106 3311605 4 Nut 3/8in-16NC (SN 0900026490 through 0900027921)
106 3311608 4 Nut 3/8in-16NC (SN 0900027922 through 0900038985)
107 4061024 1 Shield, Pump Cover
107A 1704582 1 Decal
107B 9984088 1 Cover
108 Ref Shim Options: (SN 0900026490 through 0900027922)
108 4070984 2 Shim 20AM
108 Not Required 0 Shim 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM
111 4711400 4 Flatwasher 1/4in (Narrow)
112 4711600 8 Flatwasher 3/8in (Narrow)
0275697 Ref HOURMETER INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) C
201 2420172 1 Hourmeter
202 4922935 1 Harness, Hourmeter (Not Shown)
0258482 Ref AUXILIARY LOWERING INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) A
301 0861213 1 Box, Power Down
301 0400181 2 Battery
301 4460320 1 Connector, Amp
301 4460267 2 Pin, Amp
303 4420064 0.3 Velcro, Loop
ft/.09m
304 4420065 0.3 Velcro, Hook
ft/.09m
Ref SECURITY LOCK INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL)
0272686 Ref Security Lock Installation (SN 0900026490 through D
0900031574)
0272686 Ref Security Lock Installation (SN 0900031575 through D
0900031617)
1001110217 Ref Security Lock Installation (SN 0900031575 through A
0900031617)
1001110217 Ref Security Lock Installation (SN 0900031618 through A
0900038985)
401 2820035 8in/20cm Sleeve, Insulation (Not Shown)
402 2940132 1 Lock, Programmable (Note: Does NOT include ltems 404 & 405)
403 Ref Fastener Options:
403 0791003 2 Screw #10-24NC x 3/8in
403 3820032 2 Rivet
404 4460267 3 Pin, Male (Not Shown Only) (SN 0900031618 through
0900038985)
405 4460326 1 Plug, Male - 3 Position (Not Shown Only) (SN 0900031618
through 0900038985)
406 1001114375 1 Harness, Security Lock (Not Shown Only) (SN 0900031618
through 0900038985)
406 4460268 3 Socket, Female (Not Shown Only) (SN 0900031618 through
0900038985)
406 4460445 1 Receptacle, Female - 3 Position (Not Shown Only) (SN
0900031618 through 0900038985)
50 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753






SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-5. ACJUNCTION BOXASSEMBLY

3120753

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

52



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-5. ACJUNCTION BOXASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY OPTIONS:
0860977 Ref 100 Volt (Japanese Spec) (SN 0900000001 through B
0900019636)
0861557 Ref 100 Volt (Japanese Spec) (SN 0900019636 through E
0900038985)
0860933 Ref 120 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs) L
0860936 Ref 240 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs) L
1 Ref Box with Lid Options:
0860943 1 100 Volt (Japanese Spec)
1 0860911 1 120 VoIt (ANSI and ANSI ExportSpecs) (SN 0900000001
through 0900013463)
1 0860943 1 120 VoIt (ANSI and ANSI ExportSpecs) (SN 0900013463
through 0900038985)
1 0860943 1 240 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs)
1 70005373 1 Clamp and Screw Kit (Junction Box 0860943 Only)
2 3740094 1 Relay, Starter 12 VDC
3 Ref Relay, Starter Options:
3 3740093 1 100 Volt(Japanese Spec)
3 3740093 1 120 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs)
3 3740105 1 240 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs)
4 3910808 10 Screw #8-32NF x 1/2in
5 4460565 1 Strip, Terminal
9 4460633 AR Connector, Strain Relief
16 Ref Circuit Breaker Options:

16 4360161 1 100Volt (Japanese Spec)

16 4360161 1 120Volt (ANSI and ANSI ExportSpecs)

16 4360070 2 240Volt (ANSI and ANSI ExportSpecs)

17 4360376 1 Rectifier

18 3740049 1 Relay

19 Ref Transformer Options:

19 4530010 1 ANSI and ANSI ExportSpecs (115/230VAC to 12VDC
Transformer) (SN 0900000001 through 0900014485)

19 4530013 1 ANSI and ANSI ExportSpecs (115/230VAC to 16VDC
Transformer) (SN 0900014485 through 0900028702)

19 4530010 1 ANSI and ANSI ExportSpecs (115/230VAC to 12VDC
Transformer) (SN 0900028703 through 0900038985)

19 4530013 1 Japanese Spec (SN 0900000001 through 0900019636)

19 4530023 1 Japanese Spec (SN 0900019636 through 0900038985)

21 Ref Harness Options:

21 4921663 1 Harness with Plug - 100 Volt(Japanese Spec) (Use p/n
4923034) (SN 0900000001 through 0900023714)

21 4460549 1 Plug - used with P/N 4921663

21 4923034 1 Harness without Plug - 100 Volt (Japanese Spec) (See
Separate Breakdown in ELECTRICAL Section) (Note: AC plug
notincluded. Customer mustprovidereplacementplug.) (SN
0900023714 through 0900038985)

21 4921663 1 Harness with Plug - 120 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs)
(Use p/n 4923034) (SN 0900000001 through 0900023714)

21 4460549 1 Plug - used with P/N 4921663

21 4923034 1 Harness without Plug - 120 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs)

(See Separate Breakdown in ELECTRICAL Section) (Note: AC
plug notincluded. Customer must provide replacementplug.)
(SN 0900023714 through 0900038985)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 53



SECTION2- CONTROLS

54

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
21 4923152 1 Harness without Plug - 240 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs)
(See Separate Breakdown in ELECTRICAL Section) (Note: AC
plug notincluded. Customer must provide replacementplug.)
22 Ref Decal Options:
22 1702102 1 100 Volt (Japanese Spec)
22 Ref 120 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs)
22 1702569 1 120 VoIt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs) (SN 0900000001
through 0900028703)
22 1702102 1 120 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs) (SN 0900028703
through 0900038985)
22 1702103 1 240 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs)
23 1702120 1 Decal - Wire Size
24 Ref Decal - JLG Options:
24 1702365 1 Decal - JLG (SN 0900000001 through 0900028703)
24 1703681 1 Decal - JLG (SN 0900028703 through 0900038985)
25 3520028 1 Plug 1/2in
26 3520034 4 Plug 312 (SN 0900019636 through 0900038985)
27 Ref Harness, AC Box Options: (Not Shown)
27 4923150 1 Harness 100 Volt(Japanese Spec) (SN 0900023714 through
0900038985)
27 4923131 1 Harness 120 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs) (SN
0900023714 through 0900038985)
27 4923151 1 Harness 240 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs) (SN
2090003714 through 0900038985)
28 Ref Wiring Diagram, AC Box Options (Not Shown):
28 4933309 1 Wiring Diagram 100 Volt (Japanese Spec) (SN 0900023714
through 0900038985)
28 4933305 1 Wiring Diagram 120 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs) (SN
0900023714 through 0900038985)
28 4933310 1 Wiring Diagram 240 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs) (SN
0900023714 through 0900038985)
29 1001093646 1 Harness, Capacity 2200UF 50V
30 4922546 1 Harness, Ground Controls |
30 4460424 1 Terminal, Plug
30 4460268 2 Socket, Female
31 1001096586 1 Harness, 16/5 A
31 1060687 1 ft/0.3m Cable Electrical 16/5
32 1001096587 1 Harness, 12/3 A
32 1060908 242 Cable Electrical 12/3
ft/0.8m
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753






SECTION 2- CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-6. AC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (FENNER) (SN 0900000001 through 0900026490)

PRIOR TO
SN 0900017519

NOTE:IF MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY WAS 1 &
REPLACED ON A MACHINE BUILT SN 0900017519

THROUGH 0900026490,IT MAY HAVE AN UPDATE 4
KIT INSTALLED ON IT.IF MACHINE IS EQUIPPED - W =Y
WITH A MONARCH/BUCHER MOTOR/PUMP REFER 10 &
TO NEXT FIGURE FOR BREAKDOWN. /L

56 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-6. AC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (FENNER) (SN 0900000001 through 0900026490)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref NOTE: IF MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY WAS REPLACED ON A
MACHINE BUILT S/N 0900017519 to S/N 0900026490, IT MAY
HAVE AN UPDATE KIT INSTALLED ON IT. IF MACHINE IS
EQUIPPED WITH A MONARCH MOTOR/PUMP REFER TO NEXT
FIGURE FORBREAKDOWN.
Ref MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY OPTIONS:
Ref 100 Volt (20AM/25AM/36AM) (Japanese Spec)
3600292 Ref Motor/Pump Assembly (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519) C
3600322 Ref Motor/Pump Assembly (SN 0900017519 through 0900026490) C
Ref 100 Volt (30AM/41AM) (Japanese Spec)
3600292 Ref Motor/Pump Assembly (SN 0900000001 through 0900013209) C
3600298 Ref Motor/Pump Assembly (SN 0900013209 through 0900017518) B
3600323 Ref Motor/Pump Assembly (SN 0900017519 through 0900026490) B
3600281 Ref 120 Volt Machines (SN 0900000001 through 0900012829) A
3600280 Ref 240 Volt Machines (SN 0900000001 through 0900012829) A
Ref 120 & 240 Volt Machines
3600292 Ref Motor/Pump Assembly (SN 0900012829 through 0900017518) C
3600322 Ref Motor/Pump Assembly (SN 0900017519 through 0900026490) C
Ref Bolt Options:
7013713 2 5/16in-24NF x 2 3/4in 3600280/ 3600281/ 3600292/ 3600298
Assemblies (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)
1 7022222 2 5/16in-24NF x 2 1/2in 3600322/3600323 Assemblies (SN
0900017519 through 0900026490)
2 7016735 1 Coupling
3 7013714 1 Plug
4 7013715 NLA Ball (Use Item 42)
5 7013716 1 Seal
6 Ref Washer Options:
6 7013717 1 3600280/ 3600281/ 3600292/ 3600298 Assemblies (SN
0900000001 through 0900017519)
6 7022217 1 3600322/3600323 Assemblies (SN 0900017519 through
0900026490)
8 7013722 1 Magnet
9 7016713 1 Decal - Fill Line
10 Ref Screw Options:
10 7013728 2 3600280/ 3600281/ 3600292/ 3600298 Assemblies (SN
0900000001 through 0900017907)
10 Not Required 0 3600322/3600323 Assemblies (SN 0900017519 through
0900026490)
11 Ref Cover Options:
11 7016770 1 3600280/ 3600281/ 3600292/ 3600298 Assemblies (SN
0900000001 through 0900017519)
11 Not Required 0 3600322/3600323 Assemblies (SN 0900017519 through
0900026490)
12 Ref Gasket Options:
12 7016764 1 3600280/3600281 Assemblies (SN 0900000001 through
0900012829)
12 7016787 1 3600292/298/322/323 Assemblies (was p/n 7016793 - See
Item 16 Note) (SN 0900012829 through 0900026490)
14 7016771 1 Clamp
15 Ref Motor Options:
15 7016774 1 3600280/3600281 Assemblies (SN 0900000001 through
0900012829)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 57



SECTION2- CONTROLS

58

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
15 7016774 1 3600292 Assemblies (SN 0900012829 through 0900017518)
15 7016774 1 3600322 Assemblies (SN 0900017519 through 0900026490)
15 7016799 1 3600298 Assemblies (SN 0900013209 through 0900017518)
15 7016799 1 3600323 Assemblies (SN 0900017519 through 0900026490)
16 Ref Switch Box Component Options:

16 7013787 1 Cover Only for 3600280/3600281 Assemblies (SN
0900000001 through 0900012829)
16 7016787 1 Timer Relay Assembly (Includes Relay, Wiring, Box, Iltem 12
Gasket and Hardware for 3600292/298/322/323 Assemblies)
(SN 0900012829 through 0900026490)
Ref Note: Individual Pieces No Longer Available. Must
Purchase Complete Assembly.
17 7013708 1 Cartridge, Valve - Check
18 Ref Bolt Options:
18 3931516 1 5/16in-18NC x lin
18 Ref 3600280/ 3600281/ 3600292/ 3600298 Assemblies (was p/n
7016720) (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)
18 Not Required 0 3600322/3600323 Assemblies
19 7016757 4 Bolt M6-1.0 35MM
20 7016758 4 Lockwasher 1/4in
21 7016721 4 Bolt #12-24NC x 1/2in
22 7013795 1 Tube, Return
23 Ref Plumbing Assembly - Inlet Options:
23 7016773 1 3600280/ 3600281/ 3600292/ 3600298 Assemblies (SN
0900000001 through 0900017519)
23 7022218 1 3600322/3600323 Assemblies (SN 0900017519 through
0900026490)
23 7013723 1 Filter, 149 Micron (3600280/ 3600281/ 3600292/ 3600298
Assemblies) (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)
23 See Note 1 Filter (3600322/3600323 Assemblies) (Note: Not Available -
Purchase p/n 7022218) (SN 0900017519 through
0900026490)
27 Ref Tank Options:
27A 7022219 1 3600280/ 3600281/ 3600292/ 3600298 Assemblies (was p/n
7016775) (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)
27B 7022219 1 3600322/3600323 Assemblies (SN 0900017519 through
0900026490)

27C 7016776 1 Decal - Maximum Torgue (Not Shown)

27D 7013748 1 Decal - Caution
27E 7016759 1 Plug
27F 7016777 1 Fitting, Coupling
28 7013792 1 Nut, Tube Compression
29 7013793 1 Sleeve, Tube Compression
30 7013733 NLA Spring (Use ltem 42)

31 Ref Cartridge, Valve - Manual Descent Options:

31 7013764 1 3600280/ 3600281/ 3600292/ 3600298 Assemblies (SN
0900000001 through 0900017519)

31 Not Required 0 3600322/3600323 Assemblies (SN 0900017519 through
0900026490)

32 7016751 1 Coil, Solenoid

33 7013743 1 O-Ring

34 Ref End Head Options:

34 See Note 1 3600280/ 3600281/ 3600292/ 3600298 Assemblies (was p/n
7016753) (Note: No Longer Available) (SN 0900000001
through 0900017519)

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION2- CONTROLS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

34 7022220 1 3600322/3600323 Assemblies (SN 0900017519 through
0900026490)

35 Ref Pump Assembly Options:

35 7013747 1 3600280/ 3600281/ 3600292/ 3600298 Assemblies (SN
0900000001 through 0900017519)

35 7022221 1 3600322/3600323 Assemblies (SN 0900017519 through
0900026490)

35 See Note 1 Seal Kit - Pump (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete

Pump Assembly)

36 7013750 NLA Cap, Relief Valve (Use ltem 42)

37 Ref Breather Options:

37 7016714 1 Black

37 7016778 1 White

38 7013720 2 Plug

39 7013726 1 Tube, Return

40 7016755 1 Cartridge, Valve without Coil

41 7013770 NLA Screw, Adjustment (Use ltem 42)

42 7013779 1 Relief Valve Kit (Includes Items 4, 30, 36 & 41)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 59



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-7. AC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (MONARCH/BUCHER) (SN 0900026490 through
0900038985)

14

19
(SN 0900030396
TO PRESENT)

15

(SN 0900027922
TO SN 09000303965)

60 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-7. AC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (MONARCH/BUCHER) (SN 0900026490 through

0900038985)
ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
3600453 Ref MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY C
1 70000641 1 Adapter, Motor/Pump/Tank (Includes ltems 1A-1D, 17-18)
1A 7026330 1 Seal, Shaft
1B See Note 2 Bearing (Note: Use ltem 1)
1C 70003612 1 O-Ring
1D 70003613 1 O-Ring
2 70000642 1 Cartridge
3 70000643 1 Cail
4 See Note NSS Pin, Dowel (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
5 70000644 1 Pump (Include Item 6)
6 3931420 4 Screw 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/4in
7 70000645 1 Tube, Suction
8 7026165 1 Filter
9 70000646 1 Tube, Return
10 70000647 1 Plate, Motor Adapter
11 70000648 4 Screw 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
12 70000649 1 Shaft, Intermediate
13 70000650 1 Motor
14 70000651 1 Reservoir
15 7026160 1 Plug
16 7026335 1 Clamp
17 See Note NSS Valve, Relief (Note: Use Item 1)
17 See Note NSS Screw (Note: Use Item 1)
17 See Note NSS Nut (Note: Use Item 1)
17 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 1)
17 See Note NSS Spring (Note: Use Item 1)
17 See Note NSS Ball (Note: Use Item 1)
18 See Note NSS Valve, Check (Note: Use Item 1)
18 See Note NSS Plug (Note: Use Item 1)
18 See Note NSS Spring (Note: Use Item 1)
18 See Note NSS Poppet (Note: Use Item 1)
18 See Note NSS Ball (Note: Use Item 1)
19 70001027 1 Decal - Fill

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 61



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-8. DC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

3120753

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

62



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-8. DC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref POWER PACK ASSEMBLY OPTIONS:
0258438 Ref Power Pack Assembly (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519) A
0271130 Ref Power Pack Assembly (SN 0900017519 through 0900027921) G
0275884 Ref Power Pack Assembly (SN 0900027922 through 0900038985) C
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0630486 4 Screw, Countersunk (SN 0900000001 through 0900027922)
3 0641404 AR Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1/2in
4 Ref Bolt Options:
4 0641608 2 3/8in-16NC x 1lin (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)
4 0641606 2 3/8in-16NC x 3/4in (SN 0900017519 through 0900020833)
4 0791606 2 3/8in-16NC x 3/4in (SN 0900020834 through 0900020940)
4 0791605 2 3/8in-16NC x 5/8in (SN 0900020941 through 0900027921)
4 0791608 2 3/8in-16NC x 1in (SN 0900027922 through 0900038985)
5 0721006 2 Screw
6 0721014 1 Screw (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)
7 Ref Ground Control Box Assembly Options:
7 0861212 NLA Ground Control Box Assembly (Use p/n 0861305) (SN
0900000001 through 0900020143)
7 0861305 1 Ground Control Box Assembly (SN 0900020143 through
0900038985)
Ref Note: Original EQuipment control box p/n 0861212 may
have been replaced with p/n 0861305 as a Service
Replacement. Identify component before ordering parts.
7 7020078 1 Switch, Push-Pull (Stop)
7 7020096 1 Legend Plate, "Stop"
7 7020097 1 Legend Plate, "Power/Off/On"
7 Ref Switch, Key Options:
7 7020098 1 Switch, Key (SN 0900000001 through 0900020143)
7 4360467 1 Switch, Key (SN 0900020143 through 0900038985)
7 Ref Key, ReplacementOptions:
7 7016339 1 Key, Replacement (SN 0900000001 through
0900020143)
7 2860030 1 Key, Replacement (SN 0900020143 through
0900038985)
7 7020090 1 Connector, Strain Relief
7 7020093 4 Screw m3 x 25
7 7020094 1 Lid
8 0902054 1 Plate, Mounting (SN 0900000001 through 0900027922)
9 1060518 1 Cable, Battery (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)
10 1060571 1 Cable Assembly - Battery
11 3311005 AR Locknut#10-24NC
12 3311505 4 Locknut5/16in-18NC (SN 0900000001 through 0900027922)
13 Ref DC Motor/Pump Assembly Options:
13 3600273 1 DC Motor/Pump Assembly (See DC MOTOR/PUMP
ASSEMBLY (FENNER) for Breakdown) (SN 0900000001
through 0900017907)
13 3600320 NLA DC Motor/Pump Assembly (Use p/n 2915260) (See DC
MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (FENNER) for Breakdown) (SN
0900017907 through 0900027921)
Ref (Note: Kit p/n 2915260 includes of Pump/Motor Assy and
Return Tube. Once kit has been added, machine will be
updated to S/N 0900027922 to S/N 0900029962 Design.)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 63



SECTION2- CONTROLS

64

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
13 3600461 1 DC Motor/Pump Assembly Options (See DC MOTOR/PUMP
ASSEMBLY (MONARCH/BUCHER) for Breakdown) (SN
0900027922 through 0900038985)
14 3740013 1 Solenoid (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)
15 Ref Relay Options:
15 3740080 AR Relay, Bosch (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)
15 3740049 AR Relay, Bosch (Skirted type) (SN 0900017519 through
0900038985)
16 3740113 1 Relay, Timer (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)
17 4567605 2 Tube, Butyrate (Not Shown) (SN 0900000001 through
0900033896)
18 Ref Flatwasher 1/4in Options:
18 4711400 3 Flatwasher 1/4in (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)
18 4751400 1 Flatwasher 1/4in (SN 0900017519 through 0900027921)
18 Not Required 0 Flatwasher 1/4in (SN 0900027922 through 0900038985)
19 4751000 AR Flatwasher #10
20 4751500 4 Flatwasher 5/16in (SN 0900000001 through 0900027922)
21 4751600 2 Flatwasher 3/8in (SN 0900000001 through 0900020834)
22 Ref Bracket, Pump Mounting Options:
22 4845714 1 Bracket, Pump Mounting (SN 0900000001 through
0900027922)
22 4341432 1 Bracket, Pump Mounting (SN 0900027922 through
0900038985)
23 0641404 1 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1/2in (Not Shown) (SN 0900017519 through
0900027922)
24 1320224 1 Clamp, Cable (Not Shown) (SN 0900017519 through
0900038985)
25 Ref Harness, Pump 12V DC Options: (Not Shown)
25 4922605 1 Harness, Pump 12V DC (SN 0900017519 through
0900019378)
25 4922740 1 Harness, Pump 12V DC (SN 0900019378 through
0900038985)
26 4791500 1 Starwasher 5/16in (NotShown - Located on Negative Battery
Cable Mounting Bolt) (SN 2090000834 through 0900027922)
Ref POWERPACK INSTALLATION OPTIONS:
0258683 Ref Powerpack Installation 20AM (SN 0900000001 through C
0900017519)
0271139 Ref Powerpack Installation 20AM (SN 0900017519 through F
0900027922)
0258478 Ref Powerpack Installation 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM (SN B
0900000001 through 0900017519)
0271137 Ref Powerpack Installation 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM (41AM SN E
0900017519 through 0900027921)
0275939 Ref Powerpack Installation 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM (SN B
0900027922 through 0900038985)
101 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
102 0641404 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1/2in
103 Ref Bolt 3/8in-16NC Options:
103 Ref Bolt 3/8in-16NC (SN 0900000001 through 0900027922)
103 0641608 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM
103 0641614 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC 20AM
103 0791609 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC (SN 0900027922 through 0900038985)
104 1702353 1 Decal - Manual Descent (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)
109 Ref Nut 3/8in-16NC Options:
109 3311605 4 Nut 3/8in-16NC (SN 0900000001 through 0900027922)
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION2- CONTROLS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
109 3311608 4 Nut 3/8in-16NC (SN 0900027922 through 0900038985)
110 Ref Shield, Pump Cover Options:
110 4060875 1 Shield, Pump Cover (25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM) (SN
0900000001 through 0900019688)
110 4061024 1 Shield, Pump Cover (25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM) (SN
0900019688 through 0900038985)
110 4061024 1 Shield, Pump Cover (20AM)
110A 1704582 1 Decal Only (SN 0900019688 through 0900038985)
110B 9984088 1 Cover Only (SN 0900019688 through 0900038985)
114 4711400 4 Flatwasher 1/4in
115 4711600 8 Flatwasher 3/8in (SN 0900000001 through 0900027922)
116 4751600 12 Flatwasher 3/8in Wide (20AM Only) (SN 0900000001 through
0900015553)
118 Ref Shim Options: (SN 0900015553 through 0900027922)
118 4070984 2 Shim 20AM
118 Not Required 0 Shim 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM
Ref HOURMETER INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL)
0273365 Ref Hourmeter Installation (SN 0900000001 through 0900027922) D
0275697 Ref Hourmeter Installation (SN 0900027922 through 0900038985) C
201 2420172 1 Hourmeter
202 3311001 2 Nut #10-24NC Only (SN 0900000001 through 0900027922)
203 3572158 1 Bracket, Mounting Only (SN 0900000001 through 0900027922)
204 3911010 2 Screw #10-24NC x 5/8in Only (SN 0900000001 through
0900027922)
205 4761000 2 Lockwasher #10 Only (SN 0900000001 through 0900027922)
206 4922935 1 Harness, Hourmeter (Not Shown)
0258482 Ref AUXILIARY LOWERING INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) A
301 0861213 1 Box, Power Down
301 0400181 2 Battery
301 4460320 1 Connector, Amp
301 4460267 2 Pin, Amp
303 4420064 0.3 Velcro, Loop
ft/.09m
304 4420065 0.3 Velcro, Hook
ft/.09m
0271373 Ref FLOORBRAKE ALARM INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) A
401 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
402 0140022 1 Alarm, Horn
403 4922583 1 Harness, Brake Alarm (Not Shown)
Ref SECURITY LOCK INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL)
0272686 Ref Security Lock Installation (SN 0900026490 through C
0900031574)
0272686 Ref Security Lock Installation (SN 0900031575 through C
0900031617)
1001110217 Ref Security Lock Installation (SN 0900031575 through A
0900031617)
1001110217 Ref Security Lock Installation (SN 0900031618 through A
0900038985)
501 2820035 8in/20cm Sleeve, Insulation (Not Shown)
502 2940132 1 Lock, Programmable (Note: Does NOT include ltems 404 & 405)
503 Ref Fastener Options:
503 0791003 2 Screw #10-24NC x 3/8in
503 3820032 2 Rivet
504 4460267 3 Pin, Male (Not Shown Only) (SN 0900031618 through

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 65



SECTION2- CONTROLS

66

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0900038985)

505 4460326 1 Plug, Male - 3 Position (Not Shown Only) (SN 0900031618
through 0900038985)

506 1001114375 1 Harness, Security Lock (Not Shown Only) (SN 0900031618
through 0900038985)

506 4460268 3 Socket, Female (Not Shown Only) (SN 0900031618 through

0900038985)
506 4460445 1 Receptacle, Female - 3 Position (Not Shown Only) (SN

0900031618 through 0900038985)

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

3120753






SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-9. DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (FENNER) (SN 0900000001 through 0900027922)

9

\ v

PRIOR TO
SN 0900017519 28A

(L e
i @

{4
@I@ SN 090001 751

TO PRESENT |\ 3 7@@

@J ) 28B
=

NOTE:IF MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY WAS
REPLACED ON A MACHINE BUILT SN 0900017519
THROUGH 0900027922,IT MAY HAVE AN UPDATE
KIT INSTALLED ON IT.IF MACHINE IS EQUIPPED
WITH A MONARCH/BUCHER MOTOR/PUMP REFER
TO NEXT FIGURE FOR BREAKDOWN.

25

68 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-9. DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (FENNER) (SN 0900000001 through 0900027922)

3120753

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref NOTE: IF MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY WAS REPLACED ON A
MACHINE BUILTS/N 0900017519 to S/N 0900027922, IT MAY
HAVE AN UPDATE KIT INSTALLED ON IT. IF MACHINE IS
EQUIPPED WITH A MONARCH MOTOR/PUMP REFER TO NEXT
FIGURE FOR BREAKDOWN.
Ref DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY OPTIONS:
3600273 Ref DC Motor/Pump Assembly (SN 0900000001 through C
0900017519)
3600320 Ref DC Motor/Pump Assembly (SN 0900017519 through C
0900027922)
1 7013713 2 Bolt 5/16in-24NF x 2-3/4in
2 7016735 1 Coupling
3 7013714 1 Plug
4 7013715 NLA Ball (Use Item 42)
5 7013716 1 Seal
6 7013717 1 Washer
8 7013722 1 Magnet
9 7013710 1 Motor
9 7013757 1 Brush Kit - Motor
10 7013758 2 Screw
11 7013728 2 Screw
12 7013789 1 Solenoid (was p/n 7013760)
13 7016770 1 Cover
15 7016771 1 Clamp
16 7013708 1 Cartridge, Valve - Check
17 Ref Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 1lin Options:
17 7016720 1 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x lin (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)
17 3931516 1 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 1in (SN 0900017519 through 0900027922)
18 7016721 4 Bolt #12-24NC x 1/2in
19 7016772 1 Cable
21 7016713 1 Decal - Fill Line
22 7013795 1 Tube, Return
23 7013792 1 Nut, Tube Compression
24 7013793 1 Sleeve, Tube Compression
25 7022219 1 Tank (was p/n 7016775)
25A 7013748 1 Decal - Caution
25B 7016759 1 Plug
25C 7016777 1 Fitting, Coupling
25D 7016776 1 Decal - Maximum Torgue (Not Shown)
26 7016773 1 Plumbing Assembly - Inlet
26 7013723 1 Filter - 149 Micron
27 7013733 NLA Spring (Use Item 42)
28 Ref Cartridge, Valve Options:
28A 7013764 1 Cartridge, Manual Descent (SN 0900000001 through
0900017519)
28B 7022204 1 Cartridge (SN 0900017519 through 0900027922)
29 7016751 1 Coil, Solenoid
30 7013766 1 Pin
31 7013743 1 O-Ring
32 See Note 1 End Head (was p/n 7016753) (Note: No Longer Available)
33 7013747 1 Pump Assembly

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

69



SECTION2- CONTROLS

70

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
33 See Note 1 Seal Kit - Pump (Note: Not Available - Purchase p/n 7013747)
Ref (Note: Not Available - Purchase p/n 7013747)
34 7013750 NLA Cap, Relief Valve (Use ltem 42)
35 Ref Breather Options:
35 7016714 1 Black
35 7016778 1 White
36 7013720 2 Plug
37 Ref Tube, Return Options:
37 7013768 1 Tube, Return (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)
37 7013726 1 Tube, Return (SN 0900017519 through 0900027922)
38 7016755 1 Cartridge, Valve without Coil
39 7013770 NLA Screw, Adjustment (Use Item 42)
42 7013779 1 Relief Valve Kit (Includes Items 4, 27, 34 & 39)
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753






SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-10. DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (MONARCH/BUCHER) (SN 0900027922 through
0900038985)

(SN 03(?0030396 T0
12 5

PRESENT,

X
(4
17
(SN 0900027922

THROUGH 0900030395)

72 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-10. DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (MONARCH/BUCHER) (SN 0900027922 through

0900038985)
ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
3600461 Ref DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY A
1 70000641 1 Base Assembly (Includes Qty 2 Shaft Bearings & ltems 21-25)
2 70000642 1 Cartridge
3 70000643 1 Coil
4 70001040 1 Pump (Include ltem 6)
5 70001041 2 Pin, Dowel
6 3931420 4 Screw 1/4in-20NC x 1 1/4in
7 7026165 1 Filter
8 70001042 1 Tube, Suction
9 70001030 1 Tube, Return
10 70000651 1 Reservoir
11 7026335 1 Clamp
12 70001025 1 Plug
13 70001043 1 Shaft, Intermediate
14 70001031 1 Motor
14 70001039 1 Brushes
15 70001032 1 Solenoid
16 70001033 2 Screw
17 70001027 1 Decal - Fill Line
18 70001035 1 Control Wire Assembly
19 70001034 1 Cable, Insulated
20 70001036 2 Boot, Terminal
21 See Note NSS Valve, Relief (Note: Use Item 1)
21 See Note NSS Screw (Note: Use Item 1)
21 See Note NSS Nut (Note: Use Item 1)
21 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 1)
21 See Note NSS Spring (Note: Use Item 1)
21 See Note NSS Ball (Note: Use Item 1)
22 See Note NSS Valve, Check (Note: Use Item 1)
22 See Note NSS Plug (Note: Use Item 1)
22 See Note NSS Spring (Note: Use Item 1)
22 See Note NSS Poppet(Note: Use Item 1)
22 See Note NSS Ball (Note: Use Item 1)
23 70003612 1 O-Ring (1/2in x 5/8in x 1/16in)
24 70003613 1 O-Ring (35/8in x 3-7/8in x 1/8in)
25 7026330 1 Seal

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 73



SECTIONZ2- CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-11. DC POWER PACK INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)

USAGE CHART
-MACHINE PRIOR TO SN 0900031574 USE THIS FIGURE.
-MACHINES SN 0900031575 THROUGH SN 0900031617,CONTACT JLG
PARTS DEPT TO CONFIRM DESIGN BEFORE ORDERING PARTS.
-MACHINES SN 0900031618 TO PRESENT USE NEXT FIGURE.

101
/

ce ©o6

74 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-11. DC POWER PACK INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref USAGE CHART
Ref Machines Built SN 0900000001 to SN 0900031574 - Note: Use
this figure.
Ref Machines Built SN 0900031575 to SN 0900031617 - No exact
SN break exists, contact the JLG Parts Dept to confirm design
before ordering parts.
Ref Machines Built SN 0900031618 to SN 0900038985 - Note: Use
next figure.
Ref BATTERY BOX AND CHARGER ASSEMBLIES
0400223 Ref Standard Spec F
0400224 Ref AGM/5 Hour F
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0270163 1 BDI Gauge and Harness Assembly C
2 2420195 1 Gauge Only
3 Ref Charger Assembly Options: (See BATTERY CHARGER
ASSEMBLY for Breakdown)
3 0400176 1 Charger Assembly Standard Spec
3 0400212 1 Charger Assembly AGM/5 Hour
4 0641406 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
5 0641412 2 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1 1/2in
6 0720805 2 Screw #8-24NC x 5/8in
7 0721008 8 Screw #10-24NC
8 0861192 1 Box, Molded Battery
9 0861193 1 Box, Molded Battery Charger
10 0902442 2 Bracket, Hanger
11 0940085 1 Bumper, Stop
12 Ref Cable Assembly - Battery Options:
12 1060570 1 Cable Assembly (SN 0900000001 through 0900029705)
12 1001103107 1 Cable Assembly (SN 0900029705 through 0900038985)
13 2940111 1 Latch, Soft Draw
14 3310805 2 Locknut#8-32NC
15 3311005 8 Locknut#10-24NC
16 Ref Nut Options:
16 3311401 2 Nut 1/4in-20NC (SN 0900000001 through 0900023032)
16 3311405 2 Locknut 1/4in-20NC (SN 0900023032 through 0900024829)
16 3311401 2 Nut 1/4in-20NC (SN 0900024830 through 0900031574)
17 3311501 2 Nut 5/16in-18NC (SN 0900000001 through 0900023032)
17 3311505 2 Locknut5/16in-18NC (SN 0900023032 through 0900031574)
18 3820001 2 Rivet,.125 x.25
19 3900190 2 Screw, Shoulder
20 4750800 2 Flatwasher #8
21 4751000 16 Flatwasher #10
22 4751400 8 Flatwasher 1/4
23 4751500 1 Flatwasher 5/16
24 Ref Locknut Options:
24 3311505 1 Locknut5/16in-18NC (SN 0900024051 through 0900031574)
24 3311501 1 Nut 5/16in-18NC (SN 0900000001 through 0900024051)
Ref BATTERY BOX AND CHARGER INSTALLATIONS
0258203 Ref Battery Box (Wet) F
0258493 Ref BATTERY BOX (WET SPARE) A
0258498 Ref Battery Box (Dry) F

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 75



SECTION2- CONTROLS

76

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0272192 Ref Battery Box (AGM/5 Hour) C
101 Ref Battery Box and Charger Assy Options (Includes Items 1-24):
101 0400223 1 Battery Box and Charger Assy - Standard
101 0400224 1 Battery Box and Charger Assy - AGM/5 Hour
102 Ref Battery Options:
102 0400122 1 Standard Wet Battery
102 0400144 1 Standard Dry Battery
102 0400209 1 AGM/5 Hour Battery
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753






SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-12. DC POWER PACK INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)

78

—103

USAGE CHART
-MACHINE PRIOR TO SN 0900031574 USE PREVIOUS FIGURE.
-MACHINES SN 0900031575 THROUGH 0900031617,CONTACT JLG
PARTS DEPT TO CONFIRM DESIGN BEFORE ORDERING PARTS.
-MACHINES SN 0900031618 TO PRESENT USE THIS FIGURE.

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

3120753



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-12. DC POWER PACK INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref USAGE CHART
Ref Machines Built SN 0900000001 to SN 0900031574 - Note: Use
previous figure.
Ref Machines Built SN 0900031575 to SN 0900031617 - No exact
SN break exists, contact the JLG Parts Dept to confirm design
before ordering parts.
Ref Machines Built SN 0900031618 to SN 0900038985 - Note: Use
this figure.
Ref BATTERY BOX AND CHARGER ASSEMBLIES
1001101991 Ref Standard Spec A
1001107836 Ref AGM/5 Hour A
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0270163 1 BDI Gauge and Harness Assembly
2 2420195 1 Gauge Only
3 Ref Charger Assembly Options: (See BATTERY CHARGER
ASSEMBLY for Breakdown)
3 0400176 1 Charger Assembly Standard Spec
3 0400212 1 Charger Assembly AGM/5 Hour
4 0641406 8 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
5 0641414 2 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-3/4in
6 0641512 2 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 1-1/2in
7 3311405 6 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
8 3311505 2 Locknut5/16in-18NC
9 4711400 10 Washer, 1/4
10 1001101858 1 Box, Molded Battery
11 1001101902 1 Box, Molded Battery Charger
12 1001101926 2 Bracket, Hanger
13 1001103107 1 Cable Assembly - Battery Pack
13 4460567 Connector, Anderson
Ref BATTERY BOX AND CHARGER INSTALLATIONS
1001101994 Ref Battery Box (Wet) A
1001107839 Ref Battery Box (Dry) A
1001107840 Ref Battery Box (AGM/5 Hour) A
101 0100051 AR Grease, Battery Terminal
102 Ref Battery Options:
102 0400122 1 Standard Wet Battery
102 0400144 1 Standard Dry Battery
102 0400209 1 AGM/5 Hour Battery
103 Ref Battery Box and Charger Assy Options (Includes Items 1-13):
103 1001101991 1 Battery Box and Charger Assy - Standard
103 1001107836 1 Battery Box and Charger Assy - AGM/5 Hour

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 79



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-13. BATTERY CHARGER ASSEMBLY

NOTE: COVER NOT SHOWN
FOR CLARITY

80 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-13. BATTERY CHARGER ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref Battery Charger Assembly Options:
0400176 Ref 12VDC (Standard Spec) F
0400212 Ref 12vDC (AGM/5 Hour) A

5 7011509 1 Breaker, Circuit- DC 50Amp

6 Ref Breaker, CircuitOptions:

6 7018536 2 Breaker, Circuit - Standard Spec (4Amp)

6 7018558 2 Breaker, Circuit- AGM/5 Hour (8Amp)

7 Ref Card, Circuit Options:

7 7020626 1 Card, Circuit- Standard Spec

7 7022930 1 Card, Circuit- AGM/5 Hour

8 Ref AC Cord Assembly Options:

8 7020627 1 AC Cord - Standard Spec

8 7022927 1 AC Cord - AGM/5 Hour

10 7020629 1 DC Harness

12 Ref Rectifier Assembly Options:

12 7020631 2 Rectifier Assembly - Standard Spec

12 7022932 2 Rectifier Assembly - AGM/5 Hour

13 Ref SCR Rectifier Options:

13 7018555 1 SCR Rectifier - Standard Spec

13 7020673 2 SCR Rectifier - AGM/5 Hour

14 Ref Shunt Assembly Options:

14 7020605 1 Shunt Assembly - Standard Spec

14 7020674 1 Shunt Assembly - AGM/5 Hour

15 Ref Connector, Strain Relief - DC Options:

15 7018556 1 Connector - Standard Spec

15 7011528 1 Connector - AGM/5 Hour

16 7011528 1 Connector, Strain Relief - AC

17 7018586 1 Switch, Slide

19 Ref Transformer Options:

19 7020632 1 Transformer - Standard Spec

19 7022933 1 Transformer - AGM/5 Hour

21 Ref Varistor Options:

21 7020633 1 Varistor - Standard Spec

21 7020633 2 Varistor - AGM/5 Hour

22 7020663 Varistor (AGM/5 Hour Only)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 81



82

SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-14. CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATION (SN 0900000001 through 0900028703)

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

20AM
30AM (AC Only)

301

303
304

3120753



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-14. CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATION (SN 0900000001 through 0900028703)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATIONS (WITHOUT ITEM
#105 JUNCTION BOX)
0258449 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 20AM (DC Machines) E
0258591 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 20AM (AC Machines) F
0258593 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 30AM (AC Machines) G
0258453 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 41AM (DC Machines) E
0258595 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 41AM (AC Machines) G
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0641410 1 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/4in
3 0641612 1 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/2in
7 0861207 1 Control Box Assembly:
7 7020078 1 Switch, Push-Pull (Red)
7 7020088 2 Switch, Push Button (White)
7 7020089 1 Switch, Push Button (Green)
7 7020091 1 Plug
7 7027299 1 Connector, Strain Relief (was p/n 7020092)
7 7020093 4 Screw M3 x 25mm
10 Ref Harness, Platform Control Options:
10 4922657 1 Harness, Platform Control 20AM DC Machines A
10 4923070 1 Harness, Platform Control 20AM AC Machines B
10 4923082 1 Harness, Platform Control 30AM AC Machines B
10 4923093 1 Harness, Platform Control 41AM DC Machines A
10 4923094 1 Harness, Platform Control 41AM AC Machines B
10 1060687 1 Cable, Electrical - 16/5 Options:
10 1060687 25.3 Cable, Electrical - 16/5 20AM DC Machines
ft/7.4m
10 1060687 26.5 Cable, Electrical - 16/5 20AM AC Machines
ft/8.1m
10 1060687 375 Cable, Electrical - 16/5 30AM AC Machines
ft/11.4m
10 1060687 49.5 Cable, Electrical - 16/5 41AM (DC Machines)
ft/15.1m
10 1060687 50.5 Cable, Electrical - 16/5 41AM (AC Machines)
ft/15.4m
10 4460145 3 Terminal, Fork (Not Shown - AC Models Only)
10 4460115 5 Terminal, Fork 16GA
12 Ref Clamp Options:
12 1320238 2 Clamp (SN 0900000001 through 0900012138)
12 1320149 2 Clamp (SN 0900012138 through 0900028703)
15 3311405 1 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
16 3311605 2 Locknut3/8in-16NC
17 3570923 1 Plate, Decal Mounting
18 Ref Sheave, Control Cable Options:
18 3580231 AR Sheave, Control Cable (SN 0900000001 through 0900024346)
18 3580344 AR Sheave, Control Cable (SN 0900024346 through 0900028703)
19 3820032 4 Rivet
21 Ref Screw, Shoulder Options:
21 3900200 AR 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/4in
21 3900373 AR 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/2in
23 4160130 1 Spring, Extension
26 4460566 AR Connector, Strain Relief - 90

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 83



SECTION2- CONTROLS

84

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
27 4711400 AR Flatwasher 1/4in Narrow
28 4711600 2 Flatwasher 3/8in Narrow
29 4740426 4 Washer #8 Only (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)
30 4751500 AR Flatwasher 5/16in
32 0641416 1 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 2in
33 4751000 AR Flatwasher #10 Wide (SN 0900012138 through 0900028703)
34 4460115 1 Terminal, Fork 16 GA (NotShown) (SN 0900017519 through
0900022888)
35 4922420 1 Harness, Jumper (Control Box) (Not Shown) (SN 0900017519
through 0900028703)
36 4460145 4 Terminal, Fork (Not Shown - AC Machines Only) (SN
0900017519 through 0900022888)
Ref CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATIONS (WITH ITEM #105
JUNCTION BOX)
0258450 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 25AM (DC Machines) E
0258592 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 25AM (AC Machines) G
0258451 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 30AM (DC Machines) F
0258452 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 36AM (DC Machines) E
0258594 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 36AM (AC Machines) G
101 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
102 0641410 2 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/4in
103 0641612 1 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/2in
105 0860945 1 Box, Junction
107 0861207 1 Control Box Assembly:
107 7020078 1 Switch, Push-Pull (Red)
107 7020088 2 Switch, Push Button (White)
107 7020089 1 Switch, Push Button (Green)
107 7020091 1 Plug
107 7027299 1 Connector, Strain Relief (was p/n 7020092)
107 7020093 4 Screw M3 x 25mm
110 Ref Harness, Platform Control Options:
110 4923075 Ref Harness, Platform Control 25AM (DC Machines) (SN B
0900022888 through 0900028703)
110 4923076 AR Harness, Platform Control 25AM (AC Machines) (SN B
0900022888 through 0900028703)
110 4923081 AR Harness, Platform Control 30AM (DC Machines) (SN B
0900022916 through 0900028703)
110 4923087 AR Harness, Platform Control 36AM (DC Machines) (SN A
0900022916 through 0900028703)
110 4923088 AR Harness, Platform Control 36AM (AC Machines) (SN B
0900022916 through 0900028703)
110 1060687 AR Cable, Electrical - 16/5 Options:
110 1060687 Harness, Control Options:
110 1060687 20.3 Harness, Control 25AM (DC Machines)
ft/6.2m
110 1060687 20.8 Harness, Control 25AM (AC Machines)
ft/6.4m
110 1060687 36.5 Harness, Control 30AM (DC Machines)
ft/11.1m
110 1060687 29 ft/8.8m Harness, Control 36AM (DC Machines)
110 1060687 30.3 Harness, Control 36AM (AC Machines)
ft/9.24m
110 4460035 5 Terminal, Butt Splice (Not Shown - 25AM/36AM Only)
110 4460145 3 Terminal, Fork (Not Shown - AC Models Only)
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION2- CONTROLS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
110 4460115 5 Terminal, Fork 16GA (NotShown)
111 1060694 6in/15cm Cable, Retractile - 16/5
112 1320238 AR Clamp (SN 0900000001 through 0900012138)
112 1320149 AR Clamp (SN 0900012138 through 0900028703)
113 1670603 1 Cover, Junction Box
115 3311405 1 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
116 3311605 2 Locknut3/8in-16NC
117 3570923 1 Plate, Decal Mounting
118 Ref Sheave, Control Cable Options:
118 3580231 AR Sheave, Control Cable (SN 0900000001 through 0900024346)
118 3580344 AR Sheave, Control Cable (SN 0900024346 through 0900028703)
119 3820032 4 Rivet
120 3900191 AR Screw 25AM/36AM (AC/DC Machines)
121 Ref Screw, Shoulder Options:
121 3900200 AR Screw, Shoulder (SN 0900000001 through 0900024346)
121 3900373 AR Screw, Shoulder (SN 0900024346 through 0900028703)
123 4160130 1 Spring, Extension
124 4460023 AR Connector, Strain Relief (25AM/36AM) (DC Models Only)
126 4460566 AR Connector, Strain Relief - 90
127 4711400 AR Flatwasher 1/4in Narrow
128 4711600 2 Flatwasher 3/8in Narrow
129 4740426 4 Washer #8 (AC Models Only) (SN 0900000001 through
0900017519)
130 4751500 AR Flatwasher 5/16in
133 4751000 AR Flatwasher #10 Wide (SN 0900012138 through 0900028703)
134 4460115 5 Terminal, Fork 16GA (NotShown) (SN 0900017519 through
0900022888)
135 4922420 1 Harness, Jumper Control Box (Not Shown) (SN 0900017519
through 0900028703)
136 3520034 2 Plug, 5/16 Hole (25AM/36AM) (NotShown) (SN 0900017519
through 0900028703)
137 4460035 5 Terminal, Butt Splice (25AM/36AM) (Not Shown) (SN
0900017519 through 0900022888)
138 4460145 4 Terminal, Fork (Not Shown - AC Models Only) (SN 0900000001
through 0900022888)
0258482 Ref AUXILIARY LOWERING INSTALLATION A
202 4360274 1 Switch, Push Button
Ref ACCESSORY OUTLET INSTALLATIONS
0270748 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (20AM) 120V (DC) B
0270749 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (20AM) 240V (DC) B
0270975 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (20AM) 120V (AC) B
0270976 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (20AM) 240V (AC) C
0270773 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (256AM) 120V (DC) C
0270774 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (25AM) 240V (DC) C
0270978 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (256AM) 120V (AC) C
0270979 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (25AM) 240V (AC) D
0270776 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (30AM) 120V (DC) C
0270777 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (30AM) 240V (DC) C
0270981 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (30AM) 120V (AC) C
0270982 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (30AM) 240V (AC) D
0270779 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (36AM) 120V (DC) C
0270780 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (36AM) 240V (DC) C
0270984 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (36AM) 120V (AC) C

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 85



SECTION2- CONTROLS

86

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0270985 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (36AM) 240V (AC) D
0270782 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (41AM) 120V (DC) C
0270783 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (41AM) 240V (DC) C
0270987 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (41AM) 120V (AC) C
0270988 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (41AM) 240V (AC) D
301 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
302 Ref Bolt Options:
302 0641418 1 Bolt 1/4in - 20NC x 2-1/4in (20AM/30AM/41AM)
302 Not Required 0 Bolt (25AM/36AM)
303 0721006 2 Bolt #10-24NC x 3/4in
304 0860946 1 Box, Receptacle
305 Ref Harness, Accessories Options:
305 1060925 21.7 Harness, Accessories 20AM - DC (12/3)
ft/6.6m
305 4923069 Ref Harness, Accessories 20AM - AC (SN 0900022888 through B
0900028703)
305 4923071 Ref Harness, Accessories 25AM - DC (SN 0900022888 through C
0900028703)
305 4923073 Ref Harness, Accessories 25AM - AC (SN 0900022888 through C
0900028703)
305 4923077 Ref Harness, Accessories 30AM - DC (SN 0900022916 through B
0900028703)
305 4923079 Ref Harness, Accessories 30AM - AC (SN 0900022916 through B
0900028703)
305 4923083 Ref Harness, Accessories 36AM - DC (SN 0900022916 through C
0900028703)
305 4923085 Ref Harness, Accessories 36AM - AC (SN 0900022916 through C
0900028703)
305 4923089 Ref Harness, Accessories 41AM - DC (SN 0900022916 through B
0900028703)
305 4923091 Ref Harness, Accessories 41AM - DC (SN 0900022916 through B
0900028703)
305 1060564 AR 12/3 Electrical Cable (All Models except 20AM - DC)
305 4460018 3 Butt Splice, Terminal (20AM - DC/25AM - AC/36AM -
DC/36AM - AC) (SN 0900000001 through 0900024051)
305 4460474 3 Butt Splice, Terminal (20AM - DC/25AM - AC/36AM -
DC/36AM - AC) (SN 0900024051 through 0900028703)
305 4460315 AR Terminal, Fork (20AM - AC/25AM - AC/30AM - DC/30AM -
AC/36AM - AC/41AM - DC/41AM - AC)
305 1060565 0.5 16/4 (Retractile Coil Design) (25AM/36AM) (Not Shown)
ft/.15m
306 Ref Clamp, Hose Options:
306 1320149 1 Clamp, Hose (20AM/30AM/41AM) (Not Shown)
306 Not Required 0 Clamp, Hose (25AM/36AM)
307 Ref Decal Options:
307 3252761 2 120V AC
307 3252760 2 220V-240V AC
308 3311001 2 Nut #10-24NC
309 Ref Shield, Weatherproof Receptacle Cover Options:
309 4060092 1 120 Volt
309 Not Required 0 240 Volt
310 4460023 AR Connector, Strain Relief
311 Ref Terminal, Fork Options (SN 0900000001 through 0900022916)
311 4460145 AR 120 Volt
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION2- CONTROLS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
311 4460145 AR 240 Volt (AC Only)
312 Ref Receptacle, Electrical Options:
312 4460190 1 120 Volt
312 Not Required 0 240 Volt
313 Ref Plug, Terminal 115 VoltOptions:
313 4460549 1 120 Volt (DC Only) (Not Shown)
313 Not Required 0 240 Volt
314 4761000 AR Lockwasher #10
315 Ref Wire Cap, Terminal Options:
315 Not Required 0 120 Volt
315 4460121 3 240 Volt (AC Only) (NotShown)
316 Ref Butt Splice, Terminal Options (SN 0900000001 through
0900022916)
316 4460035 3 Butt Splice, Terminal (25AM/36AM) (Not Shown)
316 Not Required 0 Butt Splice, Terminal (20AM/30AM/41AM)
317 Ref Tie Wire Options:
317 4240033 1 Tie Wire (25AM/36AM) (NotShown)
317 Not Required 0 Tie Wire (20AM/30AM/41AM)
Ref Plug/Receptacle Installation Options:
0273974 Ref Plug/Receptacle Installation - (220V) AC B
0273975 Ref Plug/Receptacle Installation - (220V) DC A
401 4060092 1 Shield, Waterproof Covers
402 4460125 1 Terminal, Receptacle (220V / 15AMP)
403 4460145 3 Terminal, Fork
404 4460205 1 Connector, Male (220V DC Only)
404 4460205 1 Connector, Male (220V AC Only) (SN 0900023631 through
0900028703)
3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 87



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-15. CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATION (SN 0900028703 through 0900038985)

88 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



3120753

SECTION2- CONTROLS

25AM SN 0900028703 THROUGH 0900034728
36AM SN 0900028703 THROUGH 0900034728

\ SEE
DETAIL
A

| "/\/ 304

25AM SN 0900034728 TO PRESENT
36AM SN 0900034728 TO PRESENT

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 89



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-15. CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATION (SN 0900028703 through 0900038985)

90

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATIONS (WITHOUT ITEM
#105 JUNCTION BOX OR ITEM #143 BRACKET)
0258449 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 20AM (AC/DC Machines) G
0258451 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 30AM (AC/DC Machines) G
0258453 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 41AM (AC/DC Machines) G
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0641410 1 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/4in
3 0641612 1 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/2in
4 0861207 1 Control Box Assembly:
4 7020078 1 Switch, Push-Pull (Red)
4 7020088 2 Switch, Push Button (White)
4 7020089 1 Switch, Push Button (Green)
4 7020091 1 Plug
4 7027299 1 Connector, Strain Relief
4 7020093 4 Screw M3 x 25mm
9 Ref Harness, Platform Control Options: B
9 4922657 Harness, Platform Control 20AM B
9 4923081 Harness, Platform Control 30AM ()
9 4923093 Harness, Platform Control 41AM B
9 1060687 Ref 16/5 Electrical Cable Options:
9 1060687 25.3 16/5 Electrical Cable 20AM
ft/7.4m
9 1060687 36.5 16/5 Electrical Cable 30AM
ft/11.1m
9 1060687 49.5 16/5 Electrical Cable 41AM
ft/15.1m
9 4460035 5 Terminal, Butt Splice (Not Shown - 36AM Only)
9 4460115 4 Terminal, Fork 16GA (NotShown - 20AM/41AM Only)
10 1320149 3 Clamp
12 3311405 3 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
13 3311605 2 Locknut3/8in-16NC
14 3570923 1 Plate, Decal Mounting
15 3580344 AR Sheave, Control Cable
16 3820032 4 Rivet
17 3900373 3 Screw, Shoulder
19 4160130 1 Spring, Extension
22 4460566 1 Connector, Strain Relief - 90
23 4711400 3 Flatwasher 1/4in Narrow
24 4711600 2 Flatwasher 3/8in Narrow
26 4751500 AR Flatwasher 5/16in
28 4751000 12 Flatwasher #10 Wide
28 4751200 15 Flatwasher #12 Wide
30 4922420 1 Harness, Jumper (Inside Control Box) (Not Shown)
31 Ref Harness, Accessories Options:
31 1060926 1 Harness, Accessories 20AM B
31 4923078 1 Harness, Accessories 30AM B
31 4922390 1 Harness, Accessories 41AM B
31 1060663 1 12/3 Electrical Cable Options:
31 1060663 21 ft/6.4m 12/3 Electrical Cable 20AM
31 1060663 32.1 12/3 Electrical Cable 30AM
ft/9.8m
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION2- CONTROLS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
31 1060663 45.9 12/3 Electrical Cable 41AM
ft/13.9m
31 4460315 3 Terminal Fork
32 1001096054 1 Plate, AC Box
33 0641407 2 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 7/8in
34 0641418 1 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 2-1/4in
Ref CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATIONS (WITH ITEM #105
JUNCTION BOX OR ITEM #143 BRACKET)
0258450 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 25AM (AC/DC Machines) G
(SN 0900028703 through 0900034727)
1001151813 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 25AM (AC/DC Machines) B
(SN 0900034728 through 0900038985)
0258452 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 36AM (AC/DC Machines) G
(SN 0900028703 through 0900034727)
1001151814 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 36AM (AC/DC Machines) B
(SN 0900034728 through 0900038985)
101 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
102 0641410 AR Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/4in
103 0641612 1 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/2in
104 0641618 1 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 2-1/4in
105 0860945 1 Box, Junction Only (SN 0900028703 through 0900034728)
107 0861207 1 Control Box Assembly:
107 7020078 1 Switch, Push-Pull (Red)
107 7020088 2 Switch, Push Button (White)
107 7020089 1 Switch, Push Button (Green)
107 7020091 1 Plug
107 7027299 1 Connector, Strain Relief
107 7020093 4 Screw M3 x 25mm
108 1320146 1 Clamp
110 Ref Harness, Platform Control Options:
110 4923075 1 Harness, Platform Control 25AM (SN 0900028703 through B
0900034727)
110 1001151832 1 Harness, Platform Control 25AM (SN 0900034728 through A
0900038985)
110 4923087 1 Harness, Platform Control 36AM (SN 0900028703 through C
0900034727)
110 1001152263 1 Harness, Platform Control 36AM (SN 0900034728 through A
0900038985)
110 1060687 1 Cable, Electrical - 16/5 Options:
110 1060687 20.3 Cable, Electrical - 16/5 25AM (SN 0900028703 through
ft/6.2m 0900034727)
110 1060687 214 Cable, Electrical - 16/5 25AM (SN 0900034728 through
ft/6.5m 0900038985)
110 1060687 29.2 Cable, Electrical - 16/5 36AM (SN 0900028703 through
ft/8.8m 0900034727)
110 1060687 30.3 Cable, Electrical - 16/5 36AM (SN 0900034728 through
ft/9.2m 0900038985)
110 4460035 5 Terminal, Butt Splice (Not Shown)
111 4922652 1 Cable, Retractile - 16/5 C
111 4460115 4 Terminal Fork
112 1320149 AR Clamp
113 1670603 1 Cover, Junction Box Only (SN 0900028703 through
0900034728)
115 3311405 AR Locknut 1/4in-20NC
116 3311605 2 Locknut 3/8in-16NC
3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 91



SECTION2- CONTROLS

92

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
117 3570923 1 Plate, Decal Mounting
118 3580344 AR Sheave, Control Cable
119 3820032 4 Rivet
120 3900191 2 Screw
121 3900373 AR Screw, Shoulder
123 4160130 1 Spring, Extension
124 4460023 3 Connector, Strain Relief Only (SN 0900028703 through
0900034728)
126 4460566 2 Connector, Strain Relief - 90
127 4711400 AR Flatwasher 1/4in Narrow
128 4711600 2 Flatwasher 3/8in Narrow
130 4751500 AR Flatwasher 5/16in
131 4761000 3 Lockwasher #10
132 4751000 AR Flatwasher #10
132 4751200 AR Flatwasher #12
134 4922420 1 Harness, Jumper (Inside Control Box) (Not Shown)
135 3520034 2 Plug, 5/16 Hole (Not Shown)
136 0641407 2 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 7/8in
137 1320041 1 Clamp
138 Ref Harness, Accessories Options:
138 4923072 1 Harness, Accessories 25AM (SN 0900028703 through E
0900034727)
138 1001151831 1 Harness, Accessories 25AM (SN 0900034728 through A
0900038985)
138 4923084 1 Harness, Accessories 36AM (SN 0900028703 through D
0900034727)
138 1001152264 1 Harness, Accessories 36AM (SN 0900034728 through A
0900038985)
138 1060663 Ref 12/3 Electrical Cable Options:
138 1060663 18.67 12/3 Electrical Cable 25AM (SN 0900028703 through
ft/5.6m 0900034727)
138 1060663 19.97 12/3 Electrical Cable 25AM (SN 0900034728 through
ft/6m 0900038985)
138 1060663 27.3 12/3 Electrical Cable 36AM (SN 0900028703 through
ft/8.3m 0900034727)
138 1060663 28.6 12/3 Electrical Cable 36AM (SN 0900034728 through
ft/8.7m 0900038985)
138 4460474 3 Terminal (Not Shown)
139 1001096054 1 Plate, AC Box
140 4922653 1 Cable, Retractile- 16/3 C
140 4460145 3 Terminal Fork
141 3311001 1 Nut #10-24NC
142 3900205 1 Screw #10-24NC x 5/8in
143 1001146221 1 Bracket
144 1001149108 2 Seal
0258482 Ref AUXILIARY LOWERING INSTALLATION A
202 4360274 1 Switch, Push Button
Ref ACCESSORY OUTLET INSTALLATIONS
1001097212 Ref ACCESSORY OUTLET INSTALLATIONS - 110V GFI (AC) C
1001097213 Ref ACCESSORY OUTLET INSTALLATIONS - 220V (AC) (Note: B
Some Components Supplied Locally)
1001097219 Ref ACCESSORY OUTLET INSTALLATIONS - 110V GFI (DC) C
1001097220 Ref ACCESSORY OUTLET INSTALLATIONS - 220V (DC) (Note: B
Some Components Supplied Locally)
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION2- CONTROLS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
301 Ref Decal Options:
301 3252761 1 110V
301 3252760 1 220V
302 3311001 4 Nut #10-24NC
303 3900205 4 Screw #10-24NC x 1/4in
304 4460023 1 Terminal, Connector
305 4711000 4 Flatwasher #10
306 Ref Plug and Receptacle Assembly Options:
306 1001096767 1 110V
306 See Note 1 220V (Note: Not Available Purchase Locally)
306A 0861731 1 Receptacle, Box
306B Ref Receptacle, Cover Options:
306B 4060700 1 110V GFI (SN 0900000001 through 0900030722)
306B 1001110873 1 110V GFI (SN 0900030722 through 0900038985)
306B See Note 1 220V (Note: Not Available Purchase Locally)
306C Ref Receptacle Options:
306C 4460346 1 110V GFI
306C See Note 1 220V (Note: Not Available Purchase Locally)
306D Ref Plug Options:
306D 4460549 1 110V GFI
306D See Note 1 220V (Note: Not Available Purchase Locally)
307 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
Ref Plug/Receptacle Installation Options:
0273974 Ref Plug/Receptacle Installation - (220V) AC C
0273975 Ref Plug/Receptacle Installation - (220V) DC B
401 4060092 1 Shield, Waterproof Covers
402 4460125 1 Terminal, Receptacle (220V / 15AMP)
403 4460145 3 Terminal, Fork (Not Shown)
404 Ref Connector, Male Options:
404 4460205 1 Twist-Lock Plug (SN 0900028703 through 0900034746)
404 4460233 1 Standard Plug (SN 0900028703 through 0900034746)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 93



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-16. CIRCUIT BREAKER INSTALLATION

ART_1001187792

94 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-16. CIRCUIT BREAKER INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001187792 Ref CIRCUIT BREAKER INSTALLTION
1 0641407 1 Bolt, 1/4-20unc x 7/8in
2 3311405 1 Locknut 1/4in-20nc
3 4711400 1 Flastwasher 1/4in
4 1001152485 1 Kit, Box and Breaker
5 1001187791 1 Bracket, RCD Mount

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 95



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-17. LSS INSTALLATION

15— |

4

15|

26— |

ART_0273264

96 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-17. LSS INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref LSS INSTALLATION
0273264 Ref 20AM/25AM C
0273265 Ref 30AM/36AM/41AM C
1 0273144 4 Arm Assembly
1A 0440268 8 Bushing (2 Per Arm)
2 0273162 1 Load Sensor Controller Assembly (See Items 101-109 for
Breakdown) (Note: Re-calibration Required when Replaced.)
3 0630570 1 Bolt
4 0641416 4 Bolt 1/4 x 2
5 0641418 4 Bolt 1/4 x 2-1/4
6 0641620 2 Bolt 3/8 x 2-1/2
7 0641628 3 Bolt 3/8 x 3-1/2
8 0791610 4 Screw 3/8 x 1-1/4
9 3300475 1 Nut
10 3311401 1 Nut 1/4
11 3311601 2 Nut 3/8
12 3311605 3 Nut 3/8
13 3311608 4 Nut 3/8
14 3311801 8 Nut 1/2
15 3820032 10 Rivet
16 3900346 4 Bolt 3/8 x 3/4
17 3900347 4 Bolt 3/8 x 2
18 3911024 2 Screw #10 x 1-1/2
19 4160205 2 Spring (20AM/25AM)
19 4160205 3 Spring (30AM/36AM/41AM)
20 4740529 8 Washer
21 4740530 8 Washer
22 4751600 6 Washer 3/8
23 4846859 1 Sensor, Load
24 4846877 1 Support
25 4922923 1 Load Sensing Harness Assembly (See Items 301-304 for
Breakdown)
26 4061060 2 Shield
27 0721006 1 Screw #10 x 3/4
28 3311001 1 Nut #10
29 4771000 2 Washer #10
30 0100019 AR Compound, Locking (Not Shown)
31 3520072 2 Plug
0273162 Ref LOAD SENSOR CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY B
101 0140011 1 Alarm
102 0791408 2 Screw 1/4 x 1
103 1600357 1 Module, Control
104 1705756 1 Decal - Warning
105 2920026 1 Lamp, Indicator
106 2920029 1 Bulb, Light
107 3311408 2 Nut 1/4
108 3574518 1 Plate, Mounting
109 4460908 1 Connector, Female - 12 Position
4922923 Ref LOAD SENSING HARNESS ASSEMBLY D
301 4360546 1 Switch, Limit
3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 97



SECTION2- CONTROLS

98

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
302 4460320 1 Plug, Male - 2 Position

302 4460226 2 Socket, Female

302 4460424 1 Connector, Female - 2 Position

302 4460227 2 Pin, Male

303 4460909 1 Connector, Female - 12 Position

303 4460517 8 Socket, Female

303 4460466 6 Seal, Plug

303 4460915 1 Lock, Wedge

304 4461000 1 Connector, Strain Relief

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 3- MAST

SECTION 3 - MAST

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 99



SECTION 3- MAST

100

27 : 74

o
A [VEYR)
b

BHI=
(VS

FIGURE 3-1. MAST ASSEMBLY - 20AM

..

A
23
8
24
|
iy
25
105 37
106 o Vg7
Il 11
102 J /
N
101 80A
107 80B )
. oa
~ || U
e I~ . 0@@ A /81c 50
/ ; @ - i e
o | | SEE ) TS goc
L = 3 DETAILB o, A - i
3‘; 1 %00, 65 @b N
5 |L> 9, | %% ™SS > g 81D
B | JA 55 B B\V@ ’
o<, SEE 5, A
‘U %@l DETAILA ™ PRIORTO
1 Yo SN 0900029962 77;\ ( 78
SEE £, T
55 s ‘
DETAIL A \ o 79—y,
/ 55 17 Vi So
15 L/ 0 OR
@ ‘ (0% o2
® e N \ o
s it (&% SN 0900029962 F
5 b TO PRESENT
» % 79

DETAIL A

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 3- MAST

FIGURE 3-1. MAST ASSEMBLY - 20AM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref MAST ASSEMBLY - 20AM OPTIONS:
0801141 Ref Standard Mast (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519) H
0801291 Ref Standard Mast (SN 0900017519 through 0900038985) H
1001114327 Ref Mast with 15ft Limiter B
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0362735 4 Bar, Sheave Pin Support
3 0362736 2 Bar, Sheave Pin Support
4 0362758 1 Bar, Gravity Latch
5 0641406 33 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
6 0641407 6 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 7/8in
7 Ref Bolt Options:
7 0641410 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/4in (SN 0900000001 through
0900015661)
7 0681410 8 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/4in (SN 0900015661 through
0900038985)
8 0641508 1 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 1lin Only (SN 0900000001 through
0900029962)
9 0641610 2 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/4in
10 0641618 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 2-1/4in
11 0641812 4 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1-1/2in Only (SN 0900000001 through
0900029962)
12 0741606 4 Screw 3/8in-16NC x 3/4in
13 0902047 1 Bracket, Sequence Cable
14 0902423 1 Bracket, Bottom Chain Attach
15 0902424 2 Bracket, Bottom Chain Attach
16 0902431 3 Bracket, Sequence Cable
17 0902445 3 Bracket, Sequence Cable (SN 0900000001 through
0900038048)
17 0902445 2 Bracket, Sequence Cable (SN 0900038048 through
0900038985)
18 0961892 2 Bushing, Flanged
19 1060683 3 Cable, Sequence
20 1060685 2 Cable, Extension
21 1060696 2 Cable, Extension
22 1260329 2 Chain Assembly - #466 (See Items 101-107 for Breakdown)
23 Ref Channel, Mast #1 Options:
23 1271389 1 Channel, Mast #1 (SN 0900000001 through 0900031574)
23 See Note 1 Channel, Mast #1 (Note: No exact S/N break exists, contact
JLG Parts Dept to confirmdesign before ordering parts.) (SN
0900031575 through 0900031617)
23 1001109245 1 Channel, Mast #1 (SN 0900031618 through 0900038985)
24 1271390 1 Channel, Mast #2
25 1271391 1 Channel, Mast #3
26 1271392 1 Channel, Mast #6
27 1271393 1 Channel, Mast Header
29 2880310 3 Key
30 3311405 4 Locknut 1/4in-20NC (SN 0900000001 through 0900012269)
30 3311401 AR Nut 1/4in-20NC (SN 0900012269 through 0900038985)
31 3311505 1 Locknut5/16in-18NC
32 3311601 12 Nut 3/8in-16 NC
33 3311605 6 Locknut 3/8in-16NC

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 101



SECTION 3- MAST

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

34 3340845 14 Pad, Slide Guide

35 Ref Pad, Slide Guide Options:

35 3340846 NLA Pad, Slide Guide (Use p/n 1001235146) (SN 0900000001
through 0900015661)

35 3340858 NLA Pad, Slide Guide (Use p/n 1001235146) (SN 0900015661
through 0900038048)

35 1001235146 2 Pad, Slide Guide (SN 0900038048 through 0900038985)

36 3422717 3 Pin, Sheave

37 3570893 2 Plate, Cylinder Mount Only (SN 0900000001 through

0900029962)

38 3580217 4 Sheave, Cable

39 Ref Sheave Assembly Options:

39 3580268 NLA Sheave Assembly (Use p/n 3580286) (SN 0900000001
through 0900017519)

39 3580286 2 Sheave Assembly (SN 0900017519 through 0900038985)

40 3580269 3 Sheave, Sequence Cable

41 3820006 12 Rivet (SN 0900000001 through 0900012269)

41 3820034 12 Rivet (SN 0900012269 through 0900038985)

42 3900187 3 Screw, Shoulder

43 3900190 1 Screw, Shoulder

44 3900192 8 Screw, Countersunk 3/8in-16NC x 1/2in

45 3900205 8 Screw, #10-24NC x 1/2in

46 3900206 1 Bolt 1/4in-28NF x 3/8in

a7 4060960 2 Shield, Mast Cover

48 4060961 1 Shield, Mast Cover

49 4070970 2 Shim, Cylinder Mount (SN 0900000001 through 0900029962)

50 4070971 4 Shim, Cylinder Mount (SN 0900000001 through 0900029962)

51 4160124 3 Spring

52 4567489 2 Tube, Spacer

53 4567492 1 Tube, Spacer

54 4567635 2 Tube, Spacer

55 4711400 AR Flatwasher 1/4in Narrow

56 4711500 3 Flatwasher 5/16in Narrow

57 4711800 4 Flatwasher 1/2in Narrow (SN 0900000001 through 0900029962)

58 Ref Washer Options:

58 4712600 9 Flatwasher 1in Narrow (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)

58 4740007 9 ThrustWasher (SN 0900017519 through 0900038985)

59 4740414 6 Cupwasher

60 4750800 8 Flatwasher #8 Wide

61 4751600 AR Flatwasher 3/8in Wide

62 4752600 2 Flatwasher 1in Wide

63 4761000 8 Lockwasher #10

64 4761400 3 Lockwasher 1/4in

65 4761500 1 Lockwasher 5/16in (SN 0900000001 through 0900029962)

67 4845795 1 Weld, Cylinder Cable Mount

68 4070860 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.075)

69 4070861 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.036)

70 4070862 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.015)

72 4070988 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.075) (SN 0900015661 through 0900038985)

73 4070989 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.036) (SN 0900015661 through 0900038985)

74 4070990 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.015) (SN 0900015661 through 0900038985)

75 1671255 1 Cover, Mast Chain/Cable (SN 0900027063 through

102 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 3- MAST

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0900038985)
76 0641408 3 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1in (SN 0900027063 through 0900038985)
77 0641872 2 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 9in Only (SN 0900029962 through
0900038985)
78 3311801 2 Nut 1/2in-13NC (SN 0900029962 through 0900038985)
79 3760348 2 Ring, Retaining (SN 0900029962 through 0900038985)
80 Ref Lift Cylinder Assembly Options(See CYLINDER SECTION for
Breakdown):
80A 1683699 1 Standard Mast (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)
80B 1684088 1 Standard Mast (SN 0900017519 through 0900029961)
80C 1001099734 1 Standard Mast (SN 0900029962 through 0900038985)
80D 1001100057 1 Mast with 15ft Limiter
81 Ref Weld, Cylinder Mount Options:
81A 4845731 1 Weld, Cylinder Mount (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)
81B 4846381 1 Weld, Cylinder Mount (SN 0900017519 through 0900019293)
81C 4846514 1 Weld, Cylinder Mount (SN 0900019294 through 0900029961)
81D 1001099754 4 Weld, Cylinder Mount (SN 0900029962 through 0900038985)
82 1001100013 1 Pin, Lift Cylinder Pin (SN 0900029962 through 0900038985)
83 3020039 AR Lubricant (SN 0900029962 through 0900038985)
84 0902698 1 Bracket, Sequence Cable (SN 0900038048 through
0900038985)
Ref Mast Kit Options (Includes ltems 23 - 27):
2901603 1 Mast Kit (SN 0900000001 through 0900031574) 4
See Note 1 Mast Kit (Note: No exact S/N break exists, contact JLG Parts
Dept to confirmdesign before ordering parts.) (SN 0900031575
through 0900031617)
1001109303 1 Mast Kit (SN 0900031618 through 0900038985) C
1260329 Ref CHAIN ASSEMBLY - #466 CHAIN E
101 Ref Locking, Compound Options:
101 0100062 AR Locking, Compound (SN 0900000001 through 0900032529)
101 0100019 AR Locking, Compound (SN 0900032529 through 0900038985)
102 Ref Block Options:
102 0561150 1 Block (SN 0900000001 through 0900015061)
102 0561409 1 Block (SN 0900015061 through 0900038985)
103 0561306 1 Block
104 1260299 71in/1.8m| Chain
105 3422265 2 Pin
106 3450201 4 Pin, Cotter
107 4300111 1 Stud
3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 103



SECTION 3 - MAST
FIGURE 3-2. MAST ASSEMBLY - 25AM & 36AM

104 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

§-—32
@——63
B——54
7Y
1 %) 6
[—a20

DETAIL B

g

6758
/ 91
” 43
. 64
= QL5066
N
20 <
50 [, 45
o
DETAIL C
N
“> SEE
DETAIL B
35
65
|24
| 25
|26
| -29
4
061
- @é/
%
53
|[/ﬂ /52
B |
dling D PRIORTO
REl e GhT~ %l/ SN 0900029962 b
33 éé{ 58 \'SEEg 414 so8 6758 18
19714 ;] ia 2.0 DETAILA - 4 86C l/43
A o . 9),
'\Gw i ﬁ" q /\ \'Z : o 36 @@\ 64
4/.6 s 4 e DE?-EFL . 15 @@\*\)@%//66
) | 34 20 / |48
T :
455 P15
°—34

59 o, 45

DETAIL A

3120753



SECTION 3- MAST

FIGURE 3-2. MAST ASSEMBLY - 25AM & 36AM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref MAST ASSEMBLIES OPTIONS:
0801142 Ref Mast Assemblies 25AM (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519) G
0801292 Ref Mast Assemblies 256AM (SN 0900017519 through 0900038985) H
0801144 Ref Mast Assemblies 36AM (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519) G
0801294 Ref Mast Assemblies 36AM (SN 0900017519 through 0900038985) J
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0362735 6 Bar, Sheave Pin Support
3 0362736 2 Bar, Sheave Pin Support
4 0362758 1 Bar, Gravity Latch
5 0641406 42 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
6 0641407 AR Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 7/8in
7 Ref Bolt Options:
7 0641410 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/4in (SN 0900000001 through
0900015661)
7 0681410 8 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/4in (SN 0900015661 through
0900038985)
8 0641508 1 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 1lin (SN 0900000001 through 0900029962)
9 0641610 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/4in
10 0641618 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 2-1/4in
11 0641812 4 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1-1/2in (SN 0900000001 through
0900029962)
12 0741606 4 Screw 3/8in-16NC x 3/4in
13 0902047 1 Bracket, Sequence Cable
14 0902422 1 Bracket, Bottom Chain Attach
15 0902423 2 Bracket, Bottom Chain Attach
16 0902424 1 Bracket, Bottom Chain Attach
17 0902431 4 Bracket, Sequence Cable
18 0902445 4 Bracket, Sequence Cable (SN 0900000001 through
0900038048)
18 0902445 3 Bracket, Sequence Cable (SN 0900038048 through
0900038985)
19 0961892 2 Bushing, Flanged
20 Ref Cable, Sequence Options:
20 1060683 4 Cable, Sequence 25AM
20 1060684 4 Cable, Sequence 36AM
21 Ref Cable, Extension Options:
21 1060685 4 Cable, Extension 25AM
21 1060655 4 Cable, Extension 36AM
22 Ref Chain Assembly Options:
22 1260331 1 Chain Assembly 25AM
22 1260332 1 Chain Assembly 36AM
23 Ref Chain Assembly Options:
23 1260333 2 Chain Assembly 25AM
23 1260334 2 Chain Assembly 36AM
24 Ref Channel, Mast #1 Options:
24 1271389 1 Channel, Mast #1 25AM (SN 0900000001 through
0900031574)
24 See Note 1 Channel, Mast #1 25AM (Note: No exact S/N break exists,
contact JLG Parts Deptto confirmdesign before ordering
parts.) (SN 0900031575 through 0900031617)
24 1001109245 1 Channel, Mast #1 25AM (SN 0900031618 through
0900038985)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 105



SECTION 3- MAST

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

24 1271394 1 Channel, Mast #1 36AM (SN 0900000001 through
0900031574)

24 See Note 1 Channel, Mast #1 36AM (Note: No exact S/N break exists,
contactJLG Parts Deptto confirmdesignbefore ordering
parts.) (SN 0900031575 through 0900031617)

24 1001109246 1 Channel, Mast #1 36AM (SN 0900031618 through
0900038985)

25 Ref Channel, Mast #2 Options:

25 1271390 1 Channel, Mast #2 25AM

25 1271395 1 Channel, Mast #2 36AM

26 Ref Channel, Mast #3 Options:

26 1271391 1 Channel, Mast #3 25AM

26 1271396 1 Channel, Mast #3 36AM

27 Ref Channel, Mast #6 Options:

27 1271392 1 Channel, Mast #6 25AM

27 1271398 1 Channel, Mast #6 36AM

28 1271393 1 Channel, Mast Header

29 Ref Channel, Mast #4 Options:

29 1271399 1 Channel, Mast #4 25AM

29 1271397 1 Channel, Mast #4 36AM

31 2880310 4 Key

32 3311405 4 Locknut 1/4in-20NC (SN 0900000001 through 0900012269)

32 3311401 AR Nut 1/4in-20NC (SN 0900012269 through 0900038985)

33 3311505 1 Locknut5/16in-18NC

34 3311601 12 Nut 3/8in-16NC

35 3311605 8 Locknut 3/8in-16N

36 3311801 4 Nut 1/2in-13NC

37 3340845 18 Pad, Slide Lock

38 Ref Pad, Slide Guide Options:

38 3340846 NLA Pad, Slide Guide (Use p/n 1001235146) (SN 0900000001
through 0900015661)

38 3340858 NLA Pad, Slide Guide (Use p/n 1001235146) (SN 0900015661
through 0900038048)

38 1001235146 2 Pad, Slide Guide (SN 0900038048 through 0900038985)

39 3422717 4 Pin, Sheave

40 3570893 2 Plate, Cylinder Mount (SN 0900000001 through 0900029962)

41 3580217 4 Sheave, Cable

42 Ref Sheave Assembly Options:

42 3580268 NLA Sheave Assembly (Use p/n 3580286) (SN 0900000001
through 0900017519)

42 3580286 2 Sheave Assembly (SN 0900017519 through 0900038985)

43 3580269 4 Sheave, Sequence Cable

44 3820006 16 Rivet, 1/4in x 1/2in (SN 0900000001 through 0900012269)

44 3820034 16 Rivet, 1/4in x.390in (SN 0900012269 through 0900038985)

45 3900187 4 Screw, Shoulder

46 3900190 1 Screw, Shoulder

47 3900192 12 Screw, Countersunk 3/8in-16NC x 1/2in

48 3900205 10 Screw, #10-24NC x 1/2in

49 3900206 1 Bolt, 1/4in-28NF x 5/8in

50 4060960 3 Shield, Mast Cover

51 4060961 1 Shield, Mast Cover

52 4070970 AR Shim, Cylinder Mount (SN 0900000001 through 0900029962)

53 4070971 AR Shim, Cylinder Mount (SN 0900000001 through 0900029962)

106 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 3- MAST

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
54 4160124 4 Spring
55 4567489 2 Tube, Spacer
56 4567491 2 Tube, Spacer
57 4567492 1 Tube, Spacer
58 4711400 AR Flatwasher, 1/4in Narrow
59 4711500 4 Flatwasher, 5/16in Narrow
60 4711600 2 Flatwasher, 3/8in Narrow
61 4711800 4 Flatwasher, 1/2in Narrow (SN 0900000001 through
0900029962)
62 4740007 AR Washer, Thrust
63 4740414 8 Cup Washer
64 4750800 10 Flatwasher, 8in Wide
65 4751600 14 Flatwasher, 3/8in Wide
66 4761000 10 Lockwasher, #10
67 4761400 4 Lockwasher, 1/4in
68 4761500 1 Lockwasher, 5/16in (SN 0900000001 through 0900029962)
70 4070860 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.075)
71 4070861 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.036)
72 4070862 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.015)
74 Ref Sheave Assembly Options:
74 3580268 NLA Sheave Assembly (Use p/n 3580286) (SN 0900000001
through 0900012354)
74 3580272 NLA Sheave Assembly (Use p/n 3580291) (SN 0900012354
through 0900017518)
74 3580291 2 Sheave Assembly (SN 0900017519 through 0900038985)
75 4070988 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.075)
76 4070989 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.036)
77 4070990 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.015)
78 0641408 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1in (SN 0900027063 through 0900027722)
79 Ref Cover, Mast Chain/Cable Options:
79 Ref Cover, Mast Chain/Cable 25AM
79 Not Required 0 Cover, Mast Chain/Cable (SN 0900000001 through
0900027063)
79 1671255 1 Cover, Mast Chain/Cable (SN 0900027063 through
0900038985)
79 Ref Cover, Mast Chain/Cable 36 AM
79 Not Required 0 Cover, Mast Chain/Cable (SN 0900000001 through
0900027063)
79 1671342 NLA Cover, Mast Chain/Cable (Use p/n 1001092754) (SN
0900027063 through 0900027721)
79 1001092754 1 Cover, Mast Chain/Cable (SN 0900027722 through
0900038985)
80 Ref Shield, Cable Options (36AM Only):
80 Not Required 0 Shield, Cable (SN 0900000001 through 0900027063)
80 3380685 NLA Shield, Cable (Use p/n 1001092753) (SN 0900027063 through
0900027721)
80 1001092753 1 Shield, Cable (SN 0900027722 through 0900038985)
81 3820032 4 Rivet (36AM Only) (SN 0900027063 through 0900038985)
82 1670836 1 Cover,Boom (36AM Only) (SN 0900028553 through
0900029962)
84 0641872 2 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 9in (SN 0900029962 through 0900038985)
85 3760348 2 Ring, Retaining Only (SN 0900029962 through 0900038985)
86 Ref Weld, Cylinder Mount Options:
86A 4845731 1 Weld, Cylinder Mount (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 107



SECTION 3- MAST

108

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
86B 4846381 1 Weld, Cylinder Mount (SN 0900017519 through 0900019293)
86C 4846514 1 Weld, Cylinder Mount (SN 0900019294 through 0900029961)
86D 1001099754 4 Weld, Cylinder Mount (SN 0900029962 through 0900038985)
87 1001100013 Pin, Lift Cylinder Only (SN 0900029962 through 0900038985)
88 Ref Cylinder Assembly Options: (See CYLINDER SECTION for
Breakdown)
88A 1683699 1 Cylinder Assembly 25AM (SN 0900000001 through
0900017519)
88B 1684088 1 Cylinder Assembly 25AM (SN 0900017519 through
0900029961)
88C 1001099734 1 Cylinder Assembly 25AM (SN 0900029962 through
0900038985)
88D 1683693 1 Cylinder Assembly 36AM (SN 0900000001 through
0900017519)
88E 1684087 1 Cylinder Assembly 36AM (SN 0900017519 through
0900029962)
88F 1001100056 1 Cylinder Assembly 36AM (SN 0900029962 through
0900038985)
89 3020039 AR Lubricant Only (SN 0900029962 through 0900038985)
90 4892600 AR Flatwasher (SN 0900038048 through 0900038985)
91 0902698 1 Bracket, Sequence Cable (SN 0900038048 through
0900038985)
Ref Mast Kit Options (Includes Items 24 - 29):
2901604 1 Mast Kit 25AM (SN 0900000001 through 0900031574) 4
See Note 1 Mast Kit 25AM (Note: No exact S/N break exists, contactJLG
Parts Dept to confirmdesignbefore ordering parts.) (SN
0900031575 through 0900031617)
1001109304 1 Mast Kit 25AM (SN 0900031618 through 0900038985) C
2901606 1 Mast Kit 36AM (SN 0900000001 through 0900031574) 5
See Note 1 Mast Kit 36AM (Note: No exact S/N break exists, contactJLG
Parts Dept to confirmdesignbefore ordering parts.) (SN
0900031575 through 0900031617)
1001109306 1 Mast Kit 36AM (SN 0900031618 through 0900038985) C
1260331 Ref CHAIN ASSEMBLY - #534 CHAIN - 25AM E
1260332 Ref CHAIN ASSEMBLY - #534 CHAIN - 36AM E
101 Ref Locking, Compound Options:
101 0100062 AR Locking, Compound (SN 0900000001 through 0900032529)
101 0100019 AR Locking, Compound (SN 0900032529 through 0900038985)
102 0561307 1 Block
103 0561309 2 Block
104 See Note NSS Chain (Note: Purchase Complete Chain Assembly)
105 3422721 1 Pin
106 3422722 2 Pin
107 3450202 4 Pin, Cotter
108 4300111 2 Stud
1260333 Ref CHAIN ASSEMBLY - #544 CHAIN - 25AM D
1260334 Ref CHAIN ASSEMBLY - #544 CHAIN - 36AM D
201 Ref Locking, Compound Options:
201 0100062 AR Locking, Compound (SN 0900000001 through 0900032529)
201 0100019 AR Locking, Compound (SN 0900032529 through 0900038985)
202 0561305 1 Block
203 0561308 2 Block
204 See Note NSS Chain (Note: Purchase Complete Chain Assembly)
205 3422720 2 Pin
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 3- MAST

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
206 3450202 4 Pin, Cotter
207 4300129 1 Stud

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 109



SECTION 3- MAST

FIGURE 3-3. MAST ASSEMBLY - 30AM & 41AM

6961
L%
@@\
/ @@\
21/
62

DETAIL C

93
66
o~ 68

/
4 “e——50

@@:@\ 47

S|
ETAIL B

Ty /52
ol

2 84144 302 308
‘ /25 181 |

I

“s» SEE
DETAIL B
37

67

T, ®
Ta oeiE £
75

110

88C
6961

216
19
36 l@/ 45
& 5
\@ 1/\@46?8
/ €3 [
21 /5
62 o

. SEE

1
©——65

E%\56
., —61
205,
18 L @
—21

DETAIL B

A

DETAIL A

o——50
a7
el
DETAIL A

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

N @ '
s
15 . oR TO\\ OR SN 0900029962
SN 0900029962 ggé 1O RRESENT

3120753



SECTION 3- MAST

FIGURE 3-3. MAST ASSEMBLY - 30AM & 41AM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref MAST ASSEMBLIES OPTIONS:
0801143 Ref Mast Assemblies 30AM (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519) G
0801293 Ref Mast Assemblies 30AM (SN 0900017519 through 0900038985) |
1001114470 Ref Mast Assemblies 30AM (Stainless Steel Cable) A
0801145 Ref Mast Assemblies 41AM (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519) G
0801295 Ref Mast Assemblies 41AM (SN 0900017519 through 0900038985) J
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0362735 8 Bar, Sheave Pin Support
3 0362736 2 Bar, Sheave Pin Support
4 0362758 1 Bar, Gravity Latch
5 0641406 52 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
6 0641407 AR Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 7/8in
7 Ref Bolt Options:
7 0641410 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/4in (SN 0900000001 through
0900015661)
7 0681410 8 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/4in (SN 0900015661 through
0900038985)
8 0641508 1 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 1lin Only (SN 0900000001 through
0900029962)
9 0641610 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/4in
10 0641618 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 2-1/4in
11 0641812 4 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1-1/2in (SN 0900000001 through
0900029962)
12 0741606 4 Screw 3/8in-16NC x 3/4in
13 0741618 4 Screw, 3/8in-16NC x 2-1/4in
14 0902047 1 Bracket, Sequence Cable
15 0902422 1 Bracket, Bottom Chain Attach
16 0902423 2 Bracket, Bottom Chain Attach
17 0902424 2 Bracket, Bottom Chain Attach
18 0902431 5 Bracket, Sequence Cable
19 0902445 5 Bracket, Sequence Cable (SN 0900000001 through
0900038048)
19 0902445 4 Bracket, Sequence Cable (SN 0900038048 through
0900038985)
20 0961892 2 Bushing, Flanged
21 Ref Cable, Sequence Options:
21 1060683 5 Cable, Sequence 30AM
21 1060684 5 Cable, Sequence 41AM
22 Ref Cable, Extension Options:
22 1060685 4 Cable, Extension 30AM (Standard)
22 3890053 4 Cable, Extension 30AM (Stainless Steel)
22 1060548 4 Cable, Extension 41AM (SN 0900000001 through
0900012269)
22 1060655 4 Cable, Extension 41AM (SN 0900012269 through
0900038985)
23 Ref Chain Assembly Options:
23 1260329 2 Chain Assembly 30AM
23 1260330 2 Chain Assembly 41AM
24 Ref Chain Assembly Options:
24 1260331 1 Chain Assembly 30AM
24 1260332 1 Chain Assembly 41AM

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 111



SECTION 3- MAST

112

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

25 Ref Chain Assembly Options:

25 1260333 2 Chain Assembly 30AM

25 1260334 2 Chain Assembly 41AM

26 Ref Channel, Mast #1 Options:

26 1271389 1 Channel, Mast #1 30AM (SN 0900000001 through
0900031574)

26 See Note 1 Channel, Mast #1 30AM (Note: No exact S/N break exists,
contact JLG Parts Deptto confirmdesign before ordering
parts.) (SN 0900031575 through 0900031617)

26 1001109245 1 Channel, Mast #1 30AM (SN 0900031618 through
0900038985)

26 1271394 1 Channel, Mast #1 41AM (SN 0900000001 through
0900031574)

26 See Note 1 Channel, Mast #1 41AM (Note: No exact S/N break exists,
contactJLG Parts Deptto confirmdesign before ordering
parts.) (SN 0900031575 through 0900031617)

26 1001109246 1 Channel, Mast #1 41AM (SN 0900031618 through
0900038985)

27 Ref Channel, Mast #2 Options:

27 1271390 1 Channel, Mast #2 30AM

27 1271395 1 Channel, Mast #2 41AM

28 Ref Channel, Mast #3 Options:

28 1271391 1 Channel, Mast #3 30AM

28 1271396 1 Channel, Mast #3 41AM

29 Ref Channel, Mast #6 Options:

29 1271392 1 Channel, Mast #6 30AM

29 1271398 1 Channel, Mast #6 41AM

30 1271393 1 Channel, Mast Header

31 Ref Channel, Mast #4 Options:

31 1271399 2 Channel, Mast #4 30AM

31 1271397 2 Channel, Mast #4 41AM

33 2880310 5 Key

34 3311405 5 Locknut 1/4in-20NC (SN 0900000001 through 0900012269)

34 3311401 AR Nut 1/4in-20NC (SN 0900012269 through 0900038985)

35 3311505 1 Locknut5/16in-18NC

36 3311601 20 Nut 3/8in-16NC

37 3311605 8 Locknut3/8in-16NC

38 3311801 4 Nut 1/2in-13NC

39 3340845 22 Pad, Slide Guide

40 Ref Pad, Slide Guide Options:

40 3340846 NLA Pad, Slide Guide (Use p/n 1001235146) (SN 0900000001
through 0900015661)

40 3340858 NLA Pad, Slide Guide (Use p/n 1001235146) (SN 0900015661
through 0900038048)

40 1001235146 2 Pad, Slide Guide (SN 0900038048 through 0900038985)

41 3422717 5 Pin, Sheave

42 3570893 2 Plate, Cylinder Mount (SN 0900000001 through 0900029962)

43 3580217 4 Sheave, Cable

44 Ref Sheave Assembly Options:

44 3580268 NLA Sheave Assembly (Use p/n 3580286) (SN 0900000001
through 0900017519)

44 3580286 4 Sheave Assembly (SN 0900017519 through 0900038985)

45 3580269 5 Sheave, Sequence Cable

46 3820006 20 Rivet, 1/4in x 1/2in (SN 0900000001 through 0900012269)

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 3- MAST

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
46 3820034 20 Rivet, 1/4in x.390in (SN 0900012269 through 0900038985)
47 3900187 5 Screw, Shoulder
48 3900190 1 Screw, Shoulder
49 3900192 16 Screw, Countersunk 3/8in-16NC x 1/2in
50 3900205 12 Screw, #10-24NC x 1/2in
51 3900206 1 Bolt, 1/4in-28NF x 5/8in
52 4060960 4 Shield, Mast Cover
53 4060961 1 Shield, Mast Cover
54 4070970 AR Shim, Cylinder Mount (SN 0900000001 through 0900029962)
55 4070971 AR Shim, Cylinder Mount (SN 0900000001 through 0900029962)
56 4160124 5 Spring
57 4567489 2 Tube, Spacer
58 4567490 1 Tube, Spacer
59 4567491 2 Tube, Spacer
60 4567492 1 Tube, Spacer
61 4711400 AR Flatwasher, 1/4in Narrow
62 4711500 5 Flatwasher, 5/16in Narrow
63 4711800 4 Flatwasher, 1/2in Narrow (SN 0900000001 through

0900029962)

64 4740007 AR Thrustwasher

65 4740414 10 Cup Washer

66 4750800 12 Flatwasher, 8in Wide

67 4751600 12 Flatwasher, 3/8in Wide

68 4761000 12 Lockwasher #10

69 4761400 5 Lockwasher, 1/4in

70 4761500 1 Lockwasher, 5/16in (SN 0900000001 through 0900029962)

71 4761600 4 Lockwasher, 3/8in

73 4070860 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.075)

74 4070861 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.036)

75 4070862 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.015)

77 Ref Sheave Assembly Options:

77 3580268 NLA Sheave Assembly (Use p/n 3580286) (SN 0900000001

through 0900017519)
77 3580272 NLA Sheave Assembly (Use p/n 3580291) (SN 0900012354
through 0900017518)

77 3580291 2 Sheave Assembly (SN 0900017519 through 0900038985)

78 4070988 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.075)

79 4070989 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.036)

80 4070990 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.015)

81 0641408 3 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1in (SN 0900027063 through 0900027222)

82 Ref Cover, Mast Chain/Cable Options:

82 Ref Cover, Mast Chain/Cable 30AM

82 Not Required 0 Cover, Mast Chain/Cable (SN 0900000001 through
0900027063)

82 1671255 1 Cover, Mast Chain/Cable (SN 0900027063 through
0900038985)

82 Ref Cover, Mast Chain/Cable 41AM

82 Not Required 0 Cover, Mast Chain/Cable (SN 0900000001 through
0900027063)

82 1671342 1 Cover, Mast Chain/Cable (Use p/n 1001092754) (SN
0900027063 through 0900027721)

82 1001092754 1 Cover, Mast Chain/Cable (SN 0900027722 through
0900038985)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 113



SECTION 3- MAST

114

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
83 Ref Shield, Cable Options (41AM Only):
83 Not Required 0 Shield, Cable (SN 0900000001 through 0900027063)
83 3380684 1 Shield, Cable (Use p/n 1001092753) (SN 0900027063 through
0900027721)
83 1001092753 1 Shield, Cable (SN 0900027722 through 0900038985)
84 3820032 2 Rivet (41AM Only) (SN 0900027063 through 0900038985)
85 1670836 1 Cover,Boom (SN 0900028553 through 0900029961)
86 0641872 2 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 9in (SN 0900029962 through 0900038985)
87 3760348 2 Ring, Retaining (SN 0900029962 through 0900038985)
88 Ref Weld, Cylinder Mount Options:
88A 4845731 1 Weld, Cylinder Mount (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)
88B 4846381 1 Weld, Cylinder Mount (SN 0900017519 through 0900019293)
88C 1846514 1 Weld, Cylinder Mount (SN 0900019294 through 0900029961)
88D 1001099754 4 Weld, Cylinder Mount (SN 0900029962 through 0900038985)
89 1001100013 Pin, Lift Cylinder (SN 0900029962 through 0900038985)
90 Ref Cylinder Assembly Options: (See CYLINDER SECTION for
Breakdown)
90A 1683699 1 Cylinder Assembly 30AM (SN 0900000001 through
0900017519)
90B 1684088 1 Cylinder Assembly 30AM (SN 0900017519 through
0900029961)
90C 1001099734 1 Cylinder Assembly 30AM (SN 0900029962 through
0900038985)
90D 1683700 1 Cylinder Assembly 41AM (SN 0900000001 through
0900017519)
90E 1684086 1 Cylinder Assembly 41AM (SN 0900017519 through
0900029961)
90F 1001100055 1 Cylinder Assembly 41AM (SN 0900029962 through
0900038985)
91 3020039 AR Lubricant Only (SN 0900029962 through 0900038985)
92 4892600 AR Flatwasher (SN 0900038048 through 0900038985)
93 0902698 1 Bracket, Sequence Cable (SN 0900038048 through
0900038985)
Ref Mast Kit Options (Includes ltems 26 - 31):
2901605 1 Mast Kit 30AM (SN 0900000001 through 0900031574) 4
See Note 1 Mast Kit 30AM (Note: No exact S/N break exists, contactJLG
Parts Dept to confirmdesignbefore ordering parts.) (SN
0900031575 through 0900031617)
1001109305 1 Mast Kit 30AM (SN 0900031618 through 0900038985) C
2901607 1 Mast Kit 41AM (SN 0900000001 through 0900031574) 5
See Note 1 Mast Kit 41AM (Note: No exact S/N break exists, contactJLG
Parts Dept to confirmdesignbefore ordering parts.) (SN
0900031575 through 0900031617)
1001109307 1 Mast Kit (41AM SN 0900031618 through 0900038985) C
1260329 Rev. CHAIN ASSEMBLY - #466 CHAIN - 30AM E
1260330 Rev. CHAIN ASSEMBLY - #466 CHAIN - 41AM E
101 Ref Locking, Compound Options:
101 0100062 AR Locking, Compound (SN 0900000001 through 0900032529)
101 0100019 AR Locking, Compound (SN 0900032529 through 0900038985)
102 0561409 1 Block
103 0561306 1 Block
104 See Note NSS Chain (Note: Purchase Complete Chain Assembly)
105 3422265 2 Pin
106 3450201 4 Pin, Cotter
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 3- MAST

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

107 4300111 1 Stud
1260331 Rev. CHAIN ASSEMBLY - #534 CHAIN - 30AM E
1260332 Rev. CHAIN ASSEMBLY - #534 CHAIN - 41AM E

201 Ref Locking, Compound Options:

201 0100062 AR Locking, Compound (SN 0900000001 through 0900032529)

201 0100019 AR Locking, Compound (SN 0900032529 through 0900038985)

202 0561307 1 Block

203 0561309 2 Block

204 See Note NSS Chain (Note: Purchase Complete Chain Assembly)

205 3422721 1 Pin

206 3422722 2 Pin

207 3450202 4 Pin, Cotter

208 4300111 2 Stud
1260333 Rev. CHAIN ASSEMBLY - #544 CHAIN - 30AM D
1260334 Rev. CHAIN ASSEMBLY - #544 CHAIN - 41AM D

301 Ref Locking, Compound Options:

301 0100062 AR Locking, Compound (SN 0900000001 through 0900032529)

301 0100019 AR Locking, Compound (SN 0900032529 through 0900038985)

302 0561305 1 Block

303 0561308 2 Block

304 See Note NSS Chain (Note: Purchase Complete Chain Assembly)

305 3422720 2 Pin

306 3450202 4 Pin, Cotter

307 4300129 1 Stud

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 115



SECTION 3- MAST

FIGURE 3-4. MAST MOUNTED COMPONENTS INSTALLATIONS

116

!

404
405

SN 0900029419 34
TO PRESENT 114 LY
36 h@’l‘/@ \35 1%38
5 131 ?\Q {128

136

37
IR N /j) 136 20AM/25AM/30AM
fo8. 9@ = %\ ONLY
>0 106

PRIORTO
SN 0900029419

18
17 1
16 121122 2

123 101

\\m\mg/§7 105

[ o
@

SEE SECTION 1 122\ [ K 15
FOR COMPONENTS 22 wﬂm@ A
LOCATED ONBASE , ~° %19 cT}n 101

101 247 . N,\6437120
115 101 55 11 k«bun

102 113

11— 2 134
SN 0900031618 PRIOR TO
TO PRESENT SN 0900029419

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM



SECTION 3- MAST

FIGURE 3-4. MAST MOUNTED COMPONENTS INSTALLATIONS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref LOADING HARDWARE COMPONENTS (MAST MOUNTED) (SN
0900031575 through 0900038985)
Ref Note: Machines Built SN 0900000001 to SN 0900031575, use
items 1-38. For Machines Built SN 0900031575 to SN
0900031617, no exact SN break exists, contact JLG Parts Dept
to confirm design before ordering parts. For Machines Built
SN 0900031618 to SN 0900038985, use items 101-137.
0258741 Ref Loading Hardware Components (Mast Mounted) K
20AM/25AM/30AM
0258965 Ref Loading Hardware Components (Mast Mounted) 36AM/41AM |
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0641409 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/8in
3 0641608 2 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1in (20AM/25AM/30AM Only)
4 0961892 2 Bushing, Flanged
6 2700092 1 Hook (Use p/n 2700098)
7 2720130 2 Hose
8 3311605 4 Locknut 3/8in-16NC (20AM/25AM/30AM Only)
9 3321701 4 Nut 7/16in-20NF
10 3340845 2 Pad, Slide Guide
11 3422744 1 Pin, Plunger
12 3450504 4 Pin, Cotter (20AM/25AM/30AM Only)
14 3820032 2 Rivet (SN 0900000001 through 0900029419)
15 3900190 2 Screw, Shoulder
16 4070860 AR Shim (.075)
17 4070861 AR Shim (.036)
18 4070862 AR Shim (.015)
18 4070981 AR Shim (.25)
19 4711600 9 Flatwasher 3/8in Narrow
20 4711700 8 Flatwasher 7/16in Narrow
21 4712200 4 Flatwasher 3/4in Narrow (20AM/25AM/30AM Only)
22 4751400 4 Flatwasher 1/4in Wide
24 4845727 2 Bracket, Mast Wheel (20AM/25AM/30AM Only) (SN 0900000001
through 0900029419)
25 Ref Bracket Options:
25 4845868 1 Bracket 20AM/25AM/30AM
25 4845946 1 Bracket 36AM/41AM
26 4845869 1 Bracket
27 Ref Wheel 5in Options (20AM/25AM/30AM Only):
27 4860186 2 Wheel 5in (SN 0900000001 through 0900020788)
27 4860249 2 Wheel 5in (SN 0900020788 through 0900029419)
29 4071131 AR Washer, Shim
30 4071132 AR Washer, Shim
31 3860127 4 Cap, Roller
32 0440287 4 Cam Follower
33 0641828 2 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 3-1/2in (20AM/25AM/30AM Only)
34 3311805 2 Locknut 1/2in-13NC (20AM/25AM/30AM Only)
35 4711800 2 Flatwasher 1/2in Narrow (20AM/25AM/30AM Only)
36 1001100905 1 Bracket, Mast Wheel (20AM/25AM/ Only) 30AM (SN
0900029419 through 0900031574)
37 1001100945 2 Wheel 4in (20AM/25AM/ Only) 30AM (SN 0900029419 through
0900031574)
38 0100081 AR Adhesive

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 117



SECTION 3- MAST

118

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref LOADING HARDWARE (MAST MOUNTED) COMPONENTS (SN
0900031618 through 0900038985)
Ref Note: Machines Built SN 0900000001 to SN 0900031574, use
items 1-38. For Machines Built SN 0900031575 to S/N
0900031617, no exact SN break exists, contact JLG Parts Dept
to confirm design before ordering parts. For Machines Built
SN 0900031618 to SN 0900038985, use items 101-137.
1001108712 Ref Loading Hardware (Mast Mounted) Components B
20AM/25AM/36AM
1001108714 Ref Loading Hardware (Mast Mounted) Components 36AM/41AM A
101 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
102 0100081 AR Adhesive
103 0440287 4 Cam Follower
105 0641408 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1in
106 0641608 2 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1in (20AM/25AM/30AM Only)
107 0641610 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/4in
108 0641828 4 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 3-1/2in (20AM/25AM/30AM Only)
109 0961892 2 Bushing, Flanged
111 2720130 2 Hose
113 3311605 4 Locknut3/8in-16NC
114 3311805 4 Locknut 1/2in-13NC (20AM/25AM/30AM Only)
115 3321701 4 Nut 7/16in-20NF
116 3340845 2 Pad, Slide Guide
117 3422744 1 Pin, Plunger
119 3860127 4 Cap, Roller
120 3900190 2 Screw, Shoulder
121 4070860 AR Shim (.075)
122 4070861 AR Shim (.036)
123 4070862 AR Shim (.015)
124 4071131 AR Shim (.030)
125 4071132 AR Shim (.015)
127 4711600 1 Flatwasher 3/8in Narrow
128 4711800 2 Flatwasher 1/2in Narrow (20AM/25AM/30AM Only)
130 4845869 1 Bracket
131 1001100905 1 Bracket, Wheel Mast (20AM/25AM/30AM Only)
133 1001107444 2 Bracket
134 1001107446 1 Bar, Load
136 1001107457 2 Wheel - 5in (20AM/25AM/30AM Only)
137 1001110281 1 Hook
Ref OUTRIGGER STORAGE INSTALLATIONS
Ref Outrigger Storage Installations (SN 0900000001 through
0900025131)
0258553 Ref Outrigger Storage Installations 20AM/25AM - All Specs B
except CSA Spec
0258823 Ref Outrigger Storage Installations 20AM/25AM - CSA Spec C
0258554 Ref Outrigger Storage Installations 30AM - All Specs except CSA A
Spec
0258824 Ref Outrigger Storage Installations 30AM - CSA Spec C
0258555 Ref Outrigger Storage Installations 36AM - All Specs except CSA B
Spec
0258825 Ref Outrigger Storage Installations 36AM/41AM - CSA Spec B
0258555 Ref Outrigger Storage Installations 41AM - All Specs except CSA B
Spec
0258825 Ref Outrigger Storage Installations 41AM - CSA Spec B
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 3- MAST

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref OQutrigger Storage Installations (SN 0900025131 through
0900038985)
0258553 Ref Outrigger Storage Installations 20AM/25AM - All Specs B
0275096 Ref Outrigger Storage Installations 30AM - All Specs C
0258555 Ref Outrigger Storage Installations 36AM - All Specs B
0275097 Ref Outrigger Storage Installations 41AM - All Specs B
202 0641608 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1in
203 3311605 4 Locknut3/8in-16NC
204 4711600 8 Washer 3/8in
205 Ref Stowage Rack Weldment (Left Side) Options:
205 Ref Stowage Rack Weldment (Left Side) (SN 0900000001
through 0900026323)
205 4845728 1 Stowage Rack Weldment (Left Side) 30AM Standard
205 Ref Stowage Rack Weldment (Left Side) (SN 0900026323
through 0900028410)
205 4846199 1 Stowage Rack Weldment (Left Side) 30AM Standard/CSA
Spec
205 Ref Stowage Rack Weldment (Left Side) (SN 0900000001
through 0900028410)
205 4845728 1 Stowage Rack Weldment (Left Side) 20AM/25AM Standard
205 4846199 1 Stowage Rack Weldment (Left Side) 20AM/25AM/30AM
CSA
205 4845728 1 Stowage Rack Weldment (Left Side) 36AM/41AM CSA Spec
205 Ref Stowage Rack Weldment (Left Side) (SN 0900028410
through 0900038985)
205 1001091148 1 Stowage Rack Weldment (Left Side)
20AM/25AM/30AM/36 AM/4 1AM All Specs
206 Ref Stowage Rack Weldment (Right Side) Options:
206 Ref Stowage Rack Weldment (Right Side) (SN 0900000001
through 0900026323)
206 4845717 1 Stowage Rack Weldment (Right Side) 30AM Standard
206 Ref Stowage Rack Weldment (Right Side) (SN 0900026323
through 0900028410)
206 4846200 1 Stowage Rack Weldment (Right Side) 30AM Standard/CSA
Spec
206 Ref Stowage Rack Weldment (Right Side) (SN 0900000001
through 0900028410)
206 4845717 1 Stowage Rack Weldment (Right Side) 20AM/25AM Standard
206 4846200 1 Stowage Rack Weldment (Right Side) 20AM/25AM/30AM
CSA Spec
206 4845717 1 Stowage Rack Weldment (Right Side) 36AM/41AM CSA
Spec
206 Ref Stowage Rack Weldment (Right Side) (SN 0900028410
through 0900038985)
206 1001091148 1 Stowage Rack Weldment (Right Side)
20AM/25AM/30AM/36 AM/4 1AM all Spec
0258448 Ref OPTIONAL CRANE HOOK INSTALLATION C
301 0641612 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/2in
302 3311605 4 Locknut3/8in-16NC
303 3570976 1 Plate, Crane Hook
304 4711600 8 Flatwasher 3/8in
305 1703455 1 Decal - Crane Hook
0256559 Ref SAFETY ATTACH INSTALLATION 3
0257114 Ref SAFETY ATTACH INSTALLATION (GM/HERTZ) -
401 4845345 1 Weldment, Safety Attach

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 119



SECTION 3- MAST

120

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
402 3539814 1 Plate
403 0681812 2 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1-1/2in
404 3271805 2 Locknut 1/2in-13NCin
405 4751800 4 Flatwasher 1/2in
406 Ref Decal - Lanyard Attach Options:
406 Ref Standard
406 1702612 1 Decal - Lanyard Attach (SN 0900000001 through 0900018765)
406 1704277 1 Decal - Lanyard Attach (SN 0900018765 through 0900038985)
406 1703175 1 GM/Hertz
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

SECTION 4 - PLATFORM

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 121



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-1. STEP-IN MOLDED PLATFORM INSTALLATION

122

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

122

102

3120753



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-1. STEP-IN MOLDED PLATFORM INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0258477 Ref STEP-IN MOLDED PLATFORM INSTALLATION A
1 0258672 1 Platform Assembly (See Items 101 - 134 for Breakdown)
2 0641408 8 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x lin
3 0860520 1 Box, Manual Storage
4 1060380 4 Cable, Lanyard
5 3311405 8 Nut 1/4in-20NC
6 3422657 4 Pin, Ball Detent
7 3820024 4 Rivet
8 4711400 16 Flatwasher 1/4in
9 4845821 2 Platform Mount Weldment
0258672 Ref STEP-IN MOLDED PLATFORM ASSEMBLY 3
Ref Note: Replacement Decals Must Be Ordered Separately - See
DECALS SECTION for Breakdown.
101 4845822 1 Rail
102 3510676 1 Basket
103 4060882 1 Cover
104 4845831 1 Bottom MountWeldment
105 0641416 10 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 2in
106 4751400 22 Flatwasher 1/4in
107 3520072 4 Cap
108 3311405 12 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
109 4160125 1 Spring, Gas
110 0362347 1 Link, Gate
111 3640924 1 Rail, Gate (Top)
112 3640990 1 Rail, Gate (Bottom)
113 4711500 1 Flatwasher
114 3311505 1 Locknut5/16in-18NC
115 3340746 1 Pad, Gate Rest
116 3911032 4 Screw #10-24NC x 2in
117 4751000 8 Flatwasher #10
118 Ref Flex-Trim Options:
118 4060803 2 ft Flex-Trim (SN 0900000001 through 0900018809)
118 4060804 2 ft Flex-Trim (SN 090018809 through 0900038985)
119 3311001 4 Nut #10-24NC
120 4070890 2 Shim, Gate Stop
121 3340754 1 Pad, Gate Latch
122 3900177 6 Screw, Plastite
123 3900202 2 Bolt, Shoulder 1/4in x 1/4in
124 4740429 4 Washer, Nylon
125 3311005 2 Locknut#10-24NC
126 3900203 2 Bolt, Shoulder 5/16in x 1-1/2in
127 4740428 4 Washer, Nylon
128 3300151 2 Nut, Acorn 1/4in-20NC
129 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
130 2940082 1 Latch, Gate
131 3520028 5 Plug 1/2in
133 3820024 2 Rivet
134 4070894 1 Shim, Gate Latch

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 123



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-2. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION

124 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-2. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref PLATFORM INSTALLATION OPTIONS:
0258673 Ref SLIDE RAIL FRONT ENTRY A
0259131 Ref SLIDE RAIL FRONT ENTRY (SPECTRAN SPEC ONLY) A
0258474 Ref SLIDE RAIL SIDE ENTRY C
Ref Note: Replacement Decals Must Be Ordered Separately - See
DECALS SECTION for Breakdown.
1 Ref Assembly, Platform 26in x 26in (66cm x 66cm) Options:
1 0257711 1 Platform with Front Entry
0258562 1 Platform with Side Entry (SN 0900000001 through
0900026979)
1 3510907 1 Platform with Side Entry (SN 0900026979 through
0900038985)
2 0641408 8 Bolt, 1/4in-20NC x 1in
3 0860520 1 Box, Manual Storage
4 1060380 4 Cable, Lanyard
5 3311405 10 Locknut, 1/4in-20NC
6 3422657 4 Pin, Quick Release
7 3820024 4 Rivet
8 4711400 20 Flatwasher 1/4in Narrow
9 4845821 2 Mounting Bracket Weldment
Ref PLATFORM ASSEMBLY OPTIONS:
0257711 Ref SLIDE RAIL FRONT ENTRY 6
0258562 Ref SLIDE RAIL SIDE ENTRY (SN 0900000001 through C
0900026979)
3510907 Ref SLIDE RAIL SIDE ENTRY (SN 0900026979 through C
0900038985)
101 Ref Platform Rail Weldment Options:
101 4845577 1 Platform Rail Weldment - Slide Rail Front Entry
101 4845796 1 Platform Rail Weldment - Slide Rail Side Entry (SN
0900000001 through 0900026979)
101 3641664 1 Platform Rail Weldment - Slide Rail Side Entry (SN
0900026979 through 0900038985)
102 Ref Gate Weldment Options:
102 4845578 1 Gate Weldment (SN 0900000001 through 0900016855)
102 4845797 1 Gate Weldment (SN 0900016855 through 0900038985)
103 Ref Plate, Platform Pan Options:
103 3570435 1 Plate, Platform Pan - Slide Rail Front Entry
103 3570986 1 Plate, Platform Pan - Slide Rail Side Entry (SN 0900000001
through 0900026979)
103 3510910 1 Plate, Platform Pan - Slide Rail Side Entry (SN 0900026979
through 0900038985)
104 0641414 8 Bolt, 1/4in-20NC x 1-3/4in
105 4711400 20 Flatwasher, 1/4in Narrow
106 3311405 10 Locknut, 1/4in-20NC
107 0641418 2 Bolt, 1/4in-20NC x 2-1/4in
108 0961845 2 Bushing
109 4280296 15 Strip, Wear
ft/46cm
110 3520169 2 Plug, Cap
111 Ref Tape, Non-Skid Options:
111 4420039 6 ft/1.8m Tape, Non-Skid (SN 0900000001 through 0900028813)
111 1001099638 3 Tape, Non-Skid (SN 0900028813 through 0900038985)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 125



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

126

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
112 1701612 3 Decal, JLG (Use p/n 1703681) (SN 0900000001 through
0900020241)
112 1703681 3 Decal, JLG (SN 0900020241 through 0900038985)
113 4060803 AR Shield, Flex Trim
Ref DECAL DROPBAR INSTALLATION
0274606 Ref Decal Dropbar Installation (ANSI Spec) A
0274628 Ref Decal Dropbar Installation (CSA Spec) A
0274629 Ref Decal Dropbar Installation (Latin American Spec) A
0274630 Ref Decal Dropbar Installation (Brazil Spec) A
0274631 Ref Decal Dropbar Installation (Japanese Spec) A
0274632 Ref Decal Dropbar Installation (China Spec) A
201 Ref Decal - Drop Bar
201 1706385 1 Decal - Drop Bar (ANSI Spec)
201 1706495 1 Decal - Drop Bar (CSA Spec)
201 1706494 1 Decal - Drop Bar Latin (American Spec)
201 1706496 1 Decal - Drop Bar (Brazil Spec)
201 1706504 1 Decal - Drop Bar (Japanese Spec)
201 1706505 1 Decal - Drop Bar (China Spec)
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753






SECTION4 - PLATFORM

128

FIGURE 4-3. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION WITH GULLWING GATE

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

114

1118

120

3120753



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-3. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION WITH GULLWING GATE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref PLATFORM INSTALLATION OPTIONS:
0274822 Ref 22in X 22in (56cm x 56cm) B
0258476 Ref 22in X 25in (56¢cm x 63.5cm) B
0258475 Ref 28in x 26in (71cm x 66cm) C
Ref Note: Replacement Decals Must Be Ordered Separately - See
DECALS SECTION for Breakdown.
1 Ref Platform Assembly Options (See Item 101 - 123 for Breakdown):
1 3510881 1 Platform Assembly - 22in X 22in (56cm x 56cm) (SN
0900000001 through 0900026979)
1 3510908 1 Platform Assembly - 22in X 22in (56cm x 56cm) (SN
0900026979 through 0900038985)
0258587 1 Platform Assembly - 22in x 25in (56cm x 63.5cm)
0258588 1 Platform Assembly - 28in x 26in (71cm x 66¢cm) (SN
0900000001 through 0900026979)
1 3510905 1 Platform Assembly - 28in x 26in (71cm x 66¢cm) (SN
0900026979 through 0900038985)
2 0641408 8 Bolt, 1/4in-20NC x 1in
3 0860520 1 Box, Manual Storage
4 1060380 4 Cable, Lanyard
5 3311405 AR Locknut, 1/4in-20NC
6 3422657 4 Pin, Quick Release
7 3820024 4 Rivet
8 4711400 AR Flatwasher 1/4in Narrow
9 4845821 2 Mounting Bracket Weldment
Ref PLATFORM ASSEMBLIES
3510881 Ref 22in X 22in (56cm x 56cm) (SN 0900000001 through B
0900026979)
3510908 Ref 22in X 22in (56cm x 56cm) (SN 0900026979 through C
0900038985)
0258587 Ref 22in X 25in (56cm x 63.5cm) 4/D
0258588 Ref 28in x 26in (71cm x 66cm) (SN 0900000001 through 7/E
0900026979)
3510905 Ref 28in x 26in (71cm x 66cm) (SN 0900026979 through C
0900038985)
101 Ref Platform Rail Weldment Options:
101 3510882 1 Platform Rail Weldment- 22in X 22in (56cm x 56cm) (SN
0900000001 through 0900026979)
101 3510909 1 Platform Rail Weldment - 22in X 22in (56cm x 56cm) (SN
0900026979 through 0900038985)
101 4845809 1 Platform Rail Weldment - 22in X 25in (56cm x 63.5cm)
101 4845808 1 Platform Rail Weldment - 28in x 26in (71cm x 66cm) (SN
0900000001 through 0900026979)
101 3641663 1 Platform Rail Weldment - 28in x 26in (71cm x 66cm) (SN
0900026979 through 0900038985)
102 Ref Gullwing Gate Weldment Options:
102 2410022 1 Gullwing Gate Weldment - 22in X 22in (56cm x 56¢cm)
102 4845805 1 Gullwing Gate Weldment - 22in X 25in (56cm x 63.5cm)
102 4845813 1 Gullwing Gate Weldment - 28in x 26in (71cm x 66cm)
103 Ref Plate, Platform Pan Options:
103 3510880 1 Plate, Platform Pan - 22in X 22in (56cm x 56cm) (SN
0900000001 through 0900026979)
103 3510911 1 Plate, Platform Pan - 22in X 22in (56cm x 56cm) (SN
0900026979 through 0900038985)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 129



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

130

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
103 3570464 1 Plate, Platform Pan - 22in X 25in (56cm x 63.5cm)
103 3570462 1 Plate, Platform - Pan 28in x 26in (71cm x 66cm) (SN
0900000001 through 0900026979)
103 3510904 1 Plate, Platform Pan - 28in x 26in (71cm x 66cm) (SN
0900026979 through 0900038985)
104 0641414 8 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-3/4in
105 4711400 16 Flatwasher 1/4in
106 3311405 8 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
107 2600225 4 Hinge, Gate
108 3311505 2 Locknut5/16in-18NC
109 3520072 4 Cap, Plug
110 2940074 1 Latch
111 3900258 8 Screw, Button Head 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
112 3900032 2 Bolt, Shoulder
113 4711600 2 Flatwasher 3/8in
114 0721006 4 Bolt #10-24NC x 3/4in
115 4420039 Ref Tape, Non-Skid Options: (SN 0900000001 through
0900028813)
115 4420039 3.75 Tape, Non-Skid 22in X 22in (56cm x 56cm)
ft/1.1m
115 4420039 3.75 Tape, Non-Skid 22in X 25in (56cm x 63.5cm)
ft/1.1m
115 4420039 6 ft/1.8m Tape, Non-Skid 28in x 26in (71cm x 66cm)
116 1701612 3 Decal, JLG (Use p/n 1703681) (SN 0900000001 through
0900020241)
116 1703681 3 Decal, JLG (SN 0900020241 through 0900038985)
117 4160165 1 Spring, Gas Shock
118 4751000 8 Flatwasher #10
120 3311005 4 Locknut#10-24NC
121 3300356 2 Nut-Acorn 5/16in-18NC
122 4060803 AR Shield, Flex Trim
123 1001099638 3 Tape, Non-Skid (SN 0900028813 through 0900038985)
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753






SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-4. OPTIONAL PLATFORM COMPONENTS INSTALLATIONS

101

20 e

132 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-4. OPTIONAL PLATFORM COMPONENTS INSTALLATIONS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0255036 Ref TOOL TRAY ASSEMBLY
1 0860947 1 Tool Box
2 0902079 1 Bracket, Mounting
3 3421453 1 Pin, Snap
4 3900204 2 Bolt, Carriage #10-24NC x 1/2in
5 3300391 2 Wingnut#10-24NC
6 3760170 1 Snap-Pin
7 1060380 1 Cable, Lanyard
8 4280296 4 ft/1.2m Strip, Wear
9 1702365 1 Decal - JLG
0255040 Ref TUBE CADDY ASSEMBLY B
101 4844840 1 Tube Caddy
102 4280296 2 ft/.61m Strip, Wear
103 3421453 1 Pin, Snap
104 3760170 1 Snap-Pin
105 1060380 1 Cable, Lanyard
106 0641410 1 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/4in
107 3311405 1 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
108 1702365 1 Decal - JLG
109 1706326 1 Decal - 15# Max Capacity (SN 0900023540 through 0900038985)
0255853 Ref LASER LOCATOR INSTALLATION B
201 4566847 1 Tube, Mounting
201 0750802 2 Screw #8 x 1/4in
201 Ref Clamp, Spring Options:
201 1320218 2 Clamp, Spring (SN 0900000001 through 0900020302)
201 1380132 2 Clamp, Spring (SN 0900020302 through 0900038985)
201 2920127 1 Pointer, Laser
201 4460425 1 Connector, Strain Relief

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 133






SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

SECTION 5 - CYLINDER

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 135



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE5-1. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)

136 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE5-1. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLIES OPTIONS (SN 0900000001
through 0900017519)

1683699 Ref Lift Cylinder Assemblies 20AM/25AM/30AM C
1683693 Ref Lift Cylinder Assemblies 36AM C
1683700 Ref Lift Cylinder Assemblies 41AM C

1 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 51)

2 See Note NSS Wiper (Note: Use Item 51)

3 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 51)

4 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 51)

5 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 51)

6 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use Item 51)

8 7003246 1 Locknut

10 Ref Barrel Options:

10 7019839 1 Barrel 20AM/25AM/30AM

10 7019837 1 Barrel 36AM/41AM

11 Ref Rod Options:

11 7019838 1 Rod 20AM/25AM/30AM

11 7019836 1 Rod 36AM/41AM

12 7019835 1 Piston

13 7019834 1 Head

14 7019840 1 Spacer (41AM Only)

51 7019833 1 Seal Kit (Includes Items 1-6)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 137



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE5-2. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0900017519through 0900029961)

3333333



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-2. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0900017519through 0900029961)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLIES OPTIONS (SN 0900017519
through 0900029962)
1684088 Ref Lift Cylinder Assemblies 20AM/25AM/30AM H
1684087 Ref Lift Cylinder Assemblies 36AM G
1684086 Ref Lift Cylinder Assemblies 41AM G
1 See Note 1 Barrel (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Cylinder
Assembly)
2 7023391 1 Nut
3 7023392 1 Piston
5 Ref Rod Options:
5 7023393 1 Rod 20AM/25AM/30AM
5 7024352 1 Rod 36AM/41AM
6 7023394 1 Head
7 See Note NSS Seal, Rod (Note: Use Item 51)
8 See Note NSS Rod Wiper (Note: Use Item 51)
9 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 51)
10 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 51)
11 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use Item 51)
12 See Note NSS Seal, Piston (Note: Use Iltem 51)
15 7023396 1 Poppet, Solenoid Valve
15 7012998 1 Seal Kit - 7023396 Valve
15 7023993 1 Cail
16 7023397 1 Spring (Not Shown)
17 7023398 1 Control Valve (Not Shown)
23 7023399 1 Knob - Red
24 Ref Spacer
24 Not Required 0 Spacer 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM
24 7024353 1 Spacer 41AM
51 7023395 1 Seal Kit (Includes ltems 7-12)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 139



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-3. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0900029962 through 0900038985)

140 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-3. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0900029962 through 0900038985)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLIES OPTIONS (SN 0900029962
through 0900038985)

1001099734 Ref Lift Cylinder Assemblies 20AM/25AM/30AM C
1001100056 Ref Lift Cylinder Assemblies 36AM B
1001100055 Ref Lift Cylinder Assemblies 41AM B

1 Ref Barrel Options:

1 70002092 1 Barrel 20AM/25AM/30AM

1 70002430 1 Barrel 36AM/41AM

2 7023391 1 Nut

3 7023392 1 Piston

4 Ref Rod Options:

4 70002093 1 Rod 20AM/25AM/30AM

4 70002431 1 Rod 36AM/41AM

5 70002094 1 Head

6 See Note NSS Seal, Rod (Note: Use Item 50)

7 See Note NSS Rod Wiper (Note: Use Item 50)

8 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 50)

9 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 50)

10 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 50)

11 See Note NSS Seal, Piston (Note: Use ltem 50)

13 7023399 1 Knob - Red

14 7023396 1 Poppet, Solenoid Valve

14 7012998 1 Seal Kit - 7023396 Valve

14 7023993 1 Coil

15 See Note 1 Plug (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)

16 70002095 1 Flow Control Valve

17 See Note 1 Plug (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)

18 70002096 1 Ring, Wear

50 7023395 1 Seal Kit (Includes Items 6-11)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 141






SECTION6- HYDRAULIC

SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 143



SECTION6- HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-1. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM

PORT

144

FRONT OF PUMP/
~ MOTOR REF.

I

12)

EXTEND PORT

/~LIFT CYL

/”/7\

1)

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

3120753



SECTION6- HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-1. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref NOTE: AC POWERED MACHINES BUILT SN 0900017519
through 0900027921, MAY HAVE AN UPDATE KIT INSTALLED
ON IT. IF MACHINE IS EQUIPPED WITH A MONARCH/BUCHER
MOTOR/PUMP USE COMPONENTS FOR SN 0900027922
through 0900029962.
Ref NOTE: DC POWERED MACHINES BUILT SN 0900017519
through 0900026489, MAY HAVE AN UPDATE KIT INSTALLED
ON IT. IF MACHINE IS EQUIPPED WITH A MONARCH/BUCHER
MOTOR/PUMP USE COMPONENTS FOR SN 0900026490
through 0900029962.
Ref HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM OPTIONS:
Ref Hydraulic Diagram (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)
0258683 Ref Hydraulic Diagram 20AM C
0258478 Ref Hydraulic Diagram 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM B
Ref Hydraulic Diagram (SN 0900017519 through 0900026489)
0271139 Ref Hydraulic Diagram 20AM E
0271137 Ref Hydraulic Diagram 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM D
Ref Hydraulic Diagram (SN 0900026490 through 0900027921)
0275690 Ref Hydraulic Diagram 20AM A
0275689 Ref Hydraulic Diagram 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM A
0271139 Ref Hydraulic Diagram 20AM (Japanese Spec) E
0271137 Ref Hydraulic Diagram 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM (Japanese Spec) D
Ref Hydraulic Diagram (SN 0900027922 through 0900038985)
0275939 Ref Hydraulic Diagram 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM B
1 0100020 AR Sealant, Pipe (SN 0900000001 through 0900027922)
5 2220473 2 Fitting
6 2220773 1 Fitting, Straight (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)
7 Ref Fitting Options:
7 2220775 1 Fitting (SN 0900000001 through 0900012031)
7 2220507 1 Fitting (SN 0900012031 through 0900017518)
7 2220603 1 Fitting (SN 0900017519 through 0900029961)
7 2220473 1 Fitting (SN 0900029962 through 0900038985)
8 Ref Fitting Options:
8 2220875 1 Fitting (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)
8 2220603 1 Fitting (SN 0900017519 through 0900029961)
8 2220473 1 Fitting (SN 0900029962 through 0900038985)
11 Ref Tube Options:
11 4567669 1 Tube (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)
11 4568227 1 Tube (SN 0900017519 through 0900026489)
11 4569478 1 Tube (SN 0900026490 through 0900029961)
11 1001100545 1 Tube (SN 0900029962 through 0900038985)
12 Ref Tube Options:
12 4567670 1 Tube (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)
12 4568228 1 Tube (SN 0900017519 through 0900026489)
12 4569479 1 Tube (SN 0900026490 through 0900029961)
12 1001100544 1 Tube (SN 0900029962 through 0900038985)
13 4640900 1 Valve, Flow Control (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)
13 See Note Ref Valve Flow Control (Not Shown - Located in Cylinder Valve
Block) (SN 0900017519 through 0900038985)
3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 145






SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 147



SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-1. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM LIST

148

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref ELECTRICAL DIAGRAMS AND COMPONENTS LIST (Note:
Diagrams are Shown in the Service and Maintenance Manual
and are available from the JLG Service Department.)
Ref ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 12VvDC
4933037 Ref Electrical Diagram (SN 0900000001 through 0900014544) G/5
4933186 Ref Electrical Diagram (SN 0900014544 through 0900017518) A
4933203 Ref Electrical Diagram (SN 0900017519 through 0900038985) E
Ref Components - Note: SN 0900000001 to SN 0900014544
machines were wired with individual wires not harnesses.
Ref Harness, Pump Options:
4922412 1 Harness, Pump (SN 0900000001 through 0900014544)
4922605 1 Harness, Pump (SN 0900014544 through 0900017518)
4922740 1 Harness, Pump (SN 0900017519 through 0900038985)
4460044 1 Fuse Holder
2400006 1 Fuse - 5 Amp
3990010 2 Diode-6 Amp
4460424 1 Receptacle
4460268 2 Socket, Female
4922420 1 Harness, Jumper
3990010 1 Diode-6 Amp
Ref Harness, Frame with Potted Relay Options:
4922421 NLA Harness (Use p/n 4922752) (SN 0900000001 through
0900031574)
See Note 1 Harness Note: No exact S/N break exists, contact JLG Parts
Dept to confirmdesign before ordering parts. (SN 0900031575
through 0900031617)
1001103214 1 Harness (SN 0900031618 through 0900038985)
2920151 4 Light, LED (SN 0900031618 through 0900038985)
3740106 1 Relay, Potted
4460961 1 Receptacle, Female - 4 Position
4460445 1 Receptacle, Female - 3 Position
4460268 7 Socket, Female
Ref ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 100VAC (JAPANESE SPEC)
4933039 Ref Electrical Diagram (SN 0900000001 through 0900012804) B/2
4933090 Ref Electrical Diagram (SN 0900012804 through 0900017518) B/2
4933206 Ref Electrical Diagram (SN 0900017519 through 0900019635) C/2
4933266 Ref Electrical Diagram (SN 0900019636 through 0900038985) G
Ref Harness, Ground Control Options:
4921661 1 Harness, Ground Control (SN 0900000001 through
0900012804)
4922090 1 Harness, Ground Control (SN 0900012804 through
0900017518)
4922546 1 Harness, Ground Control (SN 0900017519 through
0900038985)
4460424 1 Receptacle (SN 0900017519 through 0900038985)
4460268 2 Socket, Female (SN 0900017519 through 0900038985)
4460044 1 Fuseholder (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)
2400006 1 Fuse - 5 Amp (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)
3990010 3 Diode -6 Amp (SN 0900000001 through 0900019137)
4460424 1 Receptacle (SN 0900000001 through 0900020697)

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

3120753



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

3120753

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
4460268 2 Socket, Female (SN 0900000001 through 0900020697)
4922420 1 Harness, Jumper
3990010 1 Diode-6 Amp

Ref Harness, Frame with Potted Relay Options:
4922421 NLA Harness (Use p/n 4922752) (SN 0900000001 through
0900031574)
See Note 1 Harness Note: No exact S/N break exists, contact JLG Parts
Dept to confirmdesign before ordering parts. (SN 0900031575
through 0900031617)
1001103214 1 Harness (SN 0900031618 through 0900038985)
2920151 4 Light, LED (SN 0900031618 through 0900038985)
3740106 1 Relay, Potted
4460961 1 Receptacle, Female - 4 Position
4460445 1 Receptacle, Female - 3 Position
4460268 7 Socket, Female
Ref ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 120VAC
4933036 Ref Electrical Diagram (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519) H/4
4933204 Ref Electrical Diagram (SN 0900017519 through 0900038985) L
Ref Harness, Ground ControlOptions:
4921661 1 Harness, Ground Control (SN 0900000001 through
0900017519)
4922546 1 Harness, Ground Control (SN 0900017519 through
0900038985)
4460424 1 Receptacle (SN 0900017519 through 0900038985)
4460268 2 Socket, Female (SN 0900017519 through 0900038985)
4460044 1 Fuseholder (SN 0900000001 through 0900019641)
2400006 1 Fuse - 5 Amp (SN 0900000001 through 0900019641)
3990010 3 Diode-6 Amp (SN 0900000001 through 0900019137)
4460424 1 Receptacle (SN 0900000001 through 0900020697)
4460268 2 Socket, Female (SN 0900000001 through 0900020697)
4922420 1 Harness, Jumper
3990010 1 Diode-6 Amp
Ref Harness, Frame with Potted Relay Options:
4922421 NLA Harness (Use p/n 4922752) (SN 0900000001 through
0900031574)
See Note 1 Harness Note: No exact S/N break exists, contact JLG Parts
Dept to confirmdesign before ordering parts. (SN 0900031575
through 0900031617)
1001103214 1 Harness (SN 0900031618 through 0900038985)
2920151 4 Light, LED (SN 0900031618 through 0900038985)
3740106 1 Relay, Potted
4460961 1 Receptacle, Female - 4 Position
4460445 1 Receptacle, Female - 3 Position
4460268 7 Socket, Female
Ref |ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 240VAC
4933038 Ref Electrical Diagram (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519) H/4
4933205 Ref Electrical Diagram (SN 0900017519 through 0900038985) K
Ref Harness, Ground ControlOptions:
4922009 1 Harness, Ground Control (SN 0900000001 through
0900017519)
4922546 1 Harness, Ground Control (SN 0900017519 through
0900038985)
4460424 1 Receptacle (SN 0900017519 through 0900038985)
4460268 2 Socket, Female (SN 0900017519 through 0900038985)

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 149



SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

150

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
4460044 1 Fuseholder (SN 0900000001 through 0900019641)
2400006 1 Fuse - 5 Amp (SN 0900000001 through 0900019641)
3990010 3 Diode -6 Amp (SN 0900000001 through 0900019137)
4460424 1 Receptacle (SN 0900000001 through 0900020697)
4460268 2 Socket, Female (SN 0900000001 through 0900020697)
4922420 1 Harness, Jumper
3990010 1 Diode-6 Amp
Ref Harness, Frame with Potted Relay Options:
4922421 NLA Harness (Use p/n 4922752) (SN 0900000001 through
0900031574)
See Note 1 Harness Note: No exact S/N break exists, contact JLG Parts
Dept to confirmdesign before ordering parts. (SN 0900031575
through 0900031617)
1001103214 1 Harness (SN 0900031618 through 0900038985)
2920151 4 Light, LED (SN 0900031618 through 0900038985)
3740106 1 Relay, Potted
4460961 1 Receptacle, Female - 4 Position
4460445 1 Receptacle, Female - 3 Position
4460268 7 Socket, Female
4933309 Ref ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - AC BOX (100VAC) (JAPANESE SPEC) B
4933305 Ref ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM, AC BOX (120VAC) B
4933310 Ref ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM, AC BOX (240VAC) B
Ref ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - SE-ADAPTER (OPTIONAL)
0258732 Ref Electrical Diagram - SE-Adapter (Optional) (SN 0900000001 2/B
through 0900019239)
0272369 Ref Electrical Diagram - SE-Adapter (Optional) (SN 0900019239 A
through 0900038985)
Ref Harness - SE Adapter Options:
4922228 1 Harness - SE Adapter (SN 0900000001 through 0900019239)
4922751 1 Harness - SE Adapter (SN 0900019239 through 0900038985)
4460134 Plug, Female
4933064 Ref ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - STRADDLE (OPTIONAL) 1/B
4922186 1 Harness - Straddle
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753






SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

152

FIGURE 7-2. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 12VDC

OPTIONAL LSS

OPTIONAL

FOOT PEDAL CONTROL|
LIFT LIFT
DOWN up
N/O N/O

o

LSS MODULE ‘

RED |

SPIRAL CABLE:

REQ'D ON 25 & 36 FT MODELS
BLACK/WHITE BECOMES ORANGE

PLATFORM CONTROL BOX‘

[ g

— [WiTE]

PLATFORM
RED

BLACK |
RED
RED

|
T ®
|

BLK/WHT

o |

LIFT

ENABLE

Ei OPTINAL

@ T ] AUXILLARY
ble LOWER NG

[ CeReen] | }7
RED

t TEL T

[

I

] [
2 £
1 [
GR”ND OUTPUT T
/} ]
et ] — —_— [
[CoReeEn ] LN
/L _l.\ [CBuack ]
HH —H ]
\h*z—f/ CROSSMEMBER ——

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

3120753






SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-3. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM -12VDC

NEUTRAL / WHITE / BLUE

16/5 CABLE LINE 7 BLACK / BROWN I
- 1 GROUND / GREEN
I
I ‘
I
I
‘ |
i ‘ —
I |
| BLK/WHT BLK/WHT
’ | ‘ OPTINAL
AUXILLARY
) | LOWERING T T
| ‘ , EMERGENCY : ‘
| + siop ‘
| J J
] - i
I | RED RED 1 !
| 1 T TRea (] I
I
| | o ohomo_contror |
| | -
| % RELAY
‘ | 87A (LG
I N\ P \
86 89
LIFT
. | GREEN ] o 30
| [ VALVE
Wi
| \f} 4
| § DUMP "
. VALVE 2
GREEN B
[BUACK] & {; 5 AMP
FUSE
I GREEN C
? ORANGE s
L woron [ — C T
STARTER
RELAY
; P NEUTRAL / WHITE / BLUE |
N ALC
s g [TV LBLACK 7 BROWK ]| oy

‘ GROUND / GREEN ]

=1 1

12V0C BATTERY 4933203 D

154 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753






SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

156

FIGURE 7-4. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 100VAC

OPTIONAL

FOOT PEDAL CONTROL

100 VAC

NEUTRAL 7 WRITE 7 BU
TINE 7 BLACK 7 BROWK

{BUACK]
{WHTTE }

SWITCH

PLATFORM
s

:OPT\ONAL
AUX

LIFT
P

! 2 81

3

LOWERING
SPIRAL CABLE: REO'D ON 25 & 36 71 MODELS
USE ORANGE WIRE [N PLACE OF BLACK/WHITE WIRE
ouereency  GROUND CONTROL 3.
b PONTR
e on-oFF *l'l“‘ 2

A1l '

GRWD. B

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

foREEm)
‘ [ {Lac)

T CROSSMEMBER
|

3120753






SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-5. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 100VAC

AARRAE
’ ‘‘‘‘‘ T
GROUND CONTROL Box é h

20 ANP
/8

" {BIack 61— un:
X\ {WHT } {WHITE}— NEUTRAL
@—l }—-— GROUND
X

A7C 1wPuT
100 VOLTS

|
|
|
1
[
|
‘ RECTIFIER Ac
|
|
|
I
[
|

e
ofoYo}

W
BLACK &
s | e =
[} o)

(- H H

1 +15VDC 5 100VAC LINE 3

2 LIFT uP 6 100VAC NEUT
3 LIFT DOWN 7 GRD
4 EMER STOP 8 GRD

E

7
v

uNP
e

4933266 G

LiFr
VALV

158 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753






SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-6. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 120VAC

OPTIONAL
FOOT PEDAL CONTROL

17
N© N/O
- T J TINE 7 H0A0K 7 FiGeT

[ Re0sbux s
RED 1
’ LT
i
i |
| 31 BLACK
3! |
| 2T 2 9 ¢
3 100 | |ERZ |
’ [RE03 I cls o
PLATFORM LFT
DOwN
i |
= 52 GREY
| - 012 10 | /
ol 20
| 00 50
05 io |
05 50
o1 ¢o
L5 MODULE
OPTIONAL LSS =
B o S ) it R S oty 55 OPT 1ONAL
AUX
LOWERING %
SPIRAL CABLE: REQ'D ON 25 & 36 FT MOD

L MODELS
USE ORANGE WIRE IN PLACE OF BLACK/WHITE WIRE

GROUND CONTROL o
euergency :
Stor rowc,

N/C ON-OFF
1

=2 | L]

i _i| . ‘MTJ' Py ——

: |
o o 3 o o 2
se1 seT Se1 Se1
tto teo e e it}
i
ore orR orm orm
ConTACToR CONTACTOR ConTACTOR ConTacTOR i
-—I o —]

N

[GREEN)

g g

|
oo

[
[EREEN 16 ) [CREEN (R 16 1
g
LiL H
\{- —llf' CROSSMEMBER

160 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753






SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-7. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 120VAC

4933204 K

E !
g |
|
I
115/230v-12vDC
ki [2]
P
7 U e (EITEY
5
3] [g] [e]
1 INE
NI
{GREEN T}
B
[¢]
L&}

|
e |
==
=]
]
00000000
00000000

¥y
pa
IN?

3120753

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

162






SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

(

OPTIONAL LSS
 —

164

FIGURE 7-8. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 240VAC

OPTIONAL
FOOT PEDAL CONTROL
LiFr Lirr
Bomn i

|
[ | i

l

GREEN

RED/BLK

REMOVE WITH LSS OPTION

RED |

- T &

suaTron ﬁ
[m:0m]

" - |

\7% —

SPIRAL CABLE
SE

REQ’D ON 25 & 36 FT MODELS

USE ORANGE WIRE [N PLACE OF BLACK/WHITE WIRE

ON-0FF

(DNIANOR o
g .

R | om 3 or 4
SET SET SET
LED LEp Leo

CONTACTOR

E
|

orr
mcmn CONTACTOR
EO—

)

VEL

(T e ]—

-
[GREEW 16 [GREEN ] RED 16
_L BLACK
L & T ]
1
i

m3
1]

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

3120753






SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-9. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 240VAC

4933205 K

3120753

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

166






SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-10. AC INPUT HARNESS -100/120 VOLT - WITHOUT PLUG

ART_4923034

168 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-10. AC INPUT HARNESS -100/120 VOLT - WITHOUT PLUG

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
4923034 Ref AC PLUG HARNESS B
Note 1 Note: AC plug notincluded. Customer mustprovide replacement
plug.
2 4460260 3 Connector
3 4460297 3 Socket
4 4460315 1 Terminal, Spade

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 169



SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-11. AC INPUT HARNESS - 240 VOLT - WITHOUT PLUG

ART_4923152

170 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-11. ACINPUT HARNESS - 240 VOLT - WITHOUT PLUG

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
4923034 Ref AC PLUG HARNESS B
Note 1 Note: AC plug notincluded. Customer mustprovide replacement
plug.
2 4460260 2 Connector
3 4460297 2 Socket
4 4460315 1 Terminal, Spade

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 171






SECTION 8- DECALS

SECTION 8 - DECALS

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 173



SECTION 8- DECALS

FIGURE 8-1. DECAL INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS FOR USAGE CHART)

LL
T
/_D
| I —
wE g "A3TIVLSNI MJvalliL
oL NIHM ATNO a3sn
€1# IN3L1l :3LON
£l
9l L
b !
E—0
H
Hn— |

'3HNOIJ LX3IN 3ISN LNISIH OL 8L91€00060 NS SANIHOVIN-

'S1HVd DNIHIAHO 340438 NOIS3A NHOANOD Ol "Ld3d Sidvd O1r
LOVINOD ‘2191£00060 HONOYHL S251€00060 NS SANIHOVIN-

"3HNOI4 SIHL 3SN #.51€00060 NS Ol HOlHd SANIHOVIN-

1HVHO 39Vsn

-

Lot

3120753

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

174



SECTION 8- DECALS

FIGURE 8-1. DECAL INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS FOR USAGE CHART)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref USAGE CHART
Ref Machines Built SN 0900000001 to SN 0900031574 — Note: Use
this figure.
Ref Machines Built SN 0900031575 to SN 0900031617 - No exact
SN break exists, contact the JLG Parts Dept to confirm design
before ordering parts.
Ref Machines Built SN 0900031618 to SN 0900038985 — Note: Use
next figure.
Ref Decal Installation Options:
0258499 Ref Decal Installation - ANSI N
0258501 Ref Decal Installation - Brazil H
0258503 Ref Decal Installation - China (Simplified) F
0274928 Ref Decal Installation - China (Traditional) C
0258504 Ref Decal Installation - CSA (SN 0900000001 through 0900025084) H
0274392 Ref Decal Installation - CSA (SN 0900025084 through 0900031574) B
0258502 Ref Decal Installation - Japanese |
0258500 Ref Decal Installation - Latin American F
1 Ref Decal - Tie Down Options:
1 1702300 3 ANSI/Brazil/China/Japanese/Latin American Specs
1 1702300 3 CSA Spec (SN 0900000001 through 0900025084)
1 1703814 3 CSA Spec (SN 0900025084 through 0900031574)
2 Ref Decal - Forklift Options:
2 1703073 2 ANSI/Brazil/China/Japanese/Latin American Specs
2 1703073 2 CSA Spec (SN 0900000001 through 0900025084)
2 1703817 2 CSA Spec (SN 0900025084 through 0900031574)
3 1703681 4 Decal - JLG
4 Ref Decal - Warning/Combination Options:
4 1703778 1 Decal - ANSI/CSA Specs
4 1704019 1 Decal - Brazil Spec
4 1704075 1 Decal - China (Simplified) Spec
4 1706692 1 Decal - China(Traditional) Spec
4 1704084 1 Decal - Japanese Spec
4 1704027 1 Decal - Latin American Spec
5 Ref Decal - USA Options:
5 1703779 1 Decal - ANSI Spec
5 Not Required 0 Decal - CSA/ Latin/ Brazil/ Japanese/ China Specs
6 Ref Decal - Controls Options:
6 1703780 1 Decal - ANSI/CSA Specs
6 1704020 1 Decal - Brazil Spec
6 1704076 1 Decal - China (Simplified) Spec
6 1706693 1 Decal - China(Traditional) Spec
6 1704085 1 Decal - Japanese Spec
6 1704028 1 Decal - Latin American Spec
7 Ref Decal - Electrical Hazard Options:
7 1703781 1 Decal - ANSI/CSA Specs
7 1704021 1 Decal - Brazil Spec
7 1704077 1 Decal - China (Simplified) Spec
7 1706694 1 Decal - China(Traditional) Spec
7 1704086 1 Decal - Japanese Spec
7 1704029 1 Decal - Latin American Spec
3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 175



SECTION 8- DECALS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
8 Ref Decal - Capacity Options:
8 Ref Decal - Capacity (SN 0900000001 through 0900027063)
8 1703783 1 Decal - 350LBS Capacity (ANSI Spec)
8 1703782 1 Decal - 300LBS Capacity (CSA Spec) (SN 0900000001
through 0900025084)
8 1706340 1 Decal - 300LBS Capacity (CSA) (SN 0900025084 through
0900027063)
8 1704167 1 Decal - 160kgs Capacity (Brazil Spec)
8 1704095 1 Decal - 160kgs Capacity (China Spec)
8 1704171 1 Decal - 160kgs Capacity (Japanese Spec)
8 1704095 1 Decal - 160kgs Capacity (Latin American Spec)
8 Ref Decal - Capacity (SN 0900027063 through 0900031574)
8 1706346 1 Decal - 350LBS Capacity (ANSI Spec)
8 1706346 1 Decal - 350LBS Capacity (CSA Spec)
8 1707103 1 Decal - 160kgs Capacity (Brazil Spec)
8 1707107 1 Decal - 160kgs Capacity (China Spec)
8 1707105 1 Decal - 160kgs Capacity (Japanese Spec)
8 1707101 1 Decal - 160kgs Capacity (Latin American Spec)
9 Ref Decal - Capacity Options:
9 Ref Decal - Capacity (SN 0900000001 through 0900027063)
9 1703782 1 Decal - 300LBS Capacity (ANSI Spec)
9 1704093 1 Decal - 250LBS Capacity (CSA Spec)
9 1704166 1 Decal - 135kgs (Brazil Spec)
9 1704094 1 Decal - 135kgs (China Spec)
9 1704170 1 Decal - 135kgs (Japanese Spec)
9 1704094 1 Decal - 135kgs (Latin American Spec)
9 Ref Decal - Capacity (SN 0900027063 through 0900031574)
9 1706344 1 Decal - 300LBS Capacity (ANSI Spec)
9 1706344 1 Decal - 300LBS Capacity (CSA Spec)
9 1707102 1 Decal - 135kgs (Brazil Spec)
9 1707106 1 Decal - 135kgs (China Spec)
9 1707104 1 Decal - 135kgs (Japanese Spec)
9 1707100 1 Decal - 135kgs (Latin American Spec)
10 Ref Decal - Crushing/Tipping Hazard Options:
10 1703784 1 Decal - ANSI/CSA Specs
10 1704022 1 Decal - Brazil Spec
10 1704078 1 Decal - China (Simplified) Spec
10 1706696 1 Decal - China(Traditional) Spec
10 1704088 1 Decal - Japanese Spec
10 1704030 1 Decal - Latin American Spec
11 Ref Decal - Warning/ Fire Hazard Options:
11 1703785 1 Decal - ANSI/CSA Specs
11 1704023 1 Decal - Brazil Spec
11 1704079 1 Decal - China (Simplified) Spec
11 1706697 1 Decal - China(Traditional) Spec
11 1704089 1 Decal - Japanese Spec
11 1704031 1 Decal - Latin American Spec
12 Ref Decal - Crushing Hazard Options:
12 1703786 2 Decal - ANSI/CSA Specs
12 1704024 2 Decal - Brazil Spec
12 1704081 2 Decal - China Spec
12 1704090 2 Decal - Japanese Spec
176 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 8- DECALS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
12 1704032 2 Decal - Latin American Spec
13 Ref Decal - Tiltback/Crushing Hazard Options:
13 1703787 1 Decal - ANSI/CSA Specs
13 1704025 1 Decal - Brazil Spec
13 1704082 1 Decal - China (Simplified) Spec
13 1706695 1 Decal - China(Traditional) Spec
13 1704091 1 Decal - Japanese Spec
13 1704033 1 Decal - Latin American Spec
14 Ref Decal - Manual Options:
14 1703788 1 Decal - ANSI/ CSA/ Brazil/ Japanese/ Latin American Specs
(Use p/n 1701509) (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)
14 1703788 1 Decal - China Spec
15 Ref Decal - Level Indicator Options:
15 1703789 1 Decal - ANSI/CSA Specs
15 1704026 1 Decal - Brazil Spec
15 1704083 1 Decal - China (Simplified) Spec
15 1706699 1 Decal - China(Traditional) Spec
15 1704092 1 Decal - Japanese Spec
15 1704034 1 Decal - Latin American Spec
16 See Note 1 Nameplate - Serial Number (Note: Not Available for Purchase)

17 Ref Decal - Model Designation Options:
17 1703902 1 Decal - Model Designation 20AM
17 1703903 1 Decal - Model Designation 25AM
17 1703904 1 Decal - Model Designation 30AM
17 1703905 1 Decal - Model Designation 36AM
17 1703906 1 Decal - Model Designation 41AM
18 Ref Decal - Lanyard Attach Options:

18 1703815 1 Decal - ANSI Spec (SN 0900012465 through 0900031574)
18 1703828 1 Decal - Brazil Spec (SN 0900012465 through 0900018765)
18 Not Required 0 Decal - China Spec (SN 0900012465 through 0900031574)
18 1703815 1 Decal - CSA Spec (SN 0900012465 through 0900018765)
18 1704151 1 Decal - Japanese Spec (SN 0900012465 through
0900018765)
18 Not Required 0 Decal - Latin American (SN 0900012465 through 0900031574)
19 See Note 1 Decal - Barcode (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
21 1700584 1 Decal - Patent Only (SN 0900015050 through 0900031574)
22 Ref Decal - AC Power Options:
22 1703464 1 Decal - CSA Spec Only (SN 0900025084 through
0900031574)
22 Not Required 0 Decal - ANSI/ China/Brazil/ Japanese/Latin American Specs
Ref VOLTAGE DECAL INSTALLATIONS (SN 0900000001 through
0900028703)
0258842 Ref 120V/60HZ A
0258843 Ref 240V/50HZ A
101 Ref Decal Options:
101 3251243 2 Decal - 120V-60HZ
101 3251242 2 Decal - 240V-50HZ
Ref DECAL - AUXILIARY LOWERING INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) -
201 1703994 1 Decal - Auxiliary Lowering
Ref DECAL - MAX O/R LOAD INSTALLATIONS
0274692 B Decal - Max O/R Load Installations 20AM
0274693 B Decal - Max O/R Load Installations 25AM

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 177



SECTION 8- DECALS

178

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0274694 B Decal - Max O/R Load Installations 30AM
0274695 B Decal - Max O/R Load Installations 36AM
0274696 B Decal - Max O/R Load Installations 41AM
301 Ref Decal - Max O/R Load Options:
301 1706445 1 Decal - Max O/R Load 20AM
301 1706446 1 Decal - Max O/R Load 25AM
301 1706447 1 Decal - Max O/R Load 30AM
301 1706448 1 Decal - Max O/R Load 36AM
301 1706449 1 Decal - Max O/R Load 41AM
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753






SECTION 8- DECALS

FIGURE 8-2. DECAL INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS FOR USAGE CHART)

USAGE CHART
-MACHINES PRIOR TO SN 0900031574 USE PREVIOUS FIGURE. IS =3
-MACHINES SN 0900031575 THROUGH 0900031617, CONTACT T

JLG PARTS DEPT. TO CONFORM DESIGN BEFORE ORDERING PARTS. 5
-MACHINES SN 0900031618 TO PRESENT USE THIS FIGURE.

e
—ry
(<]

°

-L"

O o

22
164

15

180 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 8- DECALS

FIGURE 8-2. DECAL INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS FOR USAGE CHART)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref USAGE CHART
Ref Machines Built SN 0900000001 to SN 0900031574 — Note: Use
previous figure.
Ref Machines Built SN 0900031575 to SN 0900031617 - No exact

SN break exists, contact the JLG Parts Dept to confirm design
before ordering parts.

Ref Machines Built SN 0900031618 to SN 0900038985 — Note: Use
this figure.

Ref Decal Installation Options:
1001115849 Ref ANSI Spec E
1001115851 Ref Brazil Spec C
1001115853 Ref China (Simplified) Spec D
1001115856 Ref China (Traditional) Spec D
1001115854 Ref CSA Spec D
1001115852 Ref Japanese Spec D
1001115850 Ref Latin American Spanish Spec C

1 Ref Decal - Patent Options:
1700584 1 All Specs Except ANSI and CSA Specs (SN 0900000001

through 0900033187)

1700584 1 ANSI and CSA Specs (SN 0900000001 through 0900033187)
1001131273 1 ANSI and CSA Specs (SN 0900033187 through 0900038985)
1702300 3 Decal - Tie Down
See Note 1 Decal - Barcode (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
Ref Decal - Warning Options:
1703778 1 Decal - ANSI/CSA Specs
1704019 1 Decal - Brazil Spec
1704075 1 Decal - China (Simplified) Spec
1706692 1 Decal - China(Traditional) Spec
1704084 1 Decal - Japanese Spec
1704027 1 Decal - Latin American Spec
Ref Decal - USA Options:
1703779 1 Decal - ANSI Spec
Not Required 0 Decal - Brazil/ China/ CSA/ Japanese/ Latin America Specs
Ref Decal - Controls Options:

1703780 1 Decal - ANSI/CSA Specs
1704020 1 Decal - Brazil Spec

1704076 1 Decal - China (Simplified) Spec
1706693 1 Decal - China(Traditional) Spec
1704085 1 Decal - Japanese Spec
1704028 1 Decal - Latin American Spec

Ref Decal - Electrical Hazard Options:

W 0w 0O ~N~N~NNNNNOODOODODOOoOOOoO OO0 DdADdDDdDDMDMODNPRPR

1703781 1 Decal - ANSI/CSA Specs
1704021 1 Decal - Brazil Spec
1704077 1 Decal - China (Simplified) Spec
1706694 1 Decal - China(Traditional) Spec
1704086 1 Decal - Japanese Spec
1704029 1 Decal - Latin American Spec
Ref Decal - Capacity Options:
Ref Decal - Capacity 20AM/25AM/30AM
1706346 1 Decal - 350LBS Capacity (ANSI/CSA Spec)
1707103 1 Decal - 160kgs Capacity (Brazil Spec)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 181



SECTION 8- DECALS

182

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

8 1707107 1 Decal - 160kgs Capacity (China Spec)

8 1707105 1 Decal - 160kgs Capacity (Japanese Spec)

8 1707101 1 Decal - 160kgs Capacity (Latin American Spec)

8 Ref Decal - Capacity 36AM/41AM

8 1706344 1 Decal - 300LBS Capacity (ANSI/CSA Spec)

8 1707102 1 Decal - 135kgs (Brazil Spec)

8 1707106 1 Decal - 135kgs (China Spec)

8 1707104 1 Decal - 135kgs (Japanese Spec)

8 1707100 1 Decal - 135kgs (Latin American Spec)

10 Ref Decal - Crushing/Tipping Hazard Options:

10 1703784 1 Decal - ANSI/CSA Specs

10 1704022 1 Decal - Brazil Spec

10 1704078 1 Decal - China (Simplified) Spec

10 1706696 1 Decal - China(Traditional) Spec

10 1704088 1 Decal - Japanese Spec

10 1704030 1 Decal - Latin American Spec

11 Ref Decal - Warning/ Fire Hazard Options (DC Machines Only):

11 1703785 1 Decal - ANSI/CSA Specs

11 1704023 1 Decal - Brazil Spec

11 1704079 1 Decal - China (Simplified) Spec

11 1706697 1 Decal - China(Traditional) Spec

11 1704089 1 Decal - Japanese Spec

11 1704031 1 Decal - Latin American Spec

12 Ref Decal - Crushing Hazard Options:

12 1703786 2 Decal - ANSI/CSA Specs

12 1704024 2 Decal - Brazil Spec

12 1704081 2 Decal - China Spec

12 1704090 2 Decal - Japanese Spec

12 1704032 2 Decal - Latin American Spec

13 Ref Decal - Tiltback/ Crushing Hazard Options (36AM/41AM Only):

13 1703787 1 Decal - ANSI/CSA Specs

13 1704025 1 Decal - Brazil Spec

13 1704082 1 Decal - China(Simplified) Spec

13 1706695 1 Decal - China(Traditional) Spec

13 1704091 1 Decal - Japanese Spec

13 1704033 1 Decal - Latin American Spec

14 1701509 1 Decal - Manual

15 Ref Decal - Level Indicator Options:

15 1703789 1 Decal - ANSI/CSA Specs

15 1704026 1 Decal - Brazil Spec

15 1704083 1 Decal - China (Simplified) Spec

15 1706699 1 Decal - China(Traditional) Spec

15 1704092 1 Decal - Japanese Spec

15 1704034 1 Decal - Latin American Spec

16 1703817 2 Decal - Forklift

19 1001115864 1 Decal - Manual Descent

20 1703681 Ref Decal - JLG (Brazil/ China/ Japanese/ Latin American Specs)

Options:

20 1703681 4 Decal - JLG (Brazil/ China/ Japanese/ Latin American Specs)
(SN 0900000001 through 0900032463)

20 1703681 1 Decal - JLG (Brazil/ China/ Japanese/ Latin American Specs)
(SN 0900032463 through 0900038985)

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 8- DECALS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
21 1001126700 3 Decal - Manlift (Brazil/ China/ Japanese/ Latin American Specs)
(SN 0900032463 through 0900038985)
22 Ref Decal - AC Power Options:
22 1703464 1 Decal - CSA Spec Only (SN 0900025084 through
0900031574)
22 Not Required 0 Decal - ANSI/ Brazil/ China/ Japanese/ Latin American Specs
23 Ref Decal - Yearly Inspection Options: (SN 0900037590 through
0900038985)
23 1001223055 1 Decal - ANSI Spec
23 1001223971 1 Decal - CSA Spec
23 Not Required 0 Decal - Brazil Spec
23 1001224051 1 Decal - China (Simplified) Spec
23 1001224050 1 Decal - China(Traditional) Spec
23 1001224053 1 Decal - Japanese Spec
23 Not Required 1 Decal - Latin American Spec
24 Ref Decal - ICES Options: (SN 0900037590 through 0900038985)
24 1001228370 1 Decal - ANSI / CSA Specs
24 Not Required 0 Decal - Brazil/ China/ CSA/ Japanese/ Latin America Specs
25 Ref Decal - Warning Prop 65 Diesel Options: (SN 0900038063
through 0900038985)
25 1001231801 1 Decal — ANSI / CSA Specs
25 Not Required 0 Decal - Brazil/ China/ CSA/ Japanese/ Latin America Specs
0010555 Ref DECALS INSTALLATION
116 See Note 1 Nameplate - Serial Number (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
117 1706351 Decal - CSA (fromp/n 0274397) (CSA Spec Machines Only)
118 Ref Decal - Model Designation Options:
118 1703902 1 Decal - Model Designation 20AM
118 1703903 1 Decal - Model Designation 25AM
118 1703904 1 Decal - Model Designation 30AM
118 1703905 1 Decal - Model Designation 36AM
118 1703906 1 Decal - Model Designation 41AM
135 1703994 1 Decal - Auxiliary Lowering (Optional)
148 1703681 4 Decal - JLG (fromp/n 0271152) (ANSI and CSA Specs)
154 1001110242 4 Decal - JLG Service (from p/n 0272934) (ANSI and CSA Specs)
163 Ref Decal - Max O/R Load Options:
163 1706445 1 Decal - Max O/R Load 20AM (from p/n 0274692)
163 1706446 1 Decal - Max O/R Load 25AM (from p/n 0274693)
163 1706447 1 Decal - Max O/R Load 30AM (from p/n 0274694)
163 1706448 1 Decal - Max O/R Load 36AM (from p/n 0274695)
163 1706449 1 Decal - Max O/R Load 41AM (from p/n 0274696)
164 Ref Decal - Voltage Options:
164 3252761 1 120V
164 3252760 1 220V-240V AC
274 1001214029 1 Decal - EAC (Russia, CIS) (CE Spec Only)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 183






SECTION 9 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK

SECTION 9 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 185



SECTION 9- RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK

FIGURE 9-1. AM SERIES RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK

186

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref Note: The following list will service one machine (built to
current production per date on the front cover) with emergency
repair parts which can be installed in the field. Parts from the
list should be replaced when inventory is depleted to keep
service parts stock supplied. For further information, contact
your JLG dealer or the JLG Industries Parts Department.
Ref STANDARD PARTS
7020078 1 Switch, Push/Pull
4360467 1 Switch, Key
2860030 1st Key, Spare
3740049 1 Relay
7020088 1 Switch, Push Button
7020089 1 Switch, Push Button
7023993 1 Coil
2400006 2 Fuse - 5 Amp
3740106 1 Relay
Ref VARIABLE PARTS
3740094 1 Relay, Starter - AC Machines
3740105 1 Relay, Starter - 240V AC Machines
3740093 1 Relay, Starter - 100 & 120V AC Machines
3740154 1 Relay, Starter - AC Machines (Japanese Spec Only)
4360070 2 Breaker, Circuit- 15 Amp - 240V AC Machines
70000642 1 Coil - AC Machines
70000643 1 Coil - DC Machines
70001032 1 Solenoid - DC Machines
7011509 2 Breaker, Circuit- DC Machines
7018536 2 Breaker, Circuit- DC Machines with Standard Spec Battery
7018558 2 Breaker, Circuit- DC Machines with AGM/5 Hour Spec Battery
4360161 2 Breaker, Circuit- 20 Amp - 100 & 120V AC Machines
4360274 1 Switch, Push Button - Machines with Aux Lowering Option
2940082 1 Latch, Gate - Machines with Molded Platform
2940074 1 Latch, Gate - Machines with Gullwing Gate Platform
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

SECTION 10 - SPECIAL OPTIONS

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 187



SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

FIGURE 10-1. SPECIAL OPTION LIST

188

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref MISCELLANEOUS SPECIAL OPTIONS
0273525 Ref Cord Reel Installation
Ref Container, Shipping Skid Options:
1580035 1 Container, Shipping Skid 20AM/25AM/30AM
1580036 1 Container, Shipping Skid 36AM/41AM
Ref DECAL INSTALLATIONS
0256719 Ref Decal - CSA (SN 0900000001 through 0900025084)
0274397 Ref Decal - CSA (SN 0900025084 through 0900038985)
0272934 Ref Decal - Service
Ref DECAL KITS
2901657 1 Decal Kit - ANSI Spec
2901570 1 Decal Kit - ANSI Spec
2901679 1 Decal Kit - Brazil Spec
2901624 1 Decal Kit - Brazil Spec
2901689 1 Decal Kit - China (Simplified) Spec
2901634 1 Decal Kit - China (Simplified) Spec
2902488 1 Decal Kit - China(Traditional) Spec
2902487 1 Decal Kit - China (Traditional) Spec
2901680 1 Decal Kit - CSA Spec (SN 0900000001 through 0900025084)
2901570 1 Decal Kit - CSA Spec (SN 0900000001 through 0900025084)
2902418 1 Decal Kit - CSA Spec (SN 0900025084 through 0900031574)
2901688 1 Decal Kit - Japanese Spec
2901633 1 Decal Kit - Japanese Spec
2901678 1 Decal Kit - Latin American Spec
2901623 1 Decal Kit - Latin American Spec
Ref Electrical Connector Kits
1001148902 Ref Amp/Tyco Electrical Connector Kit
1001148903 Ref Deutsch DT Electrical Connector Kit
1001148904 Ref Deutsch HD Electrical Connector Kit
1001148905 Ref Packard Electrical Connector Kit
1001148906 Ref Various Electrical Connectors Kit
Ref Fluids/Lubricants
3020022 Ref Grease, Lithium (Wheels)
3020035 Ref Lubricant, Silicone (Outrigger Jacks)
3020017 Ref Lubricant (Caster Wheels Used) (SN 0900000001 through
0900020788)
3020039 Ref Lubricant (Mast)
0259132 Ref Foot Pedal Control
3124179 Ref Inspection Packet
0272934 Ref JLG Service Decal
3120475 Ref Operator and Safety Video
3120475 NLA Video (VHS) - Operator and Safety (Note: No Longer Available)
3127097 Ref Video CD - Operator and Safety
Ref Special Tools:
7002821 1 Crimper (For Wireto Pin/Socket Connections)
7002823 1 Extractor (For Removal of Pin/Sockets Connectors)
4460467 1 Extractor 16-18 Gauge (For Wireto Pin/Socketfrom Deutsch
Connectors)
4460510 1 Extractor 12-14 Gauge (For Wireto Pin/Socketfrom Deutsch

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

3120753



SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

Connectors)

7016654 1 Screwdriver, Magnetic

7004275 1 Seal Tool - lin

7004276 1 Seal Tool -1-1/2in

7002826 1 Seal Tool 2in

8896941 1 Stripper, Wire

1001137005 1 USB to RS232 Drive Installation (Service Kit)
0010557 Ref Straddle Installations (See STRADDLE INSTALLATION for
Breakdown)
1580038 Ref Container, Shipping Skid (Straddle)
3125023 Ref Video, Operator and Safety (Straddle)
3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 189



SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

FIGURE 10-2. STRADDLE INSTALLATION

190 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

FIGURE 10-2. STRADDLE INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref STRADDLE INSTALLATIONS
0258726 Ref 72in/22m Height E
0270179 Ref 84in/25.6m Height E

1 Ref Weldment, Straddle SupportOptions:

1 4845862 2 72in/22m Height

1 4846192 2 84in/25.6m Height

2 4845860 1 Weldment, Base Tube (RightSide)

3 4845861 1 Weldment, Base Tube (Left Side)

4 4845864 1 Weldment, Base Extension Tube (Left Side)

5 4845863 1 Weldment, Base Extension Tube (Right Side)

6 3580251 4 Pulley, Cable 3/16in

7 3900208 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1in

8 4845890 4 Weldment, Pup

9 4880041 2 Winch, Hand

9 7012659 4 Lining, Brake

9 7016621 2 Clamp, Rope

9 7012660 2 Handle

10 Ref Cable, Lifting Options:

10 1060577 4 72in/22m Height (3/16in x 100in)

10 1060807 4 84in/25.6m Height (3/16in x 124in)

11 3340750 16 Pad, Slide

13 4844949 4 Weldment, Pad Support

14 1060380 16 Cable, Lanyard 10in

15 3421410 4 Pin, Quick Release 3/8in x lin

16 Ref Caster, 5in Swivel Locking Options:

16 4860143 4 Caster, 5in Swivel Locking (SN 0900000001 through
0900020807)

16 7012641 1 Wheel, Replacement

16 7012630 1 Kit, Axle

16 7012642 1 Bearing, Roller

16 7012631 1 Bearing, Spanner

16 7012628 1 Retainer

16 7012643 2 Spacers

16 4860251 4 Caster, 5in Swivel Locking (Note: No Serviceable Parts) (SN
0900020807 through 0900038985)

17 3422744 4 Pin, Locking

18 2560120 6 Knob, Locking

19 3520071 4 Plug, Square 2in

20 3421060 12 Pin, Quick Release 3/8in x 4in

21 4711500 4 Flatwasher 5/16in

22 3680052 2 Reel, Cord

23 4460205 2 Connector, Plug

24 2920151 4 Light, L.E.D.

25 2820036 0.75 Tubing

ft/.02m

26 1320041 2 Clamp Only (SN 0900000001 through 0900020049)

27 3900194 20 Screw #8-32NC x 5/8in (Brass)

28 Ref Hardware Options:

28 2540024 20 Grommet (SN 0900000001 through 0900020049)

28 0962288 20 Bushing, Nylon (SN 0900020049 through 0900038985)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 191



SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

192

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
29 3300379 40 Nut #8-32NC (Brass)
30 4740434 60 Washer #8 (Nylon)
32 4751600 12 Flatwasher 3/8in
33 3311605 6 Locknut3/8in-16NC
34 3311505 4 Locknut5/16in-18NC
35 1360266 4 Clevis, Cable
36 0641405 AR Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 5/8in
37 4711400 AR Flatwasher 1/4in
38 3311405 AR Locknut 1/4in-20NC
39 0641608 22 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1in
40 3300380 16 Locknut3/8in-16NC
41 3321602 4 Jam, Nut 3/8in-24NF
43 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
44 0641604 6 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1/2in
45 4460226 6 Socket, Contact
46 4460445 2 Receptacle, Terminal
47 0641505 4 Bolt 5/16in -18NC x 5/8in
48 4061023 2 Shield, Cover Mounting
49 4460234 AR Wire Tie (Not Shown)
50 4240032 AR Tie Wire (Not Shown)
Ref Decal Installation Options:
0255243 Ref Decal Installation - ANSI/CSA D
0257110 Ref Decal Installation - Japanese C
0257112 Ref Decal Installation - Latin America C
0270560 Ref Decal Installation - China C
101 Ref Decal - Caution Options:
101 1702434 2 ANSI/CSA Spec
101 1703426 2 Japanese Spec
101 1703428 2 Latin America Spec
101 1704768 2 China Spec
102 Ref Decal - Warning Options:
102 1702435 2 ANSI/CSA Spec
102 1703434 2 Japanese Spec
102 1703435 2 Latin America Spec
102 1704769 2 China Spec
103 Ref Decal - Danger Extension Options:
103 1702436 2 ANSI/CSA Spec
103 1703441 2 Japanese Spec
103 1703442 2 Latin America Spec
103 1704770 2 ChinaSpec
104 1702365 2 Decal - JLG
105 See Note 1 Nameplate - Serial Number (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
106 3820001 4 Rivet, Pop
107 1702631 1 Decal - Bar Code (Note: Not Available for Purchase) (SN
0900000001 through 0900034274)
108 1001131273 2 Decal - Patent (ANSI/CSA Spec Only) (SN 0900033326 through
0900038985)
0255133 Ref LADDER ASSEMBLY -
201 4844897 1 Ladder Weldment
202 4844901 1 Ladder Attach Weldment
203 0641507 4 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 7/8in
204 3300356 4 Nut 5/16in-18NC
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
205 4751500 8 Flatwasher 5/16in
206 4280296 3.25 Strip, Wear
ft/0.10m
Ref SE ADAPTER ASSEMBLY OPTIONS: (NOT SHOWN)
0258732 Ref Se Adapter Assembly Options: (Not Shown) (SN 0900000001 2/B
through 0900019239)
0272369 Ref Se Adapter Assembly Options: (Not Shown) (SN 0900019239 B
through 0900031574)
0272369 Ref Se Adapter Assembly Options: (Not Shown) (SN 0900031575 B
through 0900031617)
1001116007 Ref Se Adapter Assembly Options: (Not Shown) (SN 0900031575 A
through 0900031617)
1001116007 Ref Se Adapter Assembly Options: (Not Shown) (SN 0900031618 A
through 0900038985)
Ref Harness, SE Adapter Options:
4922228 1 Harness, SE Adapter (SN 0900000001 through 0900019239)
4922751 1 Harness, SE Adapter (SN 0900019239 through 0900038985)
4460134 1 Plug, Female
1320215 2 Clamp, Spring
2540025 2 Grommet (SN 0900000001 through 0900019239)
Ref Hardware Options:
0721005 4 Screw, Machines #10-24NC x 5/8in
4750800 4 Flatwasher #8
3311005 4 Locknut#10-24NC
3820024 4 Rivet

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 193






SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

PART NUMBER INDEX

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 195



SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

0010555.......ccceveeeee. 183
0010557 ......cccvvvviennn. 189
0100001......ccceeiiennne 26
0100011....11, 17, 21, 23,

26, 27, 33, 39, 41, 42,
47, 49, 63, 64, 65, 75,
79, 83, 84, 86, 90, 91,
93, 101, 105, 111, 117
118, 123, 192

0100019...11, 29, 97, 103,
108, 114, 115

0100020.......ccccecueenenn. 145
0100035......ccvvvvieiins 21
0100051......cccvviviiins 79
0100062.....103, 108, 114,
115
0100081.............. 117, 118
0140011.....cccoiiiieine 97
0140022............ 39, 47, 65
0140033............ 13, 14, 17
0255036.......cccccvvenneen. 133
0255040.......cccccvvrnen. 133
0255133.....ccciien. 192
0255243........ccoceie 192
0255853.......ccccviiien 133
0256559.......ccccvinene. 119
0256719......cccvviinne 188
0257110......cccvviiirnnn, 192
0257112.....cceee 192
0257114.....cooeveee. 119
0257711, 125
0258180.......cccuee. 11, 22
0258203.......ccccoiviiiiins 75
0258406........cccceeennne 29
0258434........ccovvinnn, 37
0258436........ccccuvvinnne 37
0258438......cccceieene 63
0258448........ccccvveeee. 119
0258449.................. 83, 90
0258450..........c..... 84, 91
0258451.......ccceee 84, 90
0258452...........c..... 84, 91
0258453................. 83, 90
0258466...........ccvveenenne 21
0258467 ......cceevvveeinnns 21
0258468........cceceeeeee 21
0258469.......c.ccuee.e 11, 22
0258470......cccccuee 11, 23
0258474.......coeen 125
0258475.....ccccvvviene. 129
0258476.......ccccecvvene. 129
0258477 ....ooveeeeeee 123
0258478....38, 46, 64, 145
0258482.....38, 42, 47, 50,
65, 85, 92
0258493.......ccccciiiis 75
0258498........cceviiie 75
0258499.........ccocevenee 175
0258500........cccccvvenneee. 175
0258501.......cccceveneee. 175
0258502..........cccvvennen. 175
0258503.......ccccccvveen 175
0258504........ccecveeneee. 175
0258543.......cccceivieiis 26
0258544........ccooevie 26
0258545.........cccevvien. 26

196

0258546 .......ceeeieene 26 0271253........cceeee 13, 17
0258547 .....coevviiiin, 26 0271373............ 39, 47, 65
0258553............... 118, 119 0271423......cceene 11, 22
0258554 .......coevvvee 118 0271424............ 11, 22, 23
0258555.............. 118, 119 0271425.........ccu. 11, 23
0258562........cccvvene. 125 0271426.................. 11, 23
0258587 .....ccoeeeiiiis 129 0271429......cccevivien. 26
0258588 ........ccccviies 129 0271430.....cccccvcvveeeen. 26
0258591 ... 83 0271431 ... 26
0258592 ......ccvvvieeinn 84 0271432 26
0258593 ..o, 83 0271433.....cooeviieeeen, 26
0258594 ......ccviiiiis 84 0272192.....ccciiiine 76
0258595 ..., 83 0272369.............. 150, 193
0258672 .......cccvvvne. 123 0272686.....39, 42, 47,50
0258673 ......cceee 125 65
0258683 ... 38, 46, 64, 145 0272934.......covvveis 188
0258726 .......ccevvinee 191 0272943......cciiiiis 13
0258732.............. 150, 193 0273144.....cceiiene 97
0258741 ................ 30, 117 0273162......cccvvcvveeeen. 97
0258811.................. 11, 23 0273264 ... 97
0258820 .......ccovvvieen. 21 0273265.....ccccciieeen, 97
0258821 ......ccvviiiiins 21 0273365......38, 46, 47, 65
0258822 ......ccvvieene 21 0273525....ccccien 188
0258823 ......cceeiine 118 0273974......ceene. 87, 93
0258824 ........ccovcvvves 118 0273975.....cccvvien. 87, 93
0258825.......cccviie. 118 0274331....cccciiiiiins 47
0258842 .......coevvvene 177 0274392.....ccoceeeee 175
0258843 .......cccvvien 177 0274397 ..o 188
0258965 ................ 30, 117 0274606.........cccueveee. 126
0259131 ... 125 0274628........ccecvvees 126
0259132.....cccvvviine 188 0274629........cceeuvnee. 126
0259238......ccieieene 45 0274630......ccccvrrennen. 126
0259504 .......coovvviee, 45 0274631.....ccoevcvveene 126
0270163.................. 75, 79 0274632......cccvveen 126
0270179 ...oveeee 191 0274692......cccovvvenee 177
0270560 .......cccccvrnenee 192 0274693........coevvenee 177
0270748 ... 85 0274694 ......cccoveen 178
0270749 .....ccoeevviien, 85 0274695.........cccveeee 178
0270773 ..o 85 0274696..........ccueeee. 178
0270774 ..o 85 0274822......cccovevuenee 129
0270776 ..o 85 0274928......cccvvvveee 175
0270777 oo 85 0275096.......cccecverenne 119
0270779 ...oviiiiiine 85 0275097 ....oovieien 119
0270780 .....cccevivieee. 85 0275689................ 41, 145
0270782 ......ccvvvivienns 86 0275690................ 41, 145
0270783 ... 86 0275697 ............ 42, 50, 65
0270975 ....ccoiiiiii, 85 0275884.......ccovcvveeen. 63
0270976 ......ccveeeene 85 0275939....41, 49, 64, 145
0270978 ... 85 0362347 .....oeeceeienee 123
0270979 ..., 85 0362735......101, 105, 111
0270981 ......ccveiieine 85 0362736......101, 105, 111
0270982 ......c.ccovivee. 85 0362758......101, 105, 111
0270984 .......coevviiins 85 0400122.................. 76, 79
0270985 ......ccovviene 86 0400144.................. 76, 79
0270987 ....ooeeeiene 86 0400176............ 75,79, 81
0270988 .......ccovvvveeen. 86 0400181.....38, 42, 47,50
0271130 ... 63 65
0271131 ..o 37, 41 0400209..........c....... 76, 79
0271132......ccvvne. 37, 41 0400212............ 75,79, 81
0271133 ... 45, 49 0400223..........c..... 75, 76
0271134 ..., 45 0400224.................. 75, 76
0271137 .... 38, 46, 49, 64, 0440268...........cceevuenne 97
145 0440287 .............. 117, 118
0271139.... 38, 46, 49, 64, 0561150......ccccecuveiennnne 103
145 0561305.............. 108, 115
0271252 ......cccuvene. 13, 17 0561306.............. 103, 114

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

0561307 .............. 108, 115
0561308.............. 108, 115
0561309.............. 108, 115
0561409.............. 103, 114
0630383........... 29, 33, 34
0630486............ 37, 45, 63
0630518......ceevivieiiins 34
0630529 .......ocvcvirein, 12
0630550........... 27,41, 49
0630570 .....cccvereeeieenns 97
0641404 ....38, 41, 46, 49
63, 64
0641405.........cccveeeins 192

0641406....11, 17, 37, 41,
45, 49, 75, 79, 101,

105, 111
0641407 ..91, 92, 95, 101,
105, 111
0641408...... 26, 103, 107,
113, 118, 123, 125, 129
0641409........cccveeeins 117

0641410.... 21, 83, 84, 90,
91, 101, 105, 111, 133

0641412 .......coeevieene 75
0641414........ 79, 125, 130
0641416......... 84, 97, 123
0641418...86, 91, 97, 125
0641505.........ccceveeee 192
0641507 ......cceeveeeeee 192
0641508 .....101, 105, 111
0641512 .......ccceiiiiins 79
0641518.......cceviieene 29
0641604 ........coccvveeins 192
0641606........... 11, 17, 63
0641607 .....c.coeeveeeereene 11

0641608 .... 26, 27, 29, 30,
33, 38, 42, 46, 49, 63
64, 117, 118, 119, 192

0641609.................. 26, 27

0641610...... 33, 101, 105,
111, 118

0641611 ........cc.e.. 27, 30

0641612 ....83, 84, 90, 91,
119
0641614.... 29, 38, 42, 46

49, 64
0641618 ...... 91, 101, 105,
111
0641620 ................... 34, 97
0641622 .........occvvvereene. 21
0641624 .................. 21, 33
0641628 ..........cveeeeen. 97
0641812 .....101, 105, 111

0641828 ..17, 30, 34, 117
118

0641830 ......ccocvererinne. 11
0641872 .....103, 107, 114
0681410.....101, 105, 111
0681812.......ccccvveneee 120
0720805...........c....... 11, 75
0721005................ 11, 193

0721006....13, 14, 17, 37,
41, 45, 49, 63, 86, 97,
130

0721008........cceoeeeiens 75
0721014 ........... 37, 45, 63
3120753



0741407 ..o 22
0741606 .....101, 105, 111
0741618 .......ceeevveenee. 111
0750802 ........ccceveneee. 133
0791008 ....39, 42, 47, 50,
65
0791408 .......coeevveene 97
0791508 ................. 41, 49
0791605 .........covvvrnnnn 63
0791606 .........ccvvrnnnnee 63
0791608 ........... 41, 49, 63
0791609 ........... 42, 49, 64
0791610 .....covviierne 97
0801141 ..., 101
0801142 .......ceeevvennen. 105
0801143 ... 111
0801144 ......ccvvvveeee. 105
0801145 ..., 111
0801291 ... 101
0801292 .......ccoevvenen. 105
0801293 .......ceeevee 111
0801294 .......ccceevienen. 105
0801295 .......ceevvien, 111
0860520 .....123, 125, 129
0860911 .....cceevieeee 53
0860933 ........... 37, 41, 53
0860936 ........... 37, 41, 53
0860943 ..o, 53
0860945 ................. 84, 91
0860946 .......c.cevvveenenn 86
0860947 ......ccvvvvvernen. 133
0860977 ......ccueneee. 45, 53
0861192 .....cceeeeen 75
0861193 ......ceeviiri 75
0861207 .....83, 84, 90, 91
0861212 ........... 37, 45, 63

0861213 ....38, 42, 47, 50,
65
0861305 ....37, 41, 45, 49

63
0861557 ........... 45, 49, 53
0861731 ...oeeveeeeeen 93
0902047 .....101, 105, 111
0902054 ......ccoeivii 63
0902079 ......ocvvvviinen. 133
0902422 ............. 105, 111

0902423 .....101, 105, 111
0902424 .....101, 105, 111
0902431 .....101, 105, 111
0902442 .......ccooevee 75
0902445 .....101, 105, 111
0902698 .....103, 108, 114

0940049 .......coovvvrinene 29
0940085 .......coocveein 75
0940088 .......c.cceveeenn 33
0961845 ........coeeien. 125

0961892 ....101, 105, 111
117, 118

0962195 ......coccvvirin, 29
0962196 .......cooovvvrinnnnnn 29
0962197 ..o 29
0962288 ......... 21, 23, 191
1001091148................ 119

1001092753........ 107, 114

1001092754 ....... 107, 113

1001093322 ....13, 14, 17,
18

3120753

1001093343............ 14, 17
1001093646.................. 54
1001093778............ 13, 17
1001096054............ 91, 92
1001096586................... 54
1001096587 .................. 54
1001096767 .................. 93
1001097212.................. 92
1001097213.................. 92
1001097219.................. 92
1001097220.................. 92

1001099638........ 125, 130

1001099734........ 103, 108,
114, 141

1001099754........ 103, 108,
114

1001100013....... 103, 108,
114

1001100055........ 114, 141

1001100056........ 108, 141

1001100057................ 103
1001100544................ 145
1001100545................ 145

1001100905. 30, 117, 118
1001100945....12, 17, 30,

34, 117
1001101858.................. 79
1001101902.................. 79
1001101926.................. 79
1001101991.................. 79
1001101994.................. 79
1001102616.................. 27
1001102618.................. 17
1001103107............ 75, 79
1001103214 17, 148, 149

150
1001103370.....17, 22, 23
1001103416.................. 17
1001103417............ 17, 33
1001105113............ 41, 49
1001107441.................. 27
1001107442.................. 33
1001107443.................. 33
1001107444................ 118
1001107446................ 118
1001107448.................. 33
1001107451.................. 27
1001107452.........c.c...... 33
1001107453.................. 33
1001107454.................. 33
1001107456.................. 34
1001107457................ 118
1001107459.................. 27
1001107836.................. 79
1001107839.................. 79
1001107840.................. 79
1001108178.................. 27
1001108559.................. 26
1001108561.................. 26
1001108562.................. 27
1001108563.................. 27
1001108564.................. 27
1001108711........c.c..eee. 33
1001108712.......... 34, 118
1001108714.......... 34, 118
1001108715.................. 33

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

1001109245
112
1001109246
1001109303
1001109304
1001109305
1001109306
1001109307
1001110217
1001110242
1001110281
1001110873
1001114327
1001114328
1001114375
1001114470
1001115505
1001115849
1001115850
1001115851
1001115852
1001115853
1001115854
1001115856
1001115864
1001115956
1001116007
1001116824
1001126700
1001129756
1001129757
1001129758
1001129761
1001129763
1001129764
1001129779
1001131273
1001133151
1001137005
1001146221
1001148902
1001148903
1001148904
1001148905
1001148906
1001149108
1001151813
1001151814
1001151831
1001151832
1001152263
1001152264
1001152485
1001154240
1001154241
1001154242
1001187791
1001187792
1001193370
1001203325
1001209403
1001209404
1001209470
1001211422
1001212241
1001214029
1001216900

1001216905
1001221248
1001223055
1001223971
1001224050
1001224051
1001224053
1001228370
1001231279
1001231280
1001231801
1001235146
112
1060380 29, 33, 123, 125,
129, 133, 191
1060518
1060548
1060564
1060565
1060570
1060571
1060577
1060655
1060663
1060683
1060684 .............. 105, 111
1060685 .....101, 105, 111
1060687 .... 54, 83, 84, 90,
91
1060694
1060696
1060807
1060908
1060925
1060926
10701650 ........cceervenee. 23
1220015 ..o, 21
1260299 ......cccoceee 103
1260329 ....101, 103, 111,
114
1260330 .............. 111, 114
1260331 .... 105, 108, 111,
115
1260332 .... 105, 108, 111,
115
1260333 .... 105, 108, 112,
115
1260334 .... 105, 108, 112,
115
1271389.....101, 105, 112
1271390..... 101, 106, 112
1271391 .....101, 106, 112
1271392 .....101, 106, 112
1271393 .....101, 106, 112

1271394 .............. 106, 112
1271395 .............. 106, 112
1271396.............. 106, 112
1271397 .............. 106, 112
1271398 .............. 106, 112
1271399 .............. 106, 112
1320041 ................ 92, 191
1320043

1320146

1320149 .... 83, 85, 86, 90

91

1320215................ 29, 193
1320218 ... 133



SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

1320224.........cccvve 64
1320238.................. 83, 85
1360266..........cc0eevenne 192
1380132................ 33, 133
1580035......ccevveeine 188
1580036........cccvvevenne 188
1580038........ccceeeenne 189
1600357 .....ccvvvvieiine 97
1670603.................. 85, 91
1670836.............. 107, 114
1671255......102, 107, 113
1671342.............. 107, 113
1683693.............. 108, 137
1683699.....103, 108, 114,
137
1683700.............. 114, 137
1684086.............. 114, 139
1684087 .............. 108, 139
1684088.....103, 108, 114,
139
1700584.............. 177, 181
1701509......cccvcveene 182
1701612.............. 126, 130
1702102........cciienne 54
1702103.......cceiien 54
1702120......ccevveerennn 54
1702300.............. 175, 181
1702353............ 38, 46, 64
1702365........ 54, 133, 192
1702434.........ccovee 192
1702435.......cccocveene 192
1702436.........ccceeeeenne 192
1702569.......cccoeen 54
1702612.......ooevveene 120
1702631........cccveee 192
1703073 175
1703175 120
1703426.........cccveeneee 192
1703428........cccvveiene 192
1703434.......cccoveee 192
1703435......ccccciiie 192
1703441 ........ccoovvene 192
1703442........ccvcveen 192
1703455......cccceee 119
1703464.............. 177, 183
1703681....... 54, 126, 130,
175, 182, 183
1703778.............. 175, 181
1703779.............. 175, 181
1703780.............. 175, 181
1703781.............. 175, 181
1703782....ccvveiene 176
1703783...ccveeeeine 176
1703784.............. 176, 182
1703785.............. 176, 182
1703786.............. 176, 182
1703787 .............. 177, 182
1703788........ccoveeine 177
1703789.............. 177, 182
1703814........ccvveis 175
1703815......cccciieene 177
1703817.............. 175, 182
1703828.........ccceevvene 177
1703902.............. 177, 183
1703903.............. 177, 183
1703904.............. 177, 183
1703905.............. 177, 183

198

1703906............... 177, 183
1703994 .............. 177, 183
1704019.............. 175, 181
1704020.............. 175, 181
1704021 .............. 175, 181
1704022 .............. 176, 182
1704023 .............. 176, 182
1704024 .............. 176, 182
1704025.............. 177, 182
1704026 .............. 177, 182
1704027 .............. 175, 181
1704028.............. 175, 181
1704029 .............. 175, 181
1704030.............. 176, 182
1704031 .............. 176, 182
1704032 .............. 177, 182
1704033.............. 177, 182
1704034 .............. 177, 182
1704075 .............. 175, 181
1704076 .............. 175, 181
1704077 .............. 175, 181
1704078.............. 176, 182
1704079.............. 176, 182
1704081 .............. 176, 182
1704082 .............. 177, 182
1704083.............. 177, 182
1704084 .............. 175, 181
1704085 .............. 175, 181
1704086.............. 175, 181
1704088 .............. 176, 182
1704089.............. 176, 182
1704090.............. 176, 182
1704091 .............. 177, 182
1704092 .............. 177, 182
1704093 .......cocvee 176
1704094 .......cccvennnee 176
1704095........ccveieee 176
1704151 ..o 177
1704166 .......ccoeevveee. 176
1704167 ..o 176
1704170 ..o 176
1704171 oo 176
1704277 ..o 120
1704582 .... 26, 38, 42, 46
50, 65
1704768 ........ccoevvenee 192
1704769 ..o 192
1704770 ..o 192
1705756 ......ooocveeine 97
1706326 .......cccveveeenee 133
1706340 ........coeevuneeene 176
1706344 .............. 176, 182
1706346.............. 176, 181
1706351 ..o 183
1706385 ......cocvenne 126
1706445 .............. 178, 183
1706446 .............. 178, 183
1706447 .............. 178, 183
1706448 .............. 178, 183
1706449 .............. 178, 183
1706494 .......cccoveenen 126
1706495.......ccvveeee 126
1706496 .........ccoceueeeee 126
1706504 .......cccvennenee 126
1706505.......cccvvvvinennne 126
1706692 .............. 175, 181
1706693 .............. 175, 181

1706694.............. 175, 181
1706695.............. 177, 182
1706696.............. 176, 182
1706697.............. 176, 182
1706699.............. 177, 182
1707100.............. 176, 182
1707101.............. 176, 182
1707102.............. 176, 182
1707103.............. 176, 181
1707104.............. 176, 182
1707105.............. 176, 182
1707106.............. 176, 182
1707107.............. 176, 182
1846514........ccceeeee 114
2080040.......cccccvveiinrnns 33
2220473 145
2220507 ....oooviiiieien. 145
2220603.......cccciine 145
2220773 ..o 145
2220775 .o, 145
2220875....cccoiiine 145
2400006.....148, 149, 150
186
2410022........ooeiee 129
2420140.......ccceeee 26, 27
2420172.....38, 42, 47, 50
65
2420195.......ccoeee 75, 79
2420206.......cccccviiienns 47
2540024.......... 21, 23, 191
2540025........cccveeien. 193
2560088.....11, 26, 27, 29
30, 34
2560120.....cccccvvernnnen. 191
2560127 ... 21
2600225.......cccceeee 130
2700092..........ccevnne 117
2720130.............. 117, 118
2820030.......cccuveene 41, 49
2820035.....13, 39, 42, 47
50, 65
2820036.......cccccveeennene 191
2820086.........cveeeireenne 12
2840019.......cccviiins 21
2860030.....37, 41, 45, 49
63, 186
2880310......101, 106, 112
2901570...ceviiieien, 188
2901603........cccceiee 103
2901604........ccccceeeee 108
2901605......ccccveeree. 114
2901606..........ccceeeneee 108
2901607 ......coocveeeen. 114
2901623.......cccceiee 188
2901624.........occee 188
2901633.......coeee 188
2901634........ccvveren. 188
2901657 .....cccvviernne 188
2901678.....ccceeeeeeee 188
2901679.....cccviiirnne 188
2901680......ccccccernnne 188
2901688.........ccceeeueen. 188
2901689.........ccevnee 188
2902418.......cooeeeee 188
2902487 .....oovviieeien, 188
2902488..........ccoeeeueee 188
2920026.......cceevveeeenns 97

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

2920029......ccceiiiiiiis 97
2920127 ..o 133
2920146........... 13, 14, 17
2920151 ...... 11, 148, 149,
150, 191
2940074 .............. 130, 186
2940082.............. 123, 186
2940111 ..o 75

2940132 ....39, 42, 47, 50,
65

2940150.......coceuee. 13, 33
3020017 ...cceeenenee. 12, 188
3020022......... 11, 17, 188
3020035................ 21, 188

3020039....103, 108, 114,
188

3120475 ..o 188
3124179 ..o 188
3125023 ... 189
3127097 ..ooiiieeiee 188
3251242 ..o 177
3251243 ..o 177
3252760......... 86, 93, 183
3252761 ......... 86, 93, 183
3271805.......ccceeeee 120
3300151 ... 123
3300356............... 130, 192
3300379.....cccuevee. 23, 192
3300380................ 21, 192
3300391 ... 133
3300392......ccviiiiiiiiins 21
3300440 ......cccoiiiiiiinns 21
3300475 ... 97
3310805.......c.cueeee 11, 75

3311001 .... 38, 47, 65, 86,
92, 93, 97, 123
3311005....11, 13, 14, 17,
34, 37, 41, 45, 49, 63,
75, 123, 130, 193
3311401 75, 97, 101, 106,
112
3311405....11, 17, 21, 26,
37, 41, 45, 49, 75, 79,
83, 85, 90, 91, 95, 101
106, 112, 123, 125,
129, 130, 133, 192
3311408.......ceeieens 97
3311501 ... 29, 75
3311505.... 29, 33, 34, 37,
45, 63, 75, 79, 101,
106, 112, 123, 130, 192
3311601 12, 97, 101, 106,
112
3311605....11, 21, 26, 27,
29, 30, 33, 38, 42, 46,
50, 64, 83, 85, 90, 91,
97, 101, 106, 112, 117
118, 119, 192
3311608.... 26, 27, 42, 50,
65, 97

3311801...... 97, 103, 106,
112

3311805....12, 17, 30, 34,
117, 118

3312001 ....ccocvieriieieens 12

3321501 ... 33

3321602.......ceeeveeeee 192

3120753



3321701 ............. 117, 118
3340712 ... 21
3340746 .....cccvvveenn. 123
3340750 ....coovveiiene 191
3340754 ....cccoveien 123
3340845 ....102, 106, 112
117, 118
3340846 .....102, 106, 112
3340858 .....102, 106, 112
3380684 ........cccecvenen. 114
3380685 ......ccevveeinne 107
3420934 ... 29, 33
3421060 .....cceevieenne 191
3421410 ...ooovieee. 191
3421453 ... 133
3422265 ............. 103, 114
3422369 ........... 12, 23, 29
3422370 ....cocveene 29, 33
3422657 .....123, 125, 129
3422717 .....102, 106, 112
3422720 ............. 108, 115
3422721 ............. 108, 115
3422722 ............. 108, 115

3422744 ....12, 17, 23, 29
30, 117, 118, 191

3450201 ............. 103, 114
3450202 .....108, 109, 115
3450504 ............... 30, 117
3510676 .......ceovvennnen. 123
3510880 ......ceeevuieennne 129
3510881 .......cevvvirnnn, 129
3510882 .......cceoevenen. 129
3510904 ......coevieine 130
3510905 .......ccovvvirnen. 129
3510907 ...ccoviiiiene 125
3510908 ........ccoevrene 129
35109009 .......cceevvirnen. 129
3510910 ...oooiviiienne 125
3510911 ...coooiieie, 129
3520028 ............... 54, 123
3520034 ........... 54, 85, 92
3520071 ..o 191
3520072 ....... 97, 123, 130
3520163 ........... 29, 30, 34
3520169 .......coevvinen. 125
3539660 ................. 13, 17
3539814 ... 120
3570435 ... 125
3570462 ......coeeviien 130
3570464 ......coeeee 130
3570893 .....102, 106, 112
3570923 .....83, 85, 90, 92
3570927 ..o 29
3570949 ......coeviiiiin 29
3570971 ..o 26
3570973 ..o 12
3570976 .......ceevnennn. 119
3570986 ......c.ccovienenne 125
3571150 ..o 12
3572158 ........... 38, 47, 65
3572370 oo 29
3572959 ... 13, 14
3574518 ... 97
3580217 .....102, 106, 112
3580231 ......ccveenneen. 83, 85
3580251 .....cceeviiinne 191

3120753

3580268 .... 102, 106, 107

112, 113
3580269 ..... 102, 106, 112
3580272 .............. 107, 113
3580286 ..... 102, 106, 112
3580291 .............. 107, 113
3580344 ..... 83, 85, 90, 92
3600273 ......cceevnne 63, 69
3600280 ..........cuvuee 37, 57
3600281 .................. 37, 57
3600292 ..... 37, 45, 46, 57
3600298 .................. 46, 57
3600320 .......cccueeeee 63, 69
3600322 ........... 37, 45, 57
3600323 ................... 46, 57
3600453 ........... 41, 49, 61
3600461 .................. 64, 73
3640924 .........ccovvenn 123
3640990 ......ccccoeveinne 123
3641663 ..o 129
3641664 .........ccceeeneee 125
3680052 ......c..covvinns 191
3740013 ... 64
3740049 ......... 53, 64, 186
3740080 ......coeevvrenee 64
3740093 ................ 53, 186
3740094 ................ 53, 186
3740105................ 583, 186
3740106 ...... 12, 148, 149

150, 186
3740113 ........... 38, 46, 64
3740154 ................ 49, 186
3760170 ....cccieiinne 133
3760348 ..... 103, 107, 114
3780200 ......cccvvieinee 21
3820001 ................ 75, 192
3820006 .....102, 106, 112
3820024 29, 33, 123, 125,

129, 193

3820032 ....42, 50, 65, 83,
85, 90, 92, 97, 107,

114, 117
3820034 .....102, 106, 113
3860127 .............. 117, 118
3890053 ..o 111
3900032......ccccevvinnn 130
3900111 ... 29, 33
3900177 .ovevieiieine 123
3900187 .....102, 106, 113
3900190....... 75, 102, 106

113, 117, 118
3900191 ................. 85, 92
3900192.....102, 106, 113
3900193 ... 21
3900194 ................ 23, 191
3900200 .......cccnnene 83, 85
3900202 ........ccvvinne 123
3900203 ..o 123
3900204 ..o 133

3900205 92, 93, 102, 106
113

3900206 ..... 102, 106, 113
3900208 .........ccoevenenne 191
3900212 .................. 12, 23
3900255 ..o 12
3900258 ........ccovveinne 130
3900346 ........ccoevvieen, 97

SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

3900347 ... 97
3900373......83, 85, 90, 92
3910808.......cccccvieiinns 53
3911010............ 38, 47, 65
3911024........ccce.. 49, 97
3911032.....ccvviiine 123
3931420......ccceueene 61, 73
3931516.....cccceeueee 58, 69
3941004........cccvveee 29
3990010......148, 149, 150
4060092............ 86, 87, 93
4060700.......ccccvveeren. 93
40608083......123, 126, 130
4060804.........ccccvveens 123
4060805...........cceviennnee 29
4060807 ......ccvveeeeenns 29
4060875............ 38, 46, 65
4060882..........cccvennee. 123
4060960......102, 106, 113
4060961......102, 106, 113
4061023.......cceeeieee 192
4061024.....38, 42, 46, 50,
65
4061060.........ccccceernenne 97
4070860.....102, 107, 113,
117, 118
4070861.....102, 107, 113,
117, 118
4070862.....102, 107, 113,
117, 118
4070890.......cccecvviens 123
4070894........ccevveee 123
4070970......102, 106, 113
4070971......102, 106, 113
4070981................ 30, 117
4070984.....38, 42, 46, 50,
65
4070988
4070989
4070990
4071131
4071132
4160124
4160125
4160130
4160165
4160173
4160205
4210029
4210030
4220178
4240032
4240033
4280291
4280296......125, 133, 193
4300111......103, 108, 115
4300129.............. 109, 115
4341353......cccei 41, 49
4341431......cuene 41, 49
4341432............ 41, 49, 64
4360070................ 53, 186
4360161................ 53, 186
4360274.......... 85, 92, 186
4360376......ccceeeeenne 53
4360467 .....37, 41, 45, 49,
63, 186
4360546........cccceenene 97

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

4420039.............. 125, 130
4420064 .... 39, 42, 47, 50,
65
4420065 .... 39, 42, 47, 50,
65
4460018..........coccvernene 86
4460023 ..... 85, 86, 92, 93
4460035 .... 84, 85, 87, 90,
91
4460044 ..... 148, 149, 150
4460115 .... 83, 84, 85, 90,
91

4460121 ... 87
4460125.................. 87, 93
4460134 .............. 150, 193
4460145 .... 83, 84, 85, 86,
87, 92, 93
4460190 .......ccceiiiernne 87
4460205......... 87, 93, 191
4460226................ 98, 192
4460227 ... 98
4460233 ... 93
4460234 ................ 12, 192
4460260 .............. 169, 171

4460267 ....38, 42, 47, 50,
65

4460268 ....42, 50, 54, 66,
148, 149, 150

4460297 .............. 169, 171

4460315 .86, 91, 169, 171

4460320 ....38, 42, 47, 50,
65, 98

4460326 ........... 42, 50, 66

4460346 .......cceveveenen 93

4460424 54, 98, 148, 149,
150

4460425 .......cceeeie 133

4460445 .. 42, 50, 66, 148
149, 150, 192

4460466

4460510
4460517
4460549
4460565
4460566 .... 38, 41, 46, 49,
83, 85, 90, 92
4460567
4460633
4460908
4460909
4460915
4460961
4461000
4530010
4530013
4530023
4566847
4567489
4567490
4567491
4567492
4567508
4567599
4567601
4567602




SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

4567603........ccceiee 22
4567605........cccceeee 64
4567635.......ccciiinin 102
4567669.........cccuenee 145
4567670.......cccovernnn. 145
4567733 22
4567734 ... 22
4567735 21
4567736.....ccccvverieinns 22
4567737 .o 22
4568227 ..o 145
4568228.......cccvevvn 145
4568433........ciiie 26
4569478.......cccvveen 145
4569479......ccccvviin 145
4640900.........ccceunnenee 145
4711000.................. 34, 93
4711400.....38, 42, 46, 50,

64, 65, 79, 84, 85, 90,
92, 95, 102, 107, 113
123, 125, 129, 130, 192
4711500...29, 33, 34, 102
107, 113, 123, 191
4711600.....12, 17, 22, 26,
27, 29, 30, 33, 38, 42,
46, 50, 65, 84, 85, 90,
92, 107, 117, 118, 119
130
4711700.......cccciiinine 117
4711800 12, 30, 102, 107,
113, 117, 118

4712200................ 30, 117
4712600.......c.cceruneene. 102
4740007......102, 107, 113
4740414......1102, 107, 113
4740426.................. 84, 85
4740428...........cccue 123
4740429.......ceve 123
4740434.......... 22, 23, 192
A4740525......ccciiiiis 12
4740529......ccciiiis 97
4740530......cccviiieene 97
4750800 12, 75, 102, 107,
113, 193
4751000.....12, 13, 14, 17,

18, 38, 41, 46, 49, 64,
75, 84, 85, 90, 92, 123
130

4751200.................. 90, 92
4751400.....22, 26, 38, 41,
46, 49, 64, 75, 117, 123
4751500.....38, 46, 64, 75,
84, 85, 90, 92, 193
4751600.....22, 38, 46, 64,

65, 97, 102, 107, 113
192

4751800................ 17, 120
4752600.........cceceunnnee 102
4761000.....38, 47, 65, 87,
92, 102, 107, 113
4761400......102, 107, 113
4761500......102, 107, 113
4761600.........c..ccueneee 113
4771000.........ccoieenne 97
4791500........cccciiiinins 64
4821500.................. 41, 49
4844840............c......... 133

200

4844897 .....cccve 192
4844901 ........ooeene 192
4844949 .........covcvvies 191
4845345 .......ccoeei 119
4845577 ..o 125
4845578 ..o 125
4845705......ccoiiiee 12
4845706 ........... 29, 30, 34
4845712 ... 38, 46
4845714 ... 64
4845715 ... 26
4845717 ..o, 119
4845727 .............. 30, 117
4845728 ......oooeiiis 119
4845731.....103, 107, 114
4845762 ... 29
4845763 ......ooeevieieen, 26
4845795 ... 102
4845796 ......ccoeevene 125
4845797 ..o, 125
4845805.........cccueene. 129
4845808 .........cccveees 129
4845809 .........cccvveneee 129
4845813 .......cccceie 129
4845821 .....123, 125, 129
4845822 .......ocoiviiies 123
4845831 ......cceevie 123
4845860 .........cccuveneee. 191
4845861 .........cccvinen 191
4845862 .........cccuvne. 191
4845863 ........coovviies 191
4845864 ... 191
4845868 ..........ccceeene. 117
4845869 .............. 117, 118
4845881 ......cceeieene 12
4845890 .......ccoevcuvenenen 191
4845946 ...........ceene. 117
4846192 ........cooeee 191
4846199 ......ccoeoviiis 119
4846200 ........ccccvrnee. 119
4846381 .....103, 108, 114
4846388.........coceceene 12
4846514 .............. 103, 108
4846859 ........ccecies 97
4846877 .....ovveeie 97
4860143................. 29, 191
4860183......cceeeeene 12
4860184 ........coccveee. 13
4860185.................. 12, 30
4860186........ccccveene 117
4860187 .....coeeevieieen, 29
4860194 ... 13
4860196 .........cccvvee 30
4860200 .......ccceecvieiinine 13
4860245 .......ccoeeieene 13
4860246 ........cceeceeene 12
4860247 .....ovvevieee 12
4860248 ........ccecvienne 13
4860249 .......cceecvrene 117
4860250 .......cccevcviiiinins 30
4860251 ................ 29, 191
4880041 ......ccceeviiees 191
4891600 ........ccecvviiinins 12
4891800 .......cceeeceeinns 22
4892600.............. 108, 114
4921661 .............. 148, 149
4921663.......ceeeeens 53

4922009.......cccevvennen. 149
4922090.......ccoeriennen. 148
4922186.......cccevuveienne 150
4922228.............. 150, 193
4922390......ccciieeeens 90
4922412.....cccvieie 148
4922420.....84, 85, 90, 92
148, 149, 150
4922421 ....... 12, 148, 149,
150
4922511 ... 14
4922546........ 54, 148, 149
4922583............ 39, 47, 65
4922605................ 64, 148
4922652.......cceiieis 91
4922653......ccieee 92
4922657 ......coeeenee. 83, 90
4922740................ 64, 148
4922751.............. 150, 193
4922805............ 14, 17, 18
4922837......13, 14, 17,18
4922923......coiiiie, 97
4922935.....38, 42, 47,50
65
4923034........ 53, 169, 171
4923069.......cccvcvveeeen. 86
4923070......ccoiiiiiins 83
4923071 ....ooeeiieene 86
4923072.....cccviiiiiiins 92
4923073....cociiieee 86
4923075.....ccceiee. 84, 91
4923076......ccceeiveennns 84
4923077 ..o 86
4923078.....cceevvieeen, 90
4923079.....ccciiiiins 86
4923081.........cone. 84, 90
4923082.......cccoeveeine 83
4923083......cceieene 86
4923084.......cooviieen, 92
4923085.......ccoeiies 86
4923087 ......ccvvnee. 84, 91
4923088.......cceeeeereene 84
4923089.....ccccevvveeeen, 86
4923091.....ccciiiins 86
4923093..........ccue.. 83, 90
4923094......cceiiiiins 83
4923131....coiiiee 54
4923150......cccccvcvveeen. 54
4923151.....ccciiis 54
4923152.....ccciiieene 54
4933036.......cccevuvennee 149
4933037 ...oeiiieieen 148
4933038.......cceevuieee 149
4933039.....ccciiiien 148
4933064-.......ccceeeee 150
4933090......ccccvrienen. 148
4933186.......cccecuveeene 148
4933208.......ccoeevieen 148
4933204......cccverenen 149
4933205.......cccvvieen 149
4933206........cceeeeennee 148
4933266.......c.cccveeee 148
4933305................ 54, 150
4933309................ 54, 150
4933310................ 54, 150
70000641................ 61, 73
70000642........ 61, 73, 186

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

70000643........ 61, 73, 186
70000644 ........coceeeenn 61
70000645 ........ccceeeiiine 61
70000646 ........c.ceeevuennn 61
70000647 ......oovrveeneene 61
70000648...........ceeeeuenne 61
70000649 ........ccceeeeiene 61
70000650 ........ccceeeuernnne 61
70000651 ................ 61, 73
70001025 ........ccceeeiene 73
70001027 ........c....... 61, 73
70001030 .......cccvrevernne 73
70001031 ......oeeiiiiins 73
70001032.............. 73, 186
70001033.......cccveeiine 73
70001034 .......ccceeens 73
70001035.......ccovveiins 73
70001036 ........ccvveuennns 73
70001039 .......coveeeiens 73
70001040 ......coccvvrerenene. 73
70001041 ......oeiiiiins 73
70001042 ........cvveeeenn. 73
70001043 .......cccviiiins 73
70002092 ........cceeueee 141
70002093 ........ccoeeeeee 141
70002094 .........coeeeeee 141
70002095........cceeeeee 141
70002096 ..........ceeunnee 141
70002430 ........cceveuneee 141
70002431 ..o 141
70003612 ................ 61, 73
70003613 ................ 61, 73
70005373 ....c.eoieiieiens 53
7002821 .....ocoevvvireinns 188
7002823 .......coieee 188
7002826 ........ccoecveeeeee 189
7003246 .......ccccveeene 137
7004275 ... 189
7004276 .....ccoevvvieens 189
7011509................ 81, 186
7011528 ......cceiiiis 81
7012628 ..o 191
7012630................ 13, 191
7012631...12, 13, 30, 191
7012641 ......c.ooveveee 191
7012642 .........cocvvveee 191
7012643 ........cooeee 191
7012659 ......cocvvvieens 191
7012660 ...........cceneeee 191
7012998 .............. 139, 141
7013708.......cocuveene 58, 69
7013710 ... 69
7013713 57, 69
7013714 ... 57, 69
7013715.....ccceeee 57, 69
7013716.....ccoeeneee 57, 69
7013717 v 57, 69
7013720 .....cccueenenee 59, 70
7013722 ... 57, 69
7013723 ... 58, 69
7013726.........c..... 59, 70
7013728......ccouvee 57, 69
7013733 ... 58, 69
7013743 .....cccoeee 58, 69
7013747 ...covvevre 59, 69
7013748..........c...... 58, 69
7013750 .....cccvveeeee 59, 70
3120753



7013757 ..o 69
7013758 ... 69
7013764 ......cocove 58, 69
7013766 .......cooevieene 69
7013768 .....ccvveeveern 70
7013770 ...coovennne 59, 70
7013779 oo 59, 70
7013787 oo, 58
7013789 ... 69
7013792 ......ceene 58, 69
7013793 ... 58, 69
7013795 .....cceenne 58, 69
7016339 ........... 37, 45, 63
7016621 .......ooevveee 191
7016654 ......c.cooviiene 189
7016713 ................. 57, 69
7016714 ... 59, 70
7016720 ....covviiiienne 69
7016721 ................. 58, 69
7016735 .....cceeevee 57, 69
7016751 ................. 58, 69
7016755 ......coeenne 59, 70
7016757 oo 58
7016758 ......coeeiee 58
7016759 ... 58, 69
7016764 ... 57
7016770 ....cccveeneee 57, 69
7016771 ... 57, 69
7016772 .o 69
7016773 ... 58, 69

3120753

7016774 ... 57, 58
7016776 ... 58, 69
7016777 e 58, 69
7016778 ... 59, 70
7016787 ...ooeveeene 57, 58
7016799 .....ccvviviin 58
7018536 ................ 81, 186
7018555 ... 81
7018556 ......cccovieiin 81
7018558 ................ 81, 186
7018586 ......coeevveene 81
7019833 ... 137
7019834 ..o 137
7019835 ..o 137
7019836 .........ccevennee 137
7019837 ..o 137
7019838 ........ccviiie 137
7019839 ......coeiiii 137
7019840 ......ccceeeeee 137
7020017 .oovivieiiieine 13

7020078 .... 37, 41, 45, 49,
63, 83, 84, 90, 91, 186

7020083 ..o 12
7020084 ........... 12, 13, 30
7020086 ........ccocvveiennee 13
7020087 .....ccvvvininne 12, 30

7020088 .... 83, 84, 90, 91,
186

7020089 .... 83, 84, 90, 91,
186

SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

7020090............ 37, 45, 63
7020091......83, 84, 90, 91
7020093.....37, 41, 45, 49,
63, 83, 84, 90, 91
7020094.....37, 41, 45, 49,
63
7020096.....37, 41, 45, 49,
63
7020097.....37, 41, 45, 49,
63
7020098
7020211
7020212
7020213
7020214
7020605
7020626
7020627
7020629
7020631
7020632

7022204
7022217
7022218
7022219
7022220

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

7022221

7022222

7022927

7022930 ..o 81
7022932 ... 81
7022933 ... 81
7023391 .............. 139, 141
7023392 .............. 139, 141
7023393 ... 139
7023394 ... 139
7023395.............. 139, 141
7023396 .............. 139, 141
7023397 ...ooeiiie 139
7023398 ..o 139
7023399.............. 139, 141
7023993..... 139, 141, 186
7024352 .......ooovivees 139
7024353 ......cciiie 139
7026160 .......cccevveeenns 61
7026165.........cveee. 61, 73
7026330......cceenneee 61, 73
7026335........ccueeeee 61, 73
7027299.....83, 84, 90, 91
7027787 .....37, 41, 45, 49
8896941 .......ceeveine 189

9984088 .... 38, 42, 46, 50,
65

201



Ml

3120753

JLG

An Oshkosh Corporation Company

Corporate Office
JLG Industries, Inc.

1 JLG Drive
McConnelisburg, PA 17233-9533 USA
C (717) 485-5161 (Corporate)

. (877) 554-5438 (Customer Support)
£(717) 485-6417

Visit our website for JLG Worldwide Locations.
www.jlg.com



	SECTION 1 - BASE
	FIGURE 1-1. FRAME, STROBE AND ALARM INSTALLATIONS (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)
	FIGURE 1-1. FRAME, STROBE AND ALARM INSTALLATIONS (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)
	FIGURE 1-2. FRAME, STROBE AND ALARM INSTALLATIONS (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)
	FIGURE 1-2. FRAME, STROBE AND ALARM INSTALLATIONS (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)
	FIGURE 1-3. OUTRIGGER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 1-3. OUTRIGGER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 1-4. MAST SUPPORT INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 1-4. MAST SUPPORT INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 1-5. TILTBACK AND LOADING HARDWARE (FRAME MOUNTED) COMPONENTS (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)
	FIGURE 1-6. TILTBACK AND LOADING HARDWARE (FRAME MOUNTED) COMPONENTS (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)

	SECTION 2 - CONTROLS
	FIGURE 2-1. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (ANSI AND ANSI EXPORT SPECS) (SN 0900000001 through 0900026490)
	FIGURE 2-2. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (ANSI AND ANSI EXPORT SPECS) (SN 0900026490 through 0900038985)
	FIGURE 2-3. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (JAPANESE SPEC S/N0900000001 TO S/N0900026490)
	FIGURE 2-4. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (JAPANESE SPEC) (SN 0900026490 through 0900038985)
	FIGURE 2-5. AC JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 2-5. AC JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 2-6. AC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (FENNER) (SN 0900000001 through 0900026490)
	FIGURE 2-6. AC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (FENNER) (SN 0900000001 through 0900026490)
	FIGURE 2-7. AC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (MONARCH/BUCHER) (SN 0900026490 through 0900038985)
	FIGURE 2-8. DC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 2-8. DC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 2-9. DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (FENNER) (SN 0900000001 through 0900027922)
	FIGURE 2-9. DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (FENNER) (SN 0900000001 through 0900027922)
	FIGURE 2-10. DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (MONARCH/BUCHER) (SN 0900027922 through 0900038985)
	FIGURE 2-11. DC POWER PACK INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)
	FIGURE 2-11. DC POWER PACK INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)
	FIGURE 2-12. DC POWER PACK INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)
	FIGURE 2-12. DC POWER PACK INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)
	FIGURE 2-13. BATTERY CHARGER ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 2-13. BATTERY CHARGER ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 2-14. CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATION (SN 0900000001 through 0900028703)
	FIGURE 2-14. CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATION (SN 0900000001 through 0900028703)
	FIGURE 2-15. CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATION (SN 0900028703 through 0900038985)
	FIGURE 2-15. CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATION (SN 0900028703 through 0900038985)
	FIGURE 2-16. CIRCUIT BREAKER INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 2-16. CIRCUIT BREAKER INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 2-17. LSS INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 2-17. LSS INSTALLATION

	SECTION 3 - MAST
	FIGURE 3-1. MAST ASSEMBLY - 20AM
	FIGURE 3-1. MAST ASSEMBLY - 20AM
	FIGURE 3-2. MAST ASSEMBLY - 25AM & 36AM
	FIGURE 3-2. MAST ASSEMBLY - 25AM & 36AM
	FIGURE 3-3. MAST ASSEMBLY - 30AM & 41AM
	FIGURE 3-3. MAST ASSEMBLY - 30AM & 41AM
	FIGURE 3-4. MAST MOUNTED COMPONENTS INSTALLATIONS
	FIGURE 3-4. MAST MOUNTED COMPONENTS INSTALLATIONS

	SECTION 4 - PLATFORM
	FIGURE 4-1. STEP-IN MOLDED PLATFORM INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-1. STEP-IN MOLDED PLATFORM INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-2. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-2. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-3. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION WITH GULLWING GATE
	FIGURE 4-3. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION WITH GULLWING GATE
	FIGURE 4-4. OPTIONAL PLATFORM COMPONENTS INSTALLATIONS
	FIGURE 4-4. OPTIONAL PLATFORM COMPONENTS INSTALLATIONS

	SECTION 5 - CYLINDER
	FIGURE 5-1. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)
	FIGURE 5-1. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0900000001 through 0900017519)
	FIGURE 5-2. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0900017519 through 0900029961)
	FIGURE 5-2. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0900017519 through 0900029961)
	FIGURE 5-3. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0900029962 through 0900038985)
	FIGURE 5-3. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0900029962 through 0900038985)

	SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC
	FIGURE 6-1. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM
	FIGURE 6-1. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM

	SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL
	FIGURE 7-1. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM LIST
	FIGURE 7-1. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM LIST
	FIGURE 7-2. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 12VDC
	FIGURE 7-2. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 12VDC
	FIGURE 7-3. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 12VDC
	FIGURE 7-3. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 12VDC
	FIGURE 7-4. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 100VAC
	FIGURE 7-4. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 100VAC
	FIGURE 7-5. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 100VAC
	FIGURE 7-5. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 100VAC
	FIGURE 7-6. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 120VAC
	FIGURE 7-6. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 120VAC
	FIGURE 7-7. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 120VAC
	FIGURE 7-7. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 120VAC
	FIGURE 7-8. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 240VAC
	FIGURE 7-8. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 240VAC
	FIGURE 7-9. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 240VAC
	FIGURE 7-9. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 240VAC
	FIGURE 7-10. AC INPUT HARNESS -100/120 VOLT - WITHOUT PLUG
	FIGURE 7-10. AC INPUT HARNESS -100/120 VOLT - WITHOUT PLUG
	FIGURE 7-11. AC INPUT HARNESS - 240 VOLT - WITHOUT PLUG
	FIGURE 7-11. AC INPUT HARNESS - 240 VOLT - WITHOUT PLUG

	SECTION 8 - DECALS
	FIGURE 8-1. DECAL INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS FOR USAGE CHART)
	FIGURE 8-1. DECAL INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS FOR USAGE CHART)
	FIGURE 8-2. DECAL INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS FOR USAGE CHART)
	FIGURE 8-2. DECAL INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS FOR USAGE CHART)

	SECTION 9 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK
	FIGURE 9-1. AM SERIES RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK
	FIGURE 9-1. AM SERIES RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK

	SECTION 10 - SPECIAL OPTIONS
	FIGURE 10-1. SPECIAL OPTION LIST
	FIGURE 10-1. SPECIAL OPTION LIST
	FIGURE 10-2. STRADDLE INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 10-2. STRADDLE INSTALLATION

	PART NUMBER INDEX

